
MINUTES

OF THE

MEETING OF THE

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976



•

•

TABLE OF CO~TENTS

ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Board of Public Works - Wetlands Licenses : 6
Bonds .............................................................................•. 9
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, Environmental Health Administration ll
Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1966 .....•..............•..•.....•............ 13
Shore Erosion Control Construction Loan Fund •..•...•.........•..••..•........•....• 15
State Employees ..........................•.•••.............•.•.........••...•...... 18
State Highway Administration .•...............•.•..............•••.•...........•.... 19
State Public School Construction Program ......••................••.•..........•••.. 20
State Records ..........•............••.....................•...............•....... 21
State Treasurer .....•.................••.................•••.••.................... 22
Water Quality Loan of 1968 ...............•..•................•.•................... 24
Baltimore City Convention Center Loan of 1976 ............•...........••••••........ 25
Department of Natural Resources ..............•....•...............•••...•...•...•.• 26
Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 ...........•.•••..••...••.....•.•........•..... 27

ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FISCAL
PLANNING:'

General Emergency Fund ................•............•............•...•....•.......... 37
General Item ......................•....•.•••..•......................•.........•... 40

ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPAR~ffiNT OF GENE~~L SERVICES:

Contract Awards ..............••.........•............•.............•............... 68
Equipment Awards ..............•..•.........•.......................•.•............. 81
Change Orders ....•............•••........•.............••.........••..•••.......•.. 86
Invoices ..................•...........•.•••...•.....•••........••.••.........••... 102
Appointments .....................•..........•.........•.....•••......•....•....... 108
Miscellaneous .............•...........................•........................... 113
Property ........•..........•.........•.•.•..........................••............ 126
Leases and Agreements ......................................•.•...........•........ 136
Deferred. ....•.......................•..••......................•..••.......•.•... 143

Index .•.•........................••.....................••••...........•..••...... 148

Department of General Services, Land Acquisition Monthly Reports ...•.........•..•• 151

76/1 2



MINUTES OF TilEHEETINGOF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS, AUGUST 18, 1976:

The Board of Public Works met in the Office of the Governor, State House,
Annapolis, ~~ry1and on Wednesday, August 18, 1976.

There were present:

. Also attending the meeting were:

Honorable ~~rvin ~~nde1, Governor
Honorable Louis L. Goldstein, Comptroller
Honorable William S. James, Treasurer

Dr. R. Kenneth Barnes, Secretary, Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
Hr. George R. Lewis, Secretary, Department of General Services

CONSTRUCTION:

The Board was advised by Mr. Lewis ,that in all of the items submitted and
recommended to the Board where payment is to be made from the proceeds of the
following bond issues:

General Construction Loan of 1964 General Construction Loan of 1970
General Construction Loan of 1965 General Construction Loan of 1971
General Construction Loan of 1966 General Construction Loan of 1972
General Construction Loan of 1967 General Construction Loan of 1973
General Construction Loan of 1968 General Construction Loan of 1974
General Construction Loan of 1969 General Construction Loan of 1975

that full regard was given to the provisions of the Acts of each of the following
Laws and the Amendments thereto pertaining to the above construction loans.

Chapter 159 of the Acts of 1964, and as amended in 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968
Chapter 7t.3 of the Acts of 1965, and as amended in 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969 and
1970
Chapter 504 of the Acts of 1966, and as amended in 1967, 1968, 1969 and 1970
Chapter 759 of the Acts of 1966, and as amended in 1967, 1968, 1969 and 1970
Chapter 759 of the Acts of 1967, and as amended in 1968, 1969, 1970 and 1971
Chapter 435 of the Acts of 1968, and as amended in 1969 and 1970
Chapter 409 of the Acts of 1969, and as amended in 1970, 1971 and 1973
Chapter 101 of the Acts of 1970, and as amended in 1974
Chapter 425 of the Acts of 1971, and as amended in 1972, 1973 and 1975
Chapter 179 of the Acts of 1972, and as amended in 1973, 1974 and 1975
Chapter 195 of the Acts of 1973, and as amended in 1974 and 1975
Chapter 289 of the Acts of 1974, and as amended in 1975
Chapter 886 of the Acts of 1975

the significant section in point reading as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That no Department, Board, Commission, Agency
or Institution specified or named in this Act shall begin any work with funds
secured pursuant to the provision of this Act unless satisfactory assurances are
made to the Board of Public Works that the work described in the individual items
of this Act can be completed with the funds specified for each item respectively."

76/16 3



•

The Board "as also advised by Hr. Le\;is that all items submitted and
recom:ncnded on his Agcnd:l for purch:tse through the Central Purch3sing Bureau have
been screened and conform with equipment for which the above Bond issue funds were
provided.

The Board "as further advised of the prOV1Sl0ns of Section 8 of Clmpter 743
of the Acts of 1965 (General Construction Loan of 1965) reading as follows:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That if any Federal Grant is or becomes available
to any of the State Colleges, the University of Haryland, Horgan State College, or
St. Hary's College of Naryland for Capital Improver.1ents,which grant is to pay a
portion of the cost of such improvements as set out in this Act for any.of these
institutions, then the State appropriation herein provided for ilnysuch Capital
Improvements in each instance shall be reduced by an amount equal to the amount of
the Federal Grant."

Hr. Lewis also informed the Board of the provisions of Section 9 of:

Chapter 504 of the Acts of 1966
Chapter 759 of the Acts of 1967
Chapter 435 of the Acts of 1968
Chapter 409 of the Acts of 1969
Chapter 101 of the Acts of 1970
Chapter 425 of the Acts of 1971
Chapter 179 of the Acts of 1972
Chapter 195 of the Acts of 1973
Chapter 289 of the Acts of 1974
Chapter 886 of the Acts of 1975 as follO';s:

"And Be It Further Enacted, That where Federal Funds may be available to help
accomplish any specific projects in this'Act, the suing department or agency shall
be obligated to seek the allocation of such Federal funds to apply to the cost of
the particular project. In seeking approval of the Board of Public Harks for award
of a contract under a specific appropriation under this Act, the suing department
or agency shall formally advise the Board of Public Harks that efforts have been
maue through proper administrative procedures to obtain such Federal funds, and
the reason, if any, why the Federal funds were not obtained. Availability of Federal
Funds where allocated is intended to defray the cost of the approved project, not
expand its scope, except in the case of projects of the Department of Forests and
Parks, Department of Natural Resources .

76/16
\ 4



ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS:

Mr. Andrew Heubeck, Jr., Secretary to the Board of Public Works, presented
Items 1 through 17, and Items 1A through 8A of his Agenda, dated August 18, 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 6 through 35, attached
hereto and .incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 6 through 35 •.

76/16 5



• BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

I. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS - I{ETLL~S LICENSES

Formal approval in connection with the following applications for wetlands
licenses for projects involving dredging and filling in the navigable waters of
}~ryland (1974). It is recommended by the Board of Public Works' Hearing Officer
that licenses be granted as indicated below. This recommendation has been fully
concurred with by the Water Resources Administration of the Department of Natural
Resources.

76-280

77-30

77-31

76/16

A. Morton Thomas. Jr. - to construct a three-sectional
203 foot long bulkhead at. or landward of. the mean
high water line; to construct a 47 foot long extension
to existing 90 foot long pier; to dredge 20 feet to
either side of extended pier for 67 and 107 foot dis-
tances channelward from 1 to 4 foot depth at mean low
water; to deposit 375 cubic yards of spoil upland -
on Grace Creek near Bozman. Talbot County.

Application received January 27. 1976 - Hearing held
}~rch 18, 1976 - DNR Report and Recommendations ap-
proving works as above described received July 16. 1976.

Erwin Geresbeck - to construct a 50 foot bulkhead within
three (3) feet of the mean high water line and backfill
with 20 cubic yards of on-site borrow; to construct a
30 foot pier and two (2) mooring piles - 1294 Creek Drive
at Rock Creek, Rockhill Beach, Anne Arundel County.

Application received June 9, 1976 - No public hearing was
held in accordance with Section 9-202. Title 9. Natural
Resources Article - DNR Report and Recommendations approvi~~
works as above described received July 29, 1976.

Wilbur n. Buxton - to construct a 50 foot bulkhead within
three (3) feet of the mean high water line and backfill
with 20 cubic yards of on-site borrow; to construct a 50
foot pier and two (2) mooring piles - Rock Creek at Rock-
hill Beach, Anne Arundel County.

Application received June 8. 1976 - No public hearing was
held in accordance with Section 9-202, Title 9. Natural
Resources Article - DNR Report and Recommendations approvin;
works as above described received July 29, 1976.

6



•
1. BOARD OF PUBLIC HORKS

2

BO/urn OF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

HEIL,~~DS LICENSES (Continued)

77-32

77-34

77-35

76/16

Patrick L. Parker - to construct a 230 foot bulkhead
at varying distances from 3 to 6 feet channelward of
the mean high water line; to backfill with 140 cubic
yards of on site borrow; to construct three (3) 40
foot piers and four (4) mooring piles - 1300 Creek
Drive at Rock Creek, Rock Hill Beach, Anne Arundel
County.

Application received June 9, 1976 - No public hearing
was held in accordance with Section 9-202, Title 9,
Natural Resources Article - D~~ Report and Recommendations
approving works as above described received August 12,
1976.

Lemuel C. HOI,ell- to construct a 95 foot long timber
bulkhead &~d 450angled 10 foot return at varying dis-
tance from zero (0) to seven (7) feet channelward of
the mean high water line; to backfill with appro~i~ately
130 cubic yards of land source borrow; to construct an
80 foot "L" head pier and emplace three (3) mooring
piles - in Spring Cove off Mill Creek, Calvert County.

Application received June 21, 1976 - No public hearing
was held in accordance with Se~:ion 9-202, Title 9,
Natural Resources Article - DNR Report and Recoillffiendations
approving works as above described received July 29, 1976.

Harold A. and Phvllis I. Sheckler - to construct a 113
foot long, 9 foot wide rock revetment against an existing
bank with the toe extending to about the mean high water
line - near Drum Point at Chesapeake Ranch Club, Calvert
County.

Application received May 28, 1976 - No public hearing
was held in accordance with Section 9-202, Title 9,
Natural Resources Article - DNR Report and Recommendations
approving works as above described received August 12,
1976.

7



•
3

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

1. BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS - WET~~DS LICENSES (Continued)

77-38 Joseph Shrawder. Jr. - to construct a 175 foot four-
sectional bulkhead at and within 8 feet maximum of
the mean high water line; to backfill with 260 cubic
yards of land source borrow - Elk River at Oldfield
Point, Cecil County.

Application received Hay 25, 1976 - No public hearing
was held in accordance with Section 9-202, Title 9,
Natural Resources Article - DNR Report and Recommendations
approving works as above described received August 12,
1976.

77-40 ~illrgaretC. Clarke - to construct a 60 foot long timber
bulkhead within 2 feet of the mean high water line and
backfill with 30 cubic yards of land source borrow; to
repair approximately 25 feet of existing bulkhead with
no backfill required - in Town Creek off the Patuxent
River, St. Nary's County.

Application received Hay 26, 1976 - No public hearing
was held in accordance with Section 9-202, Title 9,
Natural Resources Article - DNR Report and Recommendations
approving works as above described received August 12,
l~16.

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was~
~-p-p-r-ov-~-ed Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ithout Discussion

76/16 8



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

2. BONDS:

Submission of a recommendation by the State Treasurer for the
adoption of a resolution authorizing the sale of the following State of
Maryland Bonds, totaling $145,500, 000, to be held on October 13, 1976,
at 12 o'clock Noon, E.D.S. T., in the State Treasurer's Office, Annapolis,
Maryland:

4

Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1965

General Public Junior or Community College
Construction Loan of 1970

General Public Junior or Community College
Construction Loan of 1971

State Public School Construction and Capital
Improvement Lean of 1971

Solid Waste Reclamation Loan of 1972

General Construction Loan of 1973

State Public School Construction and Capital
Improvement Loan of 1973

General Construction Loan of 1974

State Public School Construction and Capital
Improvement Loan of 1974

General Public or Community College
Construction Loan of 1974

State Public School Construction and Capital
Improvement Loan of 1975

$ 1,200,000

1,400,000

1,300,000

2,900,000

1,600,000

10,000,000

14,000,000

30,000,000

30,000,000

1,500,0"00

27,000,000

76/16

(Continued)

9



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

5

2. BONDS: (Continued)

General Public Junior or Community College
Construction Loan of 1975 .

General Construction Loan of 1975

$ 600,000

24,000,000

, State and Local Facilities Loan of 1976,
Third Series $145,500,000

Without Discussion

76/16

Board of Public Works Action;

GPprov~

Eth DiSCUSSi~

The above referenced item was;

Disapproved Deferred

10



Hlr;uTEs OF THE ISETTI;C;OF'TEE BC.~RD OF PU3LIC "im!};, f,UG(;ST 18. 1976

The Boar-d of Public HarkG I:iet in the Office of the GO'lernor, state Houze:,
Annapolis, 1.jaryland, 0:1 Hednesday, August 18, 1976.

There "ere present:

Also attending the meeting were:

BONDS:

Honorable Harvin r.!3.ndel, Gover:10r
Honorable Louis L. Goldstein, Co~ptroller
Honorable \'iilli= S. Ja.":les,Treas=er

1- $145,500,000 - State and Local Facilities Loan of 1976, Third Series

On ~otion duly nade and seconded, the following resolution was unan~ously
adopted:

WHEREAS, The Board of Public Harks has determined to issue a consolidated
bond issue pursuant to Section 2B, Article 31, of the Annotated Code of r.lary-
land (1957 Edition, as amended) (the Consolidating Act) consolidating the
following loan installments: the fifth installment of the Sanitary Facilities
Sewer~e Loan of 1965, in accordance with Chapter 651 of the Acts of the
General Assembly of 1.1arylandof 1965, as amended; the sixth installment of the
General Public Junior or Community college Construction Loan of 1970, in
accordance with Chapter 715 of the Acts of the General Assembly of ~a~rland of
1970; the eighth installment of the General P~blic Junior or co~~~~ity College
Construction Loan of 1971, in accordance with Chapter 350 of the Acts of the
General Assembly of J1aryland of 1971; the twelfth installment of the State
Public School Construction and Capital L":lprovementLoan of 1971, in accordance
with Chapter 625 of the Acts of the General Assembly of l~rJland of 1971; the
eighth instaLL~ent of the Solid Waste Reclamation Loan of 1972, in accordance
with Chapter 643 of the Acts of the General Assembly of ~~rJland of 1972, as
amended; the eig~th installment of the General Construction Loan of 1973, in
accordance with Chapter 195 of the Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland
of 1973, as amended; the ninth installment of the State Public School Construc-
tion and Capital L~provement Loa.~ of 1973, in accorda.~ce with Chapter 361 of
the Acts of the General Assembly of l~aryland of 1973; the fifth installcent
of the General Construction Loan of 1974, in accordance with Chapter 289 of
the Acts of the C~neral Assembly of 11arJland of 1974, as amended; the fifth
installoent of the State Public School Construction and Caoital L~orovement
Loan of 1974, in accordance with Chapter 292 of the Acts of the Ge~eral
Assembly of Naryland of 1974; the first installment of the General Public or
Community College Construction Loan of 1974, in accordance with Chapter 669
of the Acts of the General Assembly of Z.!arylandof 1974; the third install-
ment of the State Public School. Construction and Capital Improvement Loan
of 1975, in accordance with Chapter 259 of the Acts of the General Assembly
of 11aryland of 1975; the first installment of the General Public Junior or
Comm~~ity College Construction Loan of 1975, in accordance with Chapter 293
of the Acts of the General Assembly of Naryland of 1975; the second install-
ment of the General Construction Loan of 1975, in accordance with Chapter S86
of the Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland of 1975, as amended.

(continued)

I 76/16
-. - ------_._--_._---_. __ ._-------. lOa---------------~.



(Bonds 1 - continued)

rK]..l, TEE~70RE,BE IT OHDE?2D, that the foregoing state Loans ilnd irrstall-
nents be co~bined and consolidated, for the purposes of sale, in an $145,500,000
state and Local F3cilitle~Loan of 1976, ~~ird Series, as authorized by S~ction
2B of !,rticle 31, of the Annotated Code of l-:aryland(1957 Edition, as ar.o.ended)
in the foll~.ing anou.~ts:

$1,200,000 - Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1965
1,400,000 - C~neral Public Junior or Community college Construction

Loan of 1970
1,300,000 - General Public Junior or Community College Construction

Loan of 1971
2,900,000 - State Public School Construction and capital Inprovement

Loan of 1971
1,600,000 - Solid Waste Reclaoation Loan of 1972

10,000,000 - General Construction Loan of 1973
14,000,000 - State Public School Construction and Capital Improvement

Loan of 1973
30,000,000 - General Construction Loan of 1974
30,000,000 - State Public School Construction and Capital Improvenent

Loan of 1974
1,500,000 - General Public or Cemmunity College Construction Loan

of 1974
27,000,000 - State Public School Construction and Capital Inprovement

Loan of 1975
600,000 - General Publie Junior or ce~~ity College Construction

Lean of 1975
24,000,000 - General Construction Loan of 1975

and that in accordance with the respective enabling Acts and any amendoents
thereto authorizi~~ the foregoing State loans and installments, the Governor,
the Comptroller of the Treasury and the Treasurer (constituting the Board of
Public Works) be and they are hereby authorized and directed to advertise in
the Baltimore Sun ~~d the Baltimore News-Anerican on September 29, 1976, that
the Treasurer will receive in the office of the Treasurer at Annapolis, l~ary-
land, at any ti:::eup to 12 o'clock Noon, E.D.S.T., on October 13, 1976, the
bids for Certificates of Indebtedness (hereinafter called "bonds") of the
State of l.!aryland,to be issued upon the Serial l.:aturityPlan, as provided in
said Consolidating Act, in the foll~.ing series and amounts, and payable as
follows:

SERIES PRlllCIPAL MATURlllG

AA $ 7,945,000 November 1, 1979
AB 8,390,000 November 1, 1980
AC 8,850,000 November 1, 1981
AD 9,335,000 November 1, 1982
AE 9,850,000 November 1, 1983
AF 10,400,000 November 1, 1984
AG 10,970,000 November 1, 1985
Ali 11,575,000 November 1, 1986
AI 12,205,000 November 1, 1987
AJ 12,875,000 November 1, 1983
AI( 13,535,000 November 1, 1989
AL 14,335,000 November 1, 1990
AM 15,185,000 November 1, 1991

76/16 (continued)
lab

-.



76/16

(Bonds 1 - continued)

Tne ~uid bid~ are to be contained in sealed en~elope3appropriate~ridenti-
fied, and eacn bid ~u~t be accQ~paniedby one ce~tifiedcheck upon, or one
cashier'::; or tre~~urerlscheck, cr :::.nyothe:!"direct de~nd obligation 'of, a
responsible ban~ing institution, dr<::.~nto the order of the Treasurer of the
state of'!"~ylanu for two per centur.,of the total par value of the bends bid
for. All bids will be opened at 12 o'clock lIoon, E.D.S.T., on the 13th day
of October, 1976.

Said bonds shall be dated Hovember 1, 1976, and shall bear interest at the
rate or rates set forth in the successful bid to be deteroined upon opening
of the bids by the Governor, the Co~ptroller of the Treasury, and the Treasurer,
or a majority of them (constituting the Board of Public WorkS). T'nebidders
shall be required to indicate in their bids the rate or rates of interest to
be paid on the bonds of each caturity, but all bonds of any one maturity I:lust
bear interest at the same rate. The maximum n~~ber of rates which may be
named is three; any of each rate named may be repeated; and the difference
between the maximum and nininum interest rates so specified may not be greater
than one per cent~~. ~~e rate or rates must be a multiple of one-eighth of
one per centum or one-tenth of one per centum, said interest to be payable
seni-annually on the first day of Nay and Nove",ber until maturity. A zero
rate nay not be named, and the interest payable with respect to each bond on
anyone date will be evidenced by a single coupon. A bid for less than all
of the bonds will not be accepted, and all bids shall be based on an offering
to pay not less than par for the bonds. The prerni~~, if any, I:lustbe paid in
cash as part of the purchase price.

Each bid I:lustbe in conformity with the official Notice of Sale and must
be submitted on an official bid form.

Said bonds shall be of the denomination of $5,000 each, shall be deliverable
on the loth day of HoveI:lber,1976, or as soon thereaf'ter as shall be practicable,
shall be paid for in Federal Funds, and all shall be issued with interest coupons
attached thereto which shall state the name of the loan, the amount of interest
each coupon represents, the number of each individual coupon and the date and
place each coupon is payable. T'ne principal and interest shall be payable at
the office of the state Fiscal Agent, Baltimore, 1.!aryland21203. The said
bonds nay be registered as to principal at the option and expense of the
owner thereof on the books of the State Treasurer, which registration shall
be noted thereon by the State Treasurer; and thereafter no tr~,sfer of such
bonds shall be valid unless made on the said books of the State Treasurer by
the ~wner in person, or his duly authorized attorney; but the same may be re-
registered to bearer and thereafter shall be transferable by delivery until
again registered in the ~wner's name as before, but in no event shall the regis-
tration thereof prevent the negotiability of the coupons thereof by delivery.

On the openip~ of said proposals, the bonds may be awarded by the Board, or
a majority thereof, to the responsible bidder or bidders therefor for cash,
whose proposal results in the lowest net interest cost to the State, and the
net interest cost will be determined by computing the aggregate amount of in-
terest payable on the bonds from their date to their respective maturities and
by deducting from such aggregate amount the premium offered, if any.

(continued)

1Dc



76/16

(Bond::; 1 - coatinued)

If t"IO Or r.lore re~ponsible bidders have ~ade bids resulting in th~ s:J...'ile
lowest net interest cost to the state, tl:en such bonds shall be a~a:rded by lot
to one of such responsible bidder::;, as r~quired by the ConsolidatiniS Act.

Ti.e Baaru reserves the right, in its discretion, to reject any or all bids.

The Governor, Comptroller of the Treasury, and the Treasurer, or a majority
of them (constituting the Board of Public works) shall cause to be prepared
bonds in good and sufficient form for the amount of said loan in suostantially
the forr.!submitted to this meeting and filed "ith the minutes thereof.

BE IT FUR113R ORDERED, that the law firms of Piper & Marbury and 14iles &
Stockbridge be, and the s~~e are hereby employed to act as bond counsel for the
State and Local Facilities Loan of 1976, Third Series; and that for the individual
bond acts Daking a part of this consolidated bond issue that the law firm of
O'Conor & Sweeney be, and the sa~e is hereby employed to act as bond counsel
for the Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1965; the law firm of Venable,
Baetjer and Howard be, and the same is hereby employed to act as bond counsel
for the General Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1970;
the la-,.,firms of George H. Ncl1anus, Jr., Esquire and Venable, Baetjer and
Howard be, and the same are hereby employed to act as bond counsel for the
General Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1971; the law
firms of Melnicove, Kaufman & 1,einer, P.A. and Piper & l-larbu...rybe, and the same
are hereby er.!ployedto act as bond counsel for the State Public School Construc-
tion and Capital Ir:;provementLoan of 1971; the law fir::!of Hiles, Barton &
HiL~er be, and the same is hereby employed to act as bond counsel for the Solid
Haste Reclanation Loan of 1972; the law firms of ].!iles& Stockbridge and r;iles,
Barton & Hiker be, and the same are hereby eoployed to act as bOrld counsel
for the General Construction Loan of 1973; the law fir::lSof Heinberg and Green
and Se~JOes, B~,.,en& Semmes be, and the s~~e are hereby eoployed to act as bond
counsel for the State Public School Construction and Capital Ir.lprovementLoan
of 1973; the law fims of Venable, Baetjer and Howard and Cable, HcDaniel,
Bowie & Bond be, and the sa~e are hereby employed to ~ct as bond counsel for the
General Construction Loan of 1974; the law firl1'.sof O'Conor & Sweeney and Jliles,
Barton & l-lilmerbe, and the sace are hereby e::lployedto act as bond cOlL"lselfor
the State Public School Construction and Capital Improvement Loan of 1974; the
law fir::!of Sherb~,." Shea & Doyle be, and the sace is hereby employed to act
as bond counsel for the General Public or COill"-unityCollege Construction Loan
of 1974; the la-,.,firms of SeI!L~es,B~,.,en& Serones and Cable, NcDaniel, BO'fie &
Bond be, and the sa.':leare hereby employed to act as bond counsel for the State
Public School Construction and capital Inprovement Loan of 1975; the law firm
of Weinberg and G~een be, and the same is hereby employed to act as bond counsel
for the General ~olic Junior or COI!L~unityCollege Construction Loan of 1975;
the law firms of Venable, Baetjer and Howard and Smith, Some~/ille & Case be,
and the same are hereby employed to act as bond counsel for the General Construc-
tion Loan of 1975.

(continued)

lOd



2-
a. Ha~uscrint of Bonds - (~S filed and approved ~.:tthis !!cetinr.):

on the first day of Nove::loer, 19 , with interest thereon at the rate of per cent
per :l.nnu:n,payable on the first day of l.layand Jlovember, respectively, upon presenta-
tion of the proper coupons hereto attached.

This bond is one of an issue of bonds of Five Thousand Dollars each knowTI as
Series of "State and Local Facilities Loan of 1976, T'ni::-dSeries", and nI.L":lbered
frem to , both inclusive, and issued in pursuance of a Resolution of the
Board of Public Horks of l-!arylund,adopted on the eighteenth day of August, 1976, which
directed the issuance of the total loan in the a,nolllltof $145,500,000 and which com-
bines and consolidates for the purposes of sale, State Loans or insta~ents thereof
authorized by the applicable Acts of the General Assembly of :.laryland,as described
in the aforesaid Resolution of the Board, pursuant to Section 2B of Article 31 of
the Annotated Code of r.laryland(1957 Edition, as amended) (the Consolidating Act)
which authorizes and empowers the Board of Public Works to offer for sale on a con-
solidated basis, various Certificates of Indebtedness, rep::-esentingtwo or more
State Loans or inst~ents thereof, the p::-oceedsto be applied only in the manner
and for the purposes designated in the respective applicable Acts of the General
Assembly of !.lar'Jland.

Both principal of this bond and interest hereon are payable in lawful money
of the United States of P~erica at the office of the State Fiscal Agent, Baltioore,
l.laryland21203.

(Interest Coupon)
Use Standard Inte::-estCoupon as foll~.s:

Will pay to bearer at the office of the
State Fiscal AGent, Baltioore, ~~ryland
21203,

For six months' interest due on "STATE
AND LOCAL F,\CILITIES LOAN OF 1976, T'ilIRD
SERIES" bond of $5,000.00 upon presentation
of this coupon.

Deputy
Deputy

76/16

To be imprinted on plate which provides for execution by Comptroller, Chief
Cacrptroller or Deputy Comptroller and Treaslrrer, Chief Deputy Treasurer or
Treasurer.

lOc



I ~ CERTIFY that attached hereto and foregoing is a true and exact
copy of that portion of the Minutes of the l~eeting of the Board of Public
Works which was held on August lB, 1976, relating to the issuance of:

$145,500,000 - state and Local Facilities Loan of 1976,.Third Series
(to be dated N0vember 1, 1976)

and showing the members of the Board who were present at that Meeting.

November 10, 1976

76/16 10f



76/16

6

BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

Augu st 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

3. DEPARTMENTOF HEALTHAND MENTALHYGIENE -
ENVIRONMENTALHEALTHADMINISTRATION:

Resubmission of a request by the Environmental Health Administration
of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for the approval of an
amendment to the Board of Public Works Policy relating to State Sewer
Construction Grants, approved August 28, 1973.

In accordance with the request of the Board of Public Works at its
meeting on August 4, 1976, the Environmental Health Administration has
submitted an addition to the policy for the use of State Sewerage Construction
Grant Funds, approved August 28, 1973, to be known as paragraph "f", and
requests the Board's approval.,

The entire policy, including the additional section "f" is as follows:

a. That no Federal-State grant combination shall exceed 87! percent
unless the combined Federal grant exceeds 75%, in which case the State
shall contribute half of ti,e non- Federal sh'are.

b. That Federal grants are defined as the total of Federal grants from
all sources for a particular proj ecL

c. That maximum Federal grant be defined as the largest amount of
money offered or likely to be offered by Federal agencies for a particular
project.

d. That, in the event a Federal grant is increased after Board action
has occurred on a State grant, an immediate adjustment in the State grant,
as appropriate, shall be automatic.

(Continued)

11



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

3. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHAND MENTAL HYGIENE -

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTHADMINISTRATION: (Continued)

e. A Federal grant not available i:1 a timely fashion is defined to
mean that delay would significantly increase project costs, would seriously
endanger the health, water quality, or economic well being of a community
or would create excessive problems in the case of interstate projects.

f. The Board, in its discretion, may waive all or any part of the
aforE?going provisions where application of paragraphs "a" through "e"
might cause severe financial hardship to the grantee or cause cancellation
of the project because of insu~ficient funding, as the same may be determined
by the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene.

7

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

76/16

Approved

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

12



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18. 1976

Secretary's Agenda

4. SANITARYFACILITIES SEWERAGELOAN OF 1966:

Submission of a request by the Environmental Health Administration
of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for a grant of $7.665
from the Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1966 for the following project:

C-240437-01 (.07)
Carroll County Sanitary Commission
Hampstead/Manchester Facilities Plan

The Environmental Protection Agency. on July 2O. 1976, approved a
grant of $45,990 to provide financial assistance for the preparation of a
facilities planning study for sewage collection and wastewater treatment
works in the Hampstead/Manchester area in Carroll County. This is the
facilities planning study described as being under review by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency in the Environmental Health Administration's
letters of May 21, 1976 and June 22. 1976 requesting the Board's approval
of funds for interim phosphorous removal facilities for both Hampstead and
Manchester. Grants for the interir::l treatment facilities have been approved.
The State's 12t% share of matching support for this project is $7.665.

The financial status of this project is as follows:

8

Total Project Cost
Total Eligible Cost
Federal Grant
State Grant
Local Funds

$61,320
61,320
45,990
7,665
7,665

The Environmental Health Administration. therefore. recommends that
$7,665 be allocated to the Carroll County Sanitary Commission from the
Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1966 for the above proj ect. in accordance
with Chapter 445. Acts of 1966. as amended. The Environmental Health
Administration has reviewed the comments of the State Clearinghouse which
are incorporated in Clearinghouse File Number 76-6-ll63.

Board of Public Works Action:

~rov:V

With Discussion

76/16

The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

13



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

5. SANITARYFACILITIES SEWERAGELOANOF 1966:

Submission of a request by the Environmental Health Administration
of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for a grant of $5,000
from the Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1966 for the following project:

C-240479 (.17)
Town of Poolesville
Facilities Plan

The Environmental Protection Agency, on July 20, 1976, approved a
grant of $30,000 to provide financial assistance for the preparation of a
facilities planning study for sewage collection and treatment '.'.'orks for the
Town of Poolesville in ".'lontgorr,ery County. The State's 12t?f share of
matching support for this proj ect is $5,000.

The financial status of this project is as follows:

9

Total Proj ect Cost
Total Eligible Cost
Federal Grant
State Grant
Local Fund s

$40,000
40,000
30,000
5,000
5,000

The Environmental Health Administration, therefore, recommends that
$5.000 be allocated to the Town of Poolesville from the Sanitary Facilities
Sewerage Loan of 1966, in accordance with Chapter 561, Acts of 1966, as
amended, for the above project. The Environmental Health Administration has
reviewed the comments of the State Clearinghouse which are incorporated in
Clearinghouse File Number 76-11-336.

The above referenced item was:

76/16

Board of Public Works Action:

~rove:0

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

14



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

6. SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION LOAN FUND:

Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources
for the approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between the
State of Maryland and Lloyd J. Falk and Elizabeth I. Falk which has been
recorded in Calvert County under Liber No. J. L. B. 194, Folio 164. The
total.amount of this loan is $16,830.00 with. twenty-five (25) equal annual
repayments at $673.20.

The Department of Natural Resources has also requested the Board
of Public Works to levy a special tax on the benefited property as required
by Natural Resources Article, Section 8-1005 (c). Effective in the fiscal
year 1978, the tax shall be $673.20 for the next twenty-five (25) years.
This tax will be collected by the Department of Natural Resources.
(copy enclosed)

10

The above referenced item was:

76/16

Board of Public Works Action:

~ov0
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

15



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Se"cretary's Agenda

7. SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION LOAN FUND:

Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources
for the approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between
the State of Maryland and Thomas H. Ireland and Earlene J. Ireland which
has been recorded in Calvert County under Liber No. J. L. B. 194, Folio 161.
The total amount of this loan is $24,370.00 with twenty-five (25) equal
annual repayments of $974.80.

The Department of Natural Resources has also requested the Board
of Public Works to levy a special tax on the benefited property as required
by Natural Resollrces Article, Section 8-100S(c). Effective in the fiscal
year 1978, the tax shall De 5974.80 for the next twenty-five (25) years.
This tax will De collected by the Department of ~!atmal Resources.
(copy enclosed).

11

The above referenced item was:Board of Public Works Action:

6prov€V

With Discussion

76/16

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

16



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

8. SHORE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION LOAN FUND:

Submission of a request by the Department of Natural Resources
for the approval of a Shore Erosion Control Project Agreement between the
State of Maryland and the Jefferson Islands Clubs, Inc. which has been
recorded in St. Ivlary's County under Liber No. D.B.K. 240, Folio 165.
The total amount of this loan is $99,700.00 with twenty-five (25) annual
repayments at $3,988.00.

The Departrr.ent of Natural Resources has also requested the Board
of Public Works to levy a special tax on the benefited property as required
by Natural Resources ,',rticle, Section 8-1005(c). Effective in the fiscal
year 1978, the tax shall be $3,988.00 for the next twenty-five (25) years.
This tax will be. collected by the Department of Natural Resources.
(copy enclosed)

12

The above referenced item was:

76/16

Board of Public Works Action:

Gprovv

With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

17



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

9. STATED.1PLOYEES:

Fonnal approval of the following extensions of sick leave for State
employees which have been recommended by the Department of Personnel:

Department of Health and Mental Hvciene-Regional Institute for
Children and }\colescents - Ms. Inell E .. Jackson, Health Assistant IV,
for an extension or sick leave for a period of three months from July 28,
1976 until October 28, 1976.

Deoartment of P.Ur.len Resources - !vIs. Helen Volz, Office
Assistent III, for an extension or sick leave for a perioD of three months
from Noon, June 30,1976 until ;'Joon, September 30,1976.

State Hich .....av ;'.c:ninistration - Mr. Raymonc O. Brown, Right of
Way Agent III, :.or em exrension or sick leave for a period or three months
from August 13, 1976 until November 13, 1976.

Deoertment or Heelth and Mentel Hvciene-Eastern Shore Hosoital
Center - Subr.lission or a report thet Gladys S. Farrare, who WeS granted
an extension or sick leave rrom May 28, 1976 until August 28, 1976,
returned to work on July 19, 1976.

13

The above referenced item was:Board of Public Works Action:

~rovev

With Discussion

76/16

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

18



BOARDor PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

10. STATEHIGHWAYADMINISTRATION:

Formal approval of the Deed executed since the last meeting of the
Board of Public Works covering the conveyance of excess State Highway
Administration property to the following:

Robert E. Lawrence and Mary Eo , wife, for 0.276 acre of land, plus
or minus, in Baltimore County, being portion of former Louis C. Dannenfelser
property, Item 56301, Contract B-811-019-441.

14

76/16

Board of Public Works Action:

(fProve9
With Discussion

The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

ithout Discussion

19



lS

BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18. 1976

Secretary's Agenda

11. STATEPUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM:

Submission of a recommendation by the Interagency Committee for
State Public School Construction for the approval by the Board of Public
Works of an allocation in the amount of $80. 000 from the Fiscal Year 1977
Statewide Contingency Account for the Capital Improvement Program of the
Public School Construction Program to Prince George's County for planning
through the design development document stage for the Fairmont Heights
Senior High School Project.

Reference is made to the" Rules, Regulations. and Procedures for
the Administration of the School Construction Program". Therein, under
Article 3, it states. "Amendments to the consolidated State program which
a local board deems it necessary to submit during the course of the year
shall also be subj ect to approval by the Committee and the Board of Public
VI/arks. "

The Board of Education of Prince George's County, together with the
State and local government elected officials, had requested planning funds
for alterations and additions to the Fainnont Heights High School. This
was number one on their supplemental ($lO'millio!)) priority list. A planning
request was defen-ed in the consideration of Prince George's County's fiscal
year 1977 program. At the regular meeting of the Interagency Committee on
July 12, 1976. a motion was unanimously passed and recorded to recommend to
the Board of Public Works a planning allocation of $80, 000 for preliminary
planning, including design development documents for this project. The
project is located in the city of Fainnont Heights and is one of the corner-
stones of the city structure. The Committe stipulated that a cooperative
effort must be made to reduce the current" proposed cost of the project.

If approved by the Board of Public Works. a new project will be created
in the fiscal year 1977 Prince George's County Capital Improvement Program
funded from the fiscal year 1977 Statewide Contingency Account.

The above referenced item was:

20

Deferred

Without Discussion

Disapproved

Board of Public Works Action:

76/16



--_._----------.- -.-

APPU\L STATEf':UlT - PIUGUST 13, 1975
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS HEARIN~

FOR THE
JiURf'10:lT GE1GHTS SE:llOlLillGH SCHOOl

I M1 JESSE \'iARR, VICE CHAIR~:!-\ij OF THE PRIiiCE GEO:\GE'S COUilTY
BOARD OF EDUCATIOH,

THE WTERAGHICY COf'WiI TTEE ilAS REC01ifiENDED TH,AT SilJ, 088 BE
ALlOC.~ TED FOf\ PLAiHH riG TfiE 11DD IT 10:1 MD RE:JOVAT! Oi'l TO FM Ri';OflT
HEIGHTS SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL, $257,000 ~AS REQUESTED IN FY 1977
BASED 0;'1 t\ COilSTRUCTI m: COST OF 5,5 ['11 LLI 0:1 DOLL,ARS, THE
rrHER ..;GEilCY conr'llTTEE H.AS FURTHER STATED THP\T THIS r1LUJUTIOii IS
CONTI i!GEiIT UPOi~ THE COr'lf'jUI'!ITY Aim THE BOARD OF EDUCln I Oil ~'!ORl(lIJG
TOGETHER TO REDUCE THE CURRENT ESTHlinE OF COST ,

REDUCTI ON OF COST CAH OnLY BE EFFeCTED THROUGH REDUCT I Oi~ OF
THE SCOPE A~D CAPACITY OF TH[ PROJECT, BASED ON THE PROPOSED
ALLOCATIOiL ALL iiE\'! COi';STRUCTIOi'L IdCLUDIiiG THE AUDITORIUi'1 NHJ THE

. NEW 111STRUCTIONAL SPACE, HILL BE SACRIFICED, PLAN~lI~G FU~DS IN THE
.i\f'10UNT OF'S80,OOO THROUGH THE DESIG ..J JEVELOPf'1EiH STAGE HILL PROVIDE

'-- -
FOR A PROJECT EST! i'i,'\TED TO COST APPROX li'iATEL Y 3,8 ill LLl 011 DOLLARS
~IHlCfi HILL BE JUST EiWUGH TO RENOVATE THE EXISTHiG BUILDFjG \IHICH
HAS A GROSS ARri'\ OF 148,273 SQUARE FEET. iiI ADDITION, THE CAP,ACITY
OF THE SCHOOL l'fILL HAVE TO BE REDUCED FRon Ai~ [XIST];;G CAP:'\CITY OF
L325 TO 1,125 - A REDUCTION OF 200STUDENTS OR 8 TU\CHING SlATIONS.---

76/16 20a



THE cXISTIiJG Ff\CILITIES 00 iJOT lJEET THE ST/'UDi~RDS FO~ THE
EXECUTIO;1 OF THE CC~RE~TLY APP~UVED EDUCA1IOi~AL PROGRAfl. MANY UF
THE F/\CILITIES ARE S:'Y\LL rUD/QR IiJ:~PPROPRI:nELY DESIGilED, FOR
EXMWLc - THE :lED I A CEfJTE2, HonE ECO; lOiiI CS MiD ['iUS I C AREAS M{E LESS
THAN 50% 0 F THAT REQU I REIL N!D THE I:'JDUST RIAL {IRTS AREAS DO 1'lOT
CONTAIi'1 THE FACILITIES TO SUPPORT THE CURREH PROGRAf1. THE DETAILS
OF SPACE IN~DEQUACIES ARE SHOWN IN THE ATTACHED JUS1IFICAfIOfi WHICH
WAS SUBf"1lTTED V1ITH THE FY 1977 PROJECT.

THE PROJECT HAS SUEr.lITTED FOR A c.~pr\ClTY OF L 325 STUDENTS AND
'-- >

INCLUDES AN AUDITORIUM AND APPROXIMATELY 10.000 SQUARE FEET OF NE~ .
INSJRUCTIONAL SPACE FOR THE EXPANSIO~ OF FACILITIES AS REQUIRED TO
~lEET THE EDUCAT IONAL PROGRAh,

THE FUi~D I i~G REQUESTED \~AS FOR A C.4PAC lTY OF L 325 BASED Oi~ THE
ALLOHABLE 172. 250. SGU,~RE FEET OF AREPI Ai.m. UN IT COSTS I fiFLATED TO
JULY 1978 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERAGEHCY COMMITTEE PUBLISHED
PROCEDURES, H1FLATI Oi'J IS LESS THMl THAJPREDICTED A:m THE
ACTUAL COSTi'i I LL, I jl .4LL PROBAB I LITY, BE LESS. HO'rlEVER. THE
H1PORT.~~'IT POlin IS THAT THE PROJECT BE PLMJNED TO PROVIDE THE
FACILITIES REQUIRED TO flEET THE EDUCP,TIONi\L PROGRMl FOP. THE
EXISTING 1.325 STUDENT CAPACITY,

~'IE REQUEST THAT THE PLAr~N I NG FUNDS El THE Af'IOUNT OF $257.000
BE APPROVED AS REQUESTED. THIS WILL ALLOW FUR THE PLANNING AND
COl~STRUCTIOiJ OF FACILITIES HHICH 1'1ILL SUPPORT THE EDUCATIONAL
PROGRM1,

76/16 - 2 -
. 2Gb



AUGUST 13, 1976

IF THIS REOUC:ST IS iiaT IIPPROVEu, HiE EDUCilTlO,i.t\L PROGRAii AT
FAIRr'10iiT HEIGHTS SEillOR HIGH SCHOOL HILL DE SERIOUSLY CURTAILU.
COURSES SUCH AS UmUSTR I AL ARTS, HOi'iE ECO:Wi'iI CS, FORE I G!! L~i'IGUAGES,
DR~,i'1AJ ETC. III LL BE REDUCED I:J SCOPE OF; PERHAPS EL Hi I N/HED ALTOGETHER
DEPEi!lJING UPO:,) THE PROGRMi SPECIFIED BY THE EDUCATIOW,L SPECIFICATIONS.

THE BO,~RD OF EDUCi~TIO:L THE COU::TY EXECUTIVE, TliE COU;'lTY COUIlCIL
STATE SGI/\TORS A:~D DELEGATES N-lD THE COi'1f1UNITY ARE U:HTED IN THIS

,APPEAL TO RESTORE THE FUNDS FOR PLANNING, AND CO~SEQUENTLY THE
SCOPE AND CAPACITY OF THIS PROJECT AS REQUESTED FOR FAIRMO~T HEIGHTS
SEN lOR HIGH SCHOOL. Af'j AFF I R!1ATI VE RESPOi'JSE BY Tf-I BOARD OF PUBLI C
HORKS \n LL RE,~FF I Ri"i THE ORI G I H,~L PRECEPTS Or: THE STI\E CmJSTRUCT 1011

PROGRMl - THAT IS TO PROVIDE A QUALITY EDUCATIOi'1 FOR EVERY STUDENT
II~ THE STATE OF f!L'\RYLAiiD.

76/16
- 3 - , .

. ZOe



/_I_.-',~

F..\II,'ln:n 11f:[r;!IP:; ,'T\]0'Z ,11r~1I, ,'-!'TER 1\EI::r; )~I'ILT 1:\ 1951, fL"S

\'EVEI, Rr:CEJrED ,\\Y FU:WS Fon "EWW\T1rJ\'. T'I]S, TO THOSE 1 rrEP'~ESFi':T,

APPE,\1(S TO BE ,\.'\ EHORT BY T!iE BOA1(j) OF EDUC\TIOi'J TIlROUr;l[

PLA\'\'EIJ NEr;LECT TO FORCE TilE SCIIOOL TO BE CLOSED. h'E ARE ,WARE

1'111'.1' THE STATE CO.":STRI!CTIO\' CrJ~[\ILTTEE \OLL ony APPROVE REi'iOV;\TION

FUNDS ";lIEN TIIOSE FU:\DS CO:\STITUTE LESS THAN 50'; OF TIlE COST TO

BUILD A NE!'; STRUCTURE; llO;iE\'ER, WE FEEL JUSTIFIED IN REQUESTING

THAT THE PUBLIC Im1(KS COI,~IITTEE GRANT !IORE TIIi\ii THE $80,000 REC,\USE

THE SCI100L IN QUESTION NEVER RECEIVED ANY ,.IONEY FOR RE",OVATION.

THERFORE, I!'10RDER FOR THE SCHOOL TO RECE IVE EQUAL TREA n!ENT, 1';E

ARE PEOUESTPiG THAT THE BOARD, IN ADDITIO\' TO GRA.":TING ,lORE '!O",EY

THAN REoUESTED BY lAC, DO SO WITH mE STIPULATIO;-.l THAT FAIR\10:iT

HEIGHTS :iOT BE JUDGED 0:1 THE USUAL CONSTRUCTIO.":.FG1R)llTLA; ALSO) )lO\'IES
1/{Y_tJ~1

BE SPENT 0.": 11'1[ATEVER PROJECTS ARE DEE)lE D "'tEQ; --:.':,\_'l..l; AND THE ca,.eIUN LTY
:j~~.. J

AND THE BOARD OF EDUCATIO:, ~ DECIDE h'HAT IS !':ECESSARY IN THE SCHOOL

FOR EOUAL EDl1CATIO:, 10THOUT THE DESIGN OF THE FOR'fULA BEING PRESE\'T.

WE ~IAKE THIS REQUEST 1'iITH FULL KNOII'LEDGE OF ~- ImAT TtlE USUAL



ft,148.278x wtd. cost/sq. ft. - it,,,, a(2)(c) 52.06 x .X 5 $ 3,859,676

<lJ
o
N

gross sq. ft.
*

52.06
503,004
8B2,212

DO
=$ 38.00o

bid 37 =$ 14.06X GlO. to

3. ~0~ C01~struction
(L)l.l1owabl-;;-area: no, 0 f CRITS
(2) \,,,i~hted cost per sq. ft.

(a) Regional cost pc!: sq. ft.: State average~.OOx Regional Factor
(b) Infbtion Factor:

Regional cost-item(a) $38.00 x Inflation Factor 1%
(c) Total 'oJeighted cost per sq. ft. - add items (a) <lnd (b) $

(3) ~uilding Costs, including built-in equipment and site impro:;e;;;-ent-;;-:-m;:;ltiply(l)-x-(Z)(c) $

Special Structures $61. 65 x 14,310 sq. ft.b. Rer:"!IJdC'1in~
l'ot31 remodeled area gross sq.

l. ::;,.,,',hi:lcdUnadjur,ted :lew Construction and Remodeling Costs: items a(3) + b $ 5,244,892

d. Combined Ccsts Adjusted for Continnencies: item c $ 5,244,892 x 1.05 $ 5,507,136

g. V"ri"blcs: Describe relatcc1 contracts and stann wilter manilgcrrent

x Equipment Factor .1

.,. :\rchitcct/Ennineer Fees: item d $' ;;,507,136

f. !lovabLe Eauipment: item d $ 5,507,136

x Fec rate G%

add or (deduct)

-::-" .. $

-_. $

$

330,428

550,714

li5,700

h. Oth.'r co:;t cle,,,,,nts - Ineligible for PSCP Funding - identify cquipocmt and other $ 116.000

i. TosaL rr"Ject Cost:: add items d, e, f, g, & h. --------------------- $ 6,619,978

:~..1

j. P.1r~ial Ft:ndin'\ AvailabLe
(l) Pr ior Public School Construction Program allocations $
(2) Hon-Public School Construction Program Funds $ 116,000 TotaL (1) & (2) $ 116,000

k. ::.,t Unallocated Budget: items 1.- j. -------------------------- $ 6,503,978

Notes:

,,
I
I
I
I

I: .
(

* gros's area to be added
auditorium area
instruction and support

•

23,972
14.310
9,662 **

special structures lUlit cost .
$45.00 x 1%x 37 man to bid
total \'Jcightcc1 cost/square feet

$45.00
16.65
$61.65



Pag~ 1 of5::;
Olay, 197]'"

9,UUU

248,000

(5) Rcques,t
for FY 7~

10 000

521, 000
10G,000

G,504 000

-(It} Net Total
UI1;J llorn ted

~50T;lJGD
3Ju,uoo--

IAC/PSC? form 103.,)

iJ-;r;Ouu

lIu'just 1, 1975

(3) Unll-I'SCP
ftllld s

2a. Date

(2) l'rlar l'SCP
Allocat ians

19T1

Prince Gc.'Orge's COlUlty

0, OLl!, uyu l.l.b,UUU

(Elaborate On additional sheets to be attached)

r,

h. TOt,11::;
Justific3tion of Project

Sec l\ttach'11CI1t A

.J..~,J;..'~":'~llEdl:C~l t ion.; 1. ABcncy (LEA)
3. I';.:,)jt'ct rilLe

Fi1iDlk)nt l!cights Senior High Rcnovation/lldclition
-4~-.!.i;,'~Priurilv 3,~ 5. Class of Funds P
(,-.--i-;j~lV: a. School Na. 18 3 OG b. Grades 10 12
7-:-J;;:'ojcct Location (include District and attach map)

nyc 3r.U Rc:ed Street, NE
"l,]~hing~:on,D. C. 20027

2 "-';--""""7.-~--:~=-:--:-~----For lAC use onlv
Dat,' received

---.--------tC:ate'~ary I'
c. Capacity r,n5 Priority

Allotment !
Remarks I

___ .::8.:•• -,Site No. 18-J-OG 9. Site size 15.1 acres IO. !'rL:jQct !Jescription -----i

,. n~is I)t"oj'cct cons~sts of renovation of the exis~ing stnlchlW (H8, 278 square feet) ~l(:lIlg I.••ith the addition o~ ai: I
cC>:~.:.ltlOnln] ,,,x2 23,972 square feet of new cons~ructlon to IXOVlc1cf,?r eX?3nS10n of fac11.1t1es ,111,1 an 800 seat aud,ltonum I
(H,JH) sC;U:ircfeet). The reslllt1ng stnlcture lncl11chng the audltonum w1ll have a gros~l area of 172,250 square feet a ),
'.d 11 C,:l'~t3j1153 te3ching stations to i1ccrn:m:x13tea prcxJram for 1,200 stuc1ents. Construction will be '.:"0Cl\, 28 Ulld 1S
.::!..:'~:'.'!l\).l'~lfoc ccrr:nlction l.n FY 1980.
I.. :.1~'U~,:,.:tn~~d~:etDer1.v.Jt1,or: .1r.:; .(1) ToL11
__ ~I"::2.;,n~~~c!~!et1l0d :::'l[ F~I1;)r:ci!1P ~'•.•t:!fj ...•t""d BI.(J"'12t
-_'.'_'_ (,.,;;s l: rue t lor: 5-~5-57'; ()OO~.::--
__ b-:--.i,r':..!.I-'Li;C(/E~r.ine('rFetOs JJO,OOO

r, ~:,)v",bl" EquiO,"ent 62J,OOO
,;. v"" i"bl"s --rlj'G;oou

_'':''::' ..!::tilcr (Ldent ifv) iJ4;-olio
_f_,_X' ."l.,ltC<i Cc)I'l~:"-.J.ccs 10/OOu

Approved 5/5/4~

d. Gas E

(6) Initial
SUPPlies & Furn'.
$

(months) 24

(5) Total(4) Opero.ting
Rudr;et .

$ 19;1J1" $ .45,125
b. COllstrlJction Period

RCI,laccmCI\t EtlVisioncdb. Year

(3) Technical I,
Spccinl Fecs

Approved by (1) LEAyes (2) State yes (3) Date State
d. Mineral Rights Clenred '"here Applicable yes

b. Sanitary SelOers E c. Stot." Sewers E
f. Access Roads E g. Sidewalks EE

WSSC

$
July 1978,

l.U, Opernting !Judget (I)Stnff (2) Sa1<iries
f..Jr tlli!; Projr.'.:c Onl~ ~tl h"11~CS

iiLio:l:l1. a:n)tmts sl1()""11 2 I $ .:::G;(l~O
-':':::~2.pll!ti()n Sci\edt:le: ;1 •. Planned Bid Date

a. ll!~r I'rescnt Slrtlcturc Blliit 1949
~..2:...~:,1r~; :.\)(~i fica t ions Hade L.950-J 1955
SilL" Sl~ltuS: a~ Sitll Sclcl~ted yes b. Sit".:

c. Date of Site AcquisitionlQ'47
t\'{;I:l:lbility of Utilities: .1. t,.,'.:1tcr E
(if-EXi~tiIlg, ?-Propcscd, N-~o) e. Electricity
::llte: Specifv c:1nit<lrv Se'w'cr Svste~ Involved _

.:(;:~~':::'1' Has::' Jre of 7intp~d,e/t 0; }~hoOls .• /.



..

l.. '11".9entire ind~lstriul Clrts fucilitics ncc.:,d to b:= chonSfcvj to cl. net..; tYi-'e
of p~o~,'TG;n. 'Ihis \olo1..~ld consist of c:'u:iqing the ir;:::.ivic1u:ll sP,Jccs for
photo;n:a;Jhy,\.:cod, drufting, grGlphics, tra ....el tradc~s, ar:cl interior
decorating into pa..:cr and trcms;:ortaticn, visl1."'llccmnunicaticn, construc-
tion, a~d industrial ca~~~ic2tions.

j. An area of a;::proxirrately 5,800 sq. ft. which \.;as" designed as an auto
rrechanics facility needs to 02 converted to other uses since this
course is no longer l:>eingtaught.

k. Other program changes need to l:>emade.

1. Physical education exercise rooms r.eed to l:>eadded as they do not nON
have them and utilize one of the l=ker rooms."

"Theplans for the resulting 53 teaching stations include 11 vocational educa-
tion teaching stations, there are presently 13 which rreans 2 are planned to l:>e
deleted. (State Department letter on v=ational education is attached.)

Planning funds are being requested in FY1977 for this project in order that it
can l:>ecarrpleted in FY 1980."

76/16 220 ZOg



Lr.:.:'\: Prino~ G:or"tJc I s County Attad1H'Cntl\

Project Title: FairnlOntHeights Senior High Sdl001 P.cnovation/Adclition

Justifico.tion:

This plant was originally occll?ied in 1951 \-lith un addition in 1955Hith fC!",
other alterations havip.::;b2en ilcc<r.1plished, Sir.tilar to ot.'1ereducational facilities
of the county constructed in the sar.e tiJre pcricx!, it lacks wanyof t.'1esU?PCrt
facilities and is in need of upjating to rreet the CtL'Tenteducational programrequire-
ITCntsof the Eclucationo.lHaster Plan for the Prince George's CountySchools. It has
no air conditioning system facilitati.."1g year-round use Hhich is considered an
essential corqxmentof an educational facility in this gE.'OSTaphicalarea and in
keeping wi th the Board of Education Policy.

The existing structure is corrprised of 148,278 sq. ft. and contains 53 teach-
in] stations which is approxim3.telyonly III sq. ft. per student allocation
ccmparedto 130 sq. ft. p2r student for current standards. Consequently, we are
requesting that an addition of 23,972 be constructed for eh~ion and an 800-seat
auditorium. ~lanyfacilities are short of space while sorre needed facilities are
non-existant. FollCNJingare sorre examples:

a. Art area is approxinutely b.,o-thirds of standard size.

b. Music area is approximately 60 per cent of standard size.

c. Nomulti-purpose rccrn. Cafeteria is =.all (2,300 sq. ft.) with no
stage as normally found in a,multi-purpose roan. Nor is there any
auditorium. Amakeshift p:Jrti6le stage is set up il1 t.1-jegyr.1',,;hen
needed for the ptL.rposeof progra':lS, etc. Anauditoriu:n j s needed to
provide for a functional s!.'Bccfor large group ir.stn.:ct ion, lectures,
deI1Dnstrations, and forumdiscussions as an extension of the classrcxm
as well as being a ree;uired facility for the performing arts, music,
dranB, and dance. In addition, wurk e..'qY'Jienceis provided for other
creative arts and ocmbinedunder sta-;e-craft dealins; wit..'1"Dod, clot.'1,
fonn, color, texture, and lighting. The auditoriu." provides for
extracurricular prograrrs and asse:nbling students for other school
purposes.

d. 'TWogeneral purpose classroans are utilized for typing and are small
for th'is purpose.

e. A storage roan is utilized as a'student activity r~.

f. Nodriver ed lab.

g. ~k=<li.acenter is less than one-half the current standard size.

h. Teachers have one area of 995 sq. ft. for lounge and planning. Since
this is a four-story st..."'Ucture,planning areas need to be provided on
each of the different floors.

76/16 219 20h



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

12. STATERECORDS:

Submission of a request by the Hall of Records for the approval of
the following Records Retention Schedules:

16

St. Mary's County:
Register of Wills

Calvert COllnty:
Board of County Commissioners-

Finance O:fice

No. C-439

No. C-440

These schedules have been prepared in accordance with the provisions
of Article S4, SE'ction 10(a), of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and have
been approved by the Hall of Records Commission.

76/16

Board of Public Works Action:

~prov;V

With Discussion

The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

21



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

13. STATE TREASURER~

Submission of a report by the State Treasurer dated August 5. 1976
advising the Board that the State Treasurer's Office invested the amount
of $1,612,335,838 during the month of July, 1976 at an average interest
rate of 5.395% per annum. Investments were purchased in accordance with
the provisions of Article 96, Section 22 of the Annotated Code of Maryland,
as amended to date. Records of individual transactions are available for
inspection in the Baltimore and Annapolis Offices of the State Treasurer.

The State Treasurer's Office requests that the Board of Public Works
grant approval for the investment purchases indicated above.

17

The above referenced item was:

76/16

Board of Public Works Action:

6rove0
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

22



BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

14. STATETREASURER:

Submission of a report by the State Treasurer's Office covering the
following various investment transactions completed for the State Accident
Fund from June 30, 1976 through July 20, 1976:

Maturity of - $200,000 G.Md\.C. due 7/6/76
200,000 Montgomery Ward Credit Corp. Note due 7/12/76
300,000 Sears, Roebuck Acc. Corp. Note due 7/20/76

Purchase of - $200,000 Ford Motor Credit Corp. Note due 7/6/76
200,000 Westinghouse Credit Corp. ~;ote due 7/12/76
300,000 Westinghouse Credit Corp. Note due 7/19/76

Receipt of Interest and dividends from various investments of the
State Accide:1t Fund.

18

I 76/16

Board of Public Works Action:

'proved)

With Discussion

The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

ithout Discussion

23



19

BOARDOF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

15. WATEROUALITYLOAN OF 1968:

Submission of a request by the Environmental Health Administration
of the Department of Health and }.'!ental Hygiene for a grant of $1,357,125
from the Water Quality Loan of 1968 for the following project:

C-240366-01 (.25)
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission
Western Branch Expansion

The Environmental Protection Agency, on July 8, 1976, approved a
grant of $8,142,750 to provide financial assistance for the construction of
an additional 15 mgd capacity at \Vestern Branch Sewage Treatment Plant.
The total capacity of this plant will be increased to 30 mgd at the completion
of this project. The State's 12{-~ share of matchi:1g support for this project
is $1,357,125.

The financial status of this project is as follows:

Total Project Cost
Total Eligible Cost
Federal Grant
State Grant
Local Funds

$10,857,000
10,857,000
8,142,750
1,357,125
1,357,125

The Environmental Health Administration, therefore, recommends that
$1,357,125 be allocated to the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission from
the Water Quality Loan of 1968, in accordance with Chapter 445, Acts of 1968,
as amended. The Environmental Health Administration reviewed the comments
of the State Clearinghouse which are incorporated in Clearinghouse File
Number 132.

Without Discussion

Board of Public Works Action:

GProv0

With Discussion

76{16

The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

24



20

BOARD OF PU!JLIC 'vVORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

16. BALTIMORr: CI1Y CONVr:NTJON CENTER LOAN OF 1976:

Submission of a request by the City of Baltimore for the approval of
a proposed agreement between the State of Maryland, acting by and through
the Board of Public \'forks, and the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City,
in accordance v/ith the provisions of Chapter 906 of the Acts of 1976 which
authorized the creation of a State debt in the QI:lount of $35, 000, 000, to be
kno .•.m as the Baltimore City Convention CeJJter Loon of 1976, the proceeds to
be used for the purpose of making a grant to tho Mayor and City Council
of Bultimore to aid in the plunning, dosiqning, and construction of a CO:1-
venti on Center in Baltimore City.

Without Discussion

Board of Public Works Action:

With Discussion

The above referenced item was:

Disapproved Deferred

*The above item was approved with the understanding that prior to the execution by
the members of the Board that the figure will be determined to the satisfaction of the
members of the Board. (See Transcript Page 25).

76/16 25



BOAlUJOF PUBLICHORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

17. DEPARTHENTOF NATURALRESOURCES

Approval is requested for the Department of Natural Resources to
accept a lease agreement for the rental of the State "harf adjacent
to the City Dock, Annapolis, for the usc of the Annapolis Boat ShOl,.

The term of this agreement is for a period of fifteen (15) days,
beginning at 12:01 A.M., October 4, 1976, and ending at 11:59 P.M.,
October 19, 1976.

Lessees "ill pay the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) upon
the execution of this agreement.

Special Conditions:

The Lessees shall provide insurance to indemnify tIle State during
the term of lease agreement.

The lessees al~o sllal! save tIle State and its employees nnd.o[fic~rs
hannlcss from any claims or demands of any nature \-"lwtsocvcr from persons
occupying or using prpmises llcrcby leased.

The lessees shall reimburse lesoor for the cost: of electricity used
on premises during the tCTIn of lease.

This lease has been approved by the State LaI, Department.

Zl

Board of Public Horks Action: The above referenced item was:

W"ith Discussion

76/16

Disapproved Deferred

Witl10ut Discussiol1

26



PROGRfuV.OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SuPPLE~lliNTA Page lA
BOARD OF PUBLIC HORKS

August 18, 1976
Date of Necting

Secretary's Agenda

Item lA -
OUTDOOR RECREATION L!~~D LOfu~ OF 1969:

Approval is requested to cancel encumbrances on the following
projects approved by the Board of Public Works. These amounts
represent Program Open Space assistance committed by the Board of
Public Horks, but not expended by the sub-divisions.

Project Fund
Number Project Name County Source Amount
930-16-176 Forestville/Ritchie

Local Park Prince George's 616 $ 499.35
721-26-21 Little Lithuania Pk. Baltimore City Item 116 $ 130,453.00

The above amounts may now be returned to the unobligated balance of
the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969 (Program 81.20.02), as per the
fund sources and amounts listed.

ithout Discussion

WithdrawnDeferred

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

Erove"V Disapproved
With Discussion

76/16 27



PROGRA1'1OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLE1'1ENTA Page 2A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

Item 2A-
OL~DOOR RECREATION LAND LOfu~ OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to the Town of Lonaconing $2,350.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
100% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 989-1-30
Lonaconing Furnace Park Acquisition
Allegany County

Allowable Land Cost for .27+ acres at $5,463.00/ac $ 1,475.00

Appraisals

Carl F. Schmutz - $1,780.00
John -F. Workmeister, Jr. - $1,170.00

($6,592.00/ac)
($4,333.00/ac)

Incidentals $ 875.00

Total Allowable Cost

State Share (100%)

$ 2,350.00

$ 2,350.00

Fund Source: Program 81.20.02 Item 501

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Reviewed - August 3, 1976

Control Nu",ber: 6-6-1'1204

Zoning: None

Location: This project is located on the north side and adjacent to East
1'1ainStreet within the corporate limits of Lonaconing.

Property Owner: Catherine 1'1eyers Ownership Since: 1922

WithdrawnDeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action: The above referenced item was:

c;roveV
With Discussion 'Without Discussion

76/16 28



PROGRA}I OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC ~ORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

Item 3A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION LM;D LOAN OF 1969:

Page 3A

Approval is requested to commit to Anne Arundel County $195,760.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
75% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 1000-2-79
Riverwood Recreation Area - Development
Anne Arundel County

This project costs of playing fields, tennis and basketball courts,
picnic and play area, and parking and pathways.

Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20.02 Item 502

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Reviewed - August 6, 1976

Control Number: 7-7-M4

$ 261,013.00

$ 195,760.00

Location: The project site is located in the community of Riverwood
near Davidsonville, Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

~ithout Discussion

The above referenced item was:Board of Public Works Action:

~~rov~ Disapproved

With Discussion

76/16

Deferred Withdrawn

29



PROGRAH OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEHENT A

BOAP~ OF PUBLIC WOP~S

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

Item 4A-
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOA!, OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to Anne Arundel County $93,997.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
75% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 1001-2-80
Ritchie Park Development
Anne Arundel County

rage 4,1.

This project will consist of playing fields, tennis and basketball
courts, playground and picnic area, park shelter, bicycle trail and
.parking facilities.

Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20.02 Item 502

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Reviewed - August 6, 1976

Control Number: 7-7-H5

$125,330.00

$ 93,997.00

Location: The project site is located in the community of Hago Vista
near Arnold, }~ryland.

Jithout Discussion

The above referenced item was:Board of Public Works Action:

Q;Provev Disapproved
With Discussion

76/16

Deferred l-1ithdra,m

30



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLE}ffiNTA

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

Item 5A-
OUTDOJR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Page 5A

Approval is requested to commit to Anne Arundel County $163,353.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
75% of the eligible project costs for the following project.

POS 1002-2-81
Severn Recreation Area
Anne Arundel County

This project consists of the development of a ten acre tract to
include tennis courts, basketball courts, parking and pathways, baseball
and football fields, picnic, play area and tree planting.

Total Estimated Development Costs

State Share (75%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20.02 Item 502

Federal Grant: Not Available

$ 217,804.00

$ 163,353.00

Department of State Planning: Reviewed - August 6, 1976

Control Number: 7-7-M7

Location: The project site is located in the community of Severn off
Queenstown Road.

Without Discussion

The above referenced item was:Board of Public Works Action:

~rov~ Disapproved
With Discussion

76/16

Deferred Withdrawn

31



PROGRAM OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEMENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

Item 6A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION L~~D LON, OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to Anne Arundel County $197,063.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
75% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 1003-2-82
Ridge Park Development
Anne Arundel County

Page 6A

This project consists of a parking area and pathways, tennis
courts, basketball courts, athletic fields, picnic, play area and plantings.

Total EstImated Development Costs

State Share (75%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20.02 Item 502

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Reviewed: August 6, 1976

Control Number: 7-7-H6

$ 262,750.00

$ 197,063.00

Location: The project site is located between Ridge Road and Arundel on
The Bay on the Annapolis PenInsula.

Hithout Discussion

The above referenced item was:Board of Public Works Action:

~rov~ Disapproved
With Discussion

76/16

Deferred Withdrawn

32



PROGRAH OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLEHENT A

BOARD OF PUBLIC ~IORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

Item 7A -
OUTDOOR RECREATION Lfu~DLON, OF 1969:

Approval is requested to commit to Anne Arundel County $69,610.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
100% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 1004-2-83
Hammonds Park
Anne Arundel County

Page 7A

Allowable Land Cost for 6.012+ acres at $ll,OOO.OOlac

Appraisals

$66,000.00

Gene E. Floyd
Benedict J. Frederick -

$66,000.00
$66,000.00

($l1,OOO.OO/ac)
($l1,OOO.OOlac)

Incidentals

Total A11m"able Cost

State Share (100%)

Fund Source: Program 81.20.02 Item 502

Federal Grant: Not Available

Department of State Planning: Reviewed - July 28, 1976

Control Number: 7-7-H2

Zoning: Zoning is commercial but to be rezoned to RS

$ 3,610.00

$ 69,610.00

$ 69,610.00

Location: The project site is located on the southern side of Hammonds Lane
just east of the Baltimore Harbor Tunnel approach.

Property Ow~er: Nathan Friedman Ownership Since: J~ly, 1973

Without Discussion

The above referenced item was:Board of Public Works Action:

~rove~ Disapproved
With Discussion

76/16

Deferred Withdrawn

33



PROGRAH OPEN SPACE AGENDA - SUPPLl':"'lENTA

BOARD OF PUBLIC I,ORKS

August 18, 1976

Secretary's Agenda

Item 8A-
OUTDOOR RECREATION LAND LOAN OF 1969:

Approval is requested to co~nit to Baltimore County $60,753.00
from the Outdoor Recreation Land Loan of 1969. This amount represents
100% of the eligible project costs for the following project:

POS 998-3-149
Fort Howard (Elem.) School Recreation Center Addition
Baltimore County -

Page 8A

Allowable Land Cost for: Parcel Cl-l.39+acres at $5,877.70
Parcel 112-8.61+ acres at $5,874.91

$ 8,170.00
$ 50,583.00

Aporaisals Averaged Averaged Allowable
Value By Value By Land Cost Per Land

Parcel Acreage Baldwin HacGardiner Cost Acre Cost

1 1.39+ $ 8,000 $ 8,340 $ 8,170 $5,877.70 $ 8,170
2 8.61+ 49,507 51,660 50,583 5,874.91 50,583
Total 10.0+ $58,753

Incidentals $ 2,000

Total Allowable Cost

State Share (100%)

$60,753

$60,753

Parcel
1
2

Property Owner
Winifred Szcechowiak
Bethlehem Steel Corporation

Ownership Since
June 29, 1957
March 31, 1948

Bethlehem Steel Corporation Officers:
F. M. West, Jr. - President
A. M. Reed - Vice President
R. C. Sonneman - Secretary
R. C. Wilkins - Treasurer

Fund Source: Program 81.20.02 Item 003 $ 5,652.05
103 $51,958.09
503 $ 3,142.86

Federal Grant: Not Available

76/16 34



POS 998-3-149
Fort Howard (Elem.) School Recreation Center Addition
Baltimore County
Continued -

Department of 'State Planning: Reviewed - July 27, 1976

Control Number: 7-7-Ml

Zoning: DR 5.5

Location: The project site is located on the east side of North Point
Road adjacent to Fort Howard Elementary in the community of
Fort Howard in Southeast Baltimore County.

Without Discussion

The above referenced item was:

76/16

Board of Public Works Action:

~prove~ Disapproved

Hth Discussion

Deferred Withdrawn

35



ITEHS SUBHlTTED ON THE AGENDA OF THE SECRETARY, DEPARTIIENT OF BUDGET AND FISCAL
PLANNING:

Dr. R. Kenneth Barnes, Secretary of the Department of Budget and Fiscal
Planning, presented Items GEF-l through GI-7, and Department of Transportation
Items IT through l6T of his Agenda dated August 18, 1976, as described in the
attached Hinute Items of Exhibit Pages 37 through 66, attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Horks, after said presentation, took action as indicated
on all Hinute Items of Exhibit Pages 37 through 66.

76/16 36



GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND BPW-- 8/18/76

GEF- 1 Board of Trustees of the State Universities and Col1eQes--Frostburq
State Colleqe - requests a tentative allotment of $165,116 from the
1977 General Emergency Fund, and, in accordance with Art"ic1e 78A,
Section 16B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, requests permission
to establish fifteen (15) faculty positions as set forth below. The
positions are needed to permit the College to convert part-time
faculty to full-time in order to reduce the difficulties in recruiting
pa rt-time personne 1 ina remote 1ocat ion such as Fros tbu rg and to
rectify specific criticism leveled at the College by accreditation
groups. It is anticipated that no General Emergency Funds will be
ultimately required to support these positions since the College
will transfer funds from current appropriations for part-time
faculty. This request has been reviewed by the Department of Budget
and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval. 36.03.04.01

.01 Salaries and Wages

3 Professor @ $14,832
2 Associate Professor @ $12,595
5 Assistant Professor @ $10,405

-2 Instructor @ $8,681

15

$ 44,4';)6
25,190
52,025
43,405

$165,116

Board of Pub1 ic Works Action - The above referenced itern,.as:

76/16

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Wi thdrawn

37



GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND BPW--8/18/76

2

GEF-2 State Board for Hiqher Education - requests a tentative
allotment of S117,973 from the 1977 General Emergency Fund, and,
in accordance with Article 78A, Section 16B of the Annotated Code
of Maryland requests authorization to establish four (4) unclassified
and t\'IO(2) classified clerical positions as set forth belO\". These
positions and related expenses are necessary to implement Chapters
538 and 682 of the Acts of 1976. Chapter 538 created the State Board
for Higher Education and reorganizes the governance of public higher
education. Chapter 682 establishes the Maryland Fire-Rescue Education
and Training Cummission. The Chief for Accreditation will be
responsible for developing guidelines and recommendations for Board
action and implementing decisio~relating to minimum requirements
for certificates, diplomas and degrees to be issued by public and
private postsecondary Institutions. The Chief of Legislative and
Community Affairs has responslbil ities in areas in which policies
and activities must be developed jointly by the State Board of
Eudcation and the State Board for Higher Education; the position
will also serve as a staff resource ror the ad hoc advisory com-
mittees representing various elements of the higher education
community. One Staff Specialist \1ill staff the Maryltind Fire-Rescue
Education and Training Commission; the other will serve as a budget
ana Iys t. Th is reques t has been rev ie~lCd by the Cepa rtmen t of Budget
and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval.

36.09.00.01

.01 Salaries and Wages

1 Chief, Accreditation & Approval @ $28,000
1 Chief, Spec;al Programs & Comm. Servo @ $28,000
1 Staff Specialist II, Higher Education @ $18,481
I Staff Special ist I, Higher Education @ $17,112
1 Office Secretary II, Stenographic @ $8,263
1 Office Secretary I, Stenographic @ $7,721
"6

.03 Communication

.04 Travel

.08 Contractual Services

.09 Supplies and Materials

.11 Equipment, New

.13 Fixed Charges

10 Mos.
$ 23,332
23,332
15,400
14,259
6,886
6,43/f

$ 89,643

3,804
4,888
12, 180
2,418
4,440
600

$117,973

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Wi thdrawn

76/16
(*See Transcript Page 80 for approval)

38



GENERAL EMERGENCY FUND BPW--8/18176

3

GEF-3 De artment of Public Safet and Correctional Services--Maryland
State Police - requests a tentative al lotmcnt of 9, 79 from the
1977 General Emergency Fund and in accordance with Article 78A,
Section 16B, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, requests
authorization to establish two (2) trooper positions. These
troopers will be assigned to La Plata, Charles County. These
positions will be funded in accordance with Article 88B, Section
63, which provides th~t the county or mun~cipa1ity furnishes 75
percent of the cost and the State furnishes 25 percent. On the
basis of standard costs, this share for FY 1977 is $9,879; the
State's actual cost, however, will be less since experienced
and already budgeted State troopers will be reassigned and the
entering troopers will be assigned to other State police activities.
This request has been reviewed by the Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approval with the understand-
ing that the Superintendent of State Police notify La Plata Town
that renewals of the contract to provide resident troopers may
include provision for the recovery of State indirect costs pursuant
to the suggestion of the Joint Chairmen of the Fiscal Committees
in their report on H.B. 900.

35.06.05.01

.01 Salaries and Wages

2 Trooper, State Police @ $10,091
Overtime

.07 Motor Vehicle Operations

.08 Contractual Services

.09 Supplies and Materials

.11 Equipment, Additional

.12 Grants, Subsidies and
Contributions

.13 Fixed Charges

Local Share
State Share

10 Hos.
$lb,SIll"
2,000

$18,818

3,978
208
333

12,950

3,085
142

$39,514

$29,635
$ 9,879

Board of Public Works Action - The above reference item was:

76/16

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Withdrawn

39



GENERAL ITEM' BP~/--8/ 18/76

GI~ Board of Trustees of th~ State Universities and Colleqes--Towson
State Universitv - in accordance with Article 78A, Section 16B of
the Annotated Code of Maryland, requests authorization to establish
four (4) classified positions as set forth below. The Operations
Specialist II will be utilized to develop. plan and direct promotional
programs and bookings for athletic and community service activities.
The Administrative Specialist II "ill be utilized as a Sports
Information Director.' The Supply Officer '1 "ill be utilized as the
athletic equipment manager. The Office Secretary I "ill serve as the
secretary to the Athletic Director. All except the Operations
Specialist II positions have been staffed via contractual agreements
for several years and the request for established positions is to
assure continuity and permanency to the employees involved. The
non-budgeted positions "ill be supported by student fees collected
for the intercollegiate athletic program. This request has been
reviewed by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is
recom~ended for approval •

.01 Salaries and Wages

Operations Specialist II
Administrative Specialist II
Supply Officer I
Office Secretary I (Stenographic)

4

$13,686
11 ,80/1
7,721
7,721

$110,932

Board of Public Works Action - The above reference item was:

76/16

<;rov~
With Discussion

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Wi thdrawn

40



GENERI\L ITEM BPW--8/l8176

5

GI-5 State Department of Education--Division of Administration
and Finance - in accordance with Article 78A, Section l6B, of
the Annotated Code of Maryland, authorization is requested to
establish one (1) classified position as set forth below. This
position will provide a third support person for the Staff
Specialist II position created by the Board of Public Works on
July 21, 1976 (GI-5) and to the other eight (8) professional
positions in the Food Service Program. This program's workload
has been expanded by the passage of Public Law 94-105 which has
expanded the numbers eligible under the SUfOO1erFeeding Program
from 13 sponsors and 323 sites to 45 sponsors and 500 locations.
In addition, the law increased those sites eligible for funding
under the Child Care Feeding Program from 200 to about 3,00D.
This Federally funded position will be 100 percent supported by
a grant from the U. S. Department of'l\griculture. This request
has been reviewed by the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning
and is recommended with the understanding that the position will
terminate at the expiration of the Federal Funds or must be re-
viewed if there is any change in Federal participation.

36.01.01.01

.01 Salaries and Wages

Stenographer Clerk III $7,223

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced item was:

76/16

~rov~
With Discussion

Disapproved

~ithout Discussion

Deferred

Wi thdrawn

41



GENERAL ITEM BPw--8/18/76

6

GI-6 Department or Public Sarety and Correctional Services--Division or
Correction - in accordance with Article 7BA, Section 16B of the
Annotated Code or Maryland, requests authorization to establish one
(1) position as set rorth below. At its November 7, 1974 meeting the
Board approved the establishment or an unclassiried position or
Administrative Specialist I (GI-23). This position was runded by the
Management Incentive Awards Program (Operation Bootstrap) and was
utilized in the Correctional Camp System to direct the development
and implementation of a Pre-Release program ror camp inmates in
order to raciiltate and assist the orrender in his reintegration
and adjustment into the community. The fiscal year 1977 budget
deleted this position since the rund source, Management Incentive
Awards, is no longer being collected rrom the Department or Health
and Mental Hygiene; however, at present there remains an unencumbered
balance in the Bootstrap account to.rund this non-budgeted position
In the current year. This request has been reviewed by the Depart-
ment or Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended ror approval
with the understanding that the position wi 11 lapse June 30, 1977.

35.02.08.45

.01 Salaries and Wages

1 Administrative Specialist $12,466

Board of P~bl ic Works Action - The above rererenced item was:

Approved

With Discussion

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Dererred

* Withdrawn so that item may be clarified for next meeting.

76/16 42



GENERAL ITEM BPW--8/18176

7

GI-7 Department of Publ ic Safety and Cor"rectional Services--11aryland
State Pol icc - request permission for Sergeant William L. Hayes
to attend a course in Traffic Pol ice Administration, at North-
\~estern University Traffic Institute. Evanston. Illinois for the
period of September 9, 1976 through June 18, 1977. Sergeant Hayes
has been selected by the University to attend this course. The
estimated $12,870 cost of training will be supported by National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration through a grant to the
Maryland Department of Transportation. In accordance ",ith the
provisions of Article 88B, Section 15. his attendance has been
recommended by the Superintendent of the Maryland State Pol ice
and is concurred in by the Secretary of Public Safety and Correc-
tional Services. A MS-551 type service commitment is required
by State Police regulations to be signed prior to the beginning
of training. This request has been reviewed by the Department
of Budget and Fiscal Planning and is recommended for approv~l with
the understanding that a room and board plan will be utilized if
avai lable.

35.06.01.03

Board of Publ ic Works Action - The above reference item \-/as:

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Wi thdrawn

76/16

" Approved wi th
be reimbursed
board plan.

understanding that room and board expenses would
up to the cost of a University sponsored room and

43



I.C~1i/!cJrylal1d D8piJItment of iJdllSP' artimonI ~ ,\
L, ,,-~/.J Offieu ollh" SUUO''''Y
'.Jj/'

August 4, 1976

Honorable R. Kenneth Barnes
Secretary
Department of Budget and
Fiscal Planning
State Treasury Building
Annapolis, Maryland 21404

Dear Dr. Barnes:

8

MIH\lln MAndt'1
C•• \~ fl ",,11

HairY n. Hugh<,s

Enclosed are Department of Transportation Items
for submission to the Board of Public '.Jorksfor considcration
at its meeting scheduled for August 18, 1976. In support of
the Items, and for your revie'd,viC submit here\~ith the
foIlO\~ing:

Item IT

Item 2T

Item 3T

Item 4T

Item 5T

Item 6T

Item 7T

76/16

Copy of unexecuted Amendment No. I.

Purchase Order awarded to low bidder as
detailed in Item.
Purchase Order awarded to'low bidder as
detailed in Item.
Service Contract awarded to low bidder
as detailed in Item.
Service Contract awarded to low bidder
as detailed in Item.
Advertising Contract to be forwarded upon
receipt from HPA.
Contract awarded to low bidder as detailed
in Item.

44
Post Office Box 8755, Boltimore-Woshi-ngton International' Airport, Maryland 21240, Telephone: 301 768.9520



/

9

Honorable R. Kenneth Barnes
Page 1'1,0
August 4, 1976

Item 8T - Copy of unexecuted Change Order No. 3.

Item 9T - Copy of unexecuted Extra Work Order No. 6.

Item lOT - Contract awarded to low bidder as detailed
in Item.

Item lIT - Copies of contracts at DOT for revieVl by
Budget Analyst.

Item 12T - Contract aVlarded to low bidder as detailed
in Item.

Item 13T- Copy of unexecuted Change Order No. 7.

Item 14T - Copy of unexecuted Change Order Ho. 1.

Item 15T - Copy of unexecuted Change Order No. S.

Item l6T - Copy of unexecuted Change Order No. 1.

It is requested that the enclosed Items be included
in your Agenda. Each Item has been prepared in a format Vlhich
\,ill permit inclusion as a Supplement to the Agenda without
further typing.

We will be present at the meeting in order to explain
and verify any information relative to the enclosed Items.

(9ncerely, ~,

- \ ;. - -'- _.;>i. I?C~._.. ~.'--Z_----
\. ' . -
.hunes J. ,o'Donnell
Deputy! Secretary. '

JJO'D/pl
cc: .

76/16

William D. Foy
Andrew Heuheck, Jr.

45



DEPAR'lNEt"T OF TRANSPORTATION - SUPPLEt1EN'l'

IIOARIl OF PUll LT C \.JORKS

August 18, 1970

Department of Budget llndFiscal Planning Agenda

10

The follollingGeneral Items are Department of Transportation requests
being submitted via the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning Agenda. In
accordance with Article 41, Section 207 (f) and 208 (k) of the 1957 Annotated
Code of Maryland as Amended, Board of Public Works approval is requested for
contracts for consulting services, and for contracts to provide services fo=
any transportation relCi.L:edpurpose. The construction contracts are being
su~nitted for approval in accordance with procedures established by the Board
of Public Works on July 5, 1972.

Agenda Item No.
Administration

11'
Motor Vehicle
Administration

21'
Maryland Port
Administration

31'
Maryland ?ort
Administration

41'
Maryland Port
Administration

51'
Maryland Port
Administration

76/16

Contractor or
Consultant

Coyne Industrial
Laundries, Inc.
Baltirnore, t,ld.

Systems Equip~ent, Inc.
Houston, Texas

Wilkes Detective
Agency.
Baltimore, ~ld.

Tidewater Plumbing
a:1dHeating
Baltimore, Md.

Wells Fargo Alarm
System
Washington, D.C.

Purpose
Service contract for cnc furnishing Ilnd
upkeep of unJ.forms. $12,000 (not to
exceed) (100% Special Funds)

Purchase of 9 crane overload wanling sys-
tems. Bidding required to provide
installation supervision a~ additional
cost. $58,787 plus installation supervi-
sion cost. (100% Special Funds)
Service contract to provide Security
Guards on M/V Port Welcome. $12,800
to exceed) (100% Special Funds)

Installation of one 30 ton chiller at tt:
Dunmar Building, Dundalk Marine Tenninal.
$10,700 (100% Special Funds)

Provide fire pro'::ectionalanu services,
MPA Fruit Pier, Locust Point Marine
Terminal, 9/1/76 - 8/31/81. $19,960--
One time installation, five years service
(100% Special Funds)

46



(Continued)

Agenda Item No.
At 1istrution

6'1'
Maryland Port
Administration

7T
Maryland Port
Administration

8T
State Aviation
Adr:linistration

9T
State Higlmay
Administratioa

lOT
State Higlmay
Administratio:1

liT
State Highway
Administration

l2T
State Aviation
Administration

76/16

Contra:~t()l: or
Consultant

W. B. Doner & Co.
Baltimore, ~ld.

Martin G. Imbach, Inc.
Baltimore, Nd.

J. Vinto:1 Shafer
& SO:1S,Inc.
Hhite Marsh, Md.

John E. Harms, Jr.,
5: Associates
Pasadena, Nd.

Lance ~}aden Corp.
Silver Spring, Nd.

J. A. Bradley &
Associates
Finksburg, Md.
Jersey Testing Labs,
Inc.
Newark, N.J.
Peabody Testing/
Magnaflux Corp.
Pittsburg, Pa.
Value Engineering Co.
Alexandria, Va.

Omega Painting, Inc.
Bal timore, Md.

11

Advl't'ti.s Lng Sl,t'vlct's COl" ~lI'A. H/l/7(l ttl

6/30/78. $320,000 total (100% Spcci~l
Funds)
Repair and leveling of gantry crane rails
and extension of rails by 10 feet. $49,6:
(100% Special Funds)
Change Order No. 3 to contract for Pier C
at BHI. Calls for construction revisions
and deletion to ground floor slab, beams,
insulation to \.;allsand road\vays.
$17,135.44 (100% Special Funds)
Extra Work Order No.6 to the engineerip.~
contract for Dualization of Md. Rte. 2
and q from Nd. Rte. 264 to Ne\.;Patuxent
River Bridge in Calvert County. $559.nQ
(70% Federal, 30% Special Funds)

Twelve Bulk Salt Storage Buildings.
$464,970 (100% Special Funds)

Four 2 year materials inspection contracL
for 06-site inspection and testing of
materials used by the DOT Nodals.
$310,000 each--not to exceed--$375,OOO
actually budgeted for total materials
testing program. (funding depending 0:1
funding of project for which testing re-
quired) .

Service contra~t for exterior painting o~
hangars at Glenn L. Martin State Airport.
$47,000 (100% Special Funds budgeted to
SAA)

47



(Continued)

Agenda Item No.
Administration

l3T
State Aviation
Adninistration

l4T
State Aviation
Administratio:l

l5T
State Aviation
Administration

Contractor or
Consultant

S. H. Jackson, Inc.
Baltimore, Nd.

Calvert General
Construction Corp.
Ellicott City, Md.

R. S. Noonan, Inc.
Hunt Valley', Md.

12

PurDose~---
Cha:lgeOrder No.7 to the CO:ltract for
Electrical site utilities at BWI. Calls
for cable, manhole and duct ,~ork changes.
$22,460.03 (75% Federal, 25% Special Funds
adds 83 days to contract period).

Change Order No. 1 to contract for New
South Terminal at BvlI. Calls for credi t
due to deletion of sidewalk area.
$3,729.33 (Credit to Special Funds)

Change Order No.5 to contract for Piers
D & E Renovations. Calls for changes in
roofing and conveyor installation.
$4,554 (100% Special Funds)

l6T
State Aviatio:l
Administration

76/16

Stearns Nanufacturing
Company, Inc.
Flat Rock, Mich.

Change Order No.1 to contract
Baggage Claims Devices. Calls
to doors and baggage conveyors
Intenlutional Arrivals areas.
(100% Special Funds)

for
for change~.
in
$14,737

48



GENERAL ITEH

13

BPH--8/1B/76

IT Department of Transportation Hotor Vehicle Administration -
in accordance \vith Interim Procedures [or approval of Service Contracts
adopted by the Board of Public Horks on April 23, 1976, approval is
requested for Amendment NO.1 to the agreement with-Coyne Industrial
Laundries, Inc., Baltimore, Haryland, for the furnishing and upkeep of
work uniforms, coveralls and wiping cloths. This service provides
maintenance uniforrns, coveralls for School Bus Inspectors, and special
wiping cloths used for the Print Shop equipment. The uniforms allow
ready identification and provide a neat and orderly appearance for
Hotor Vehicle personnel who by necessity are in vievlof the general
public daily. Dlle to the fact that Coyne recently purchased new uni-
forms for the employees at the Department's request, it is requested
that this agreement be approved for a one (1) year period, July 1, 1976,
to June 30, 1977. It is intended that bids will be solicited for the
provision of this service upon the expiration of this agreement. The
cost of this service is not to exceed $12,000. Funding will be from
100% Special Funds budgeted to the Motor Vehicle Administration. This
agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Secretary of Transpor-
tation.

Board of Public \-lorksAction - The above referenced Item \vliS:

76/16

Approved

Hith Discussion

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Withdrawn

49



GENERAL ITEN BPI.J--8/18/H,

~T Department of 'l'n!l1sportntLo~~-=-::-!.1HryjundPort Atlmjnjst!:~!:..!..'..'.t.'.-
in accordance with Artie It, 41, S<'ction 208 (k). ,)1' till'1957
Annotated Code, approval is requested [or the award of the following
contract:

PROJECT:

BIDS:

Purchase of 9 crane overload warning systems to
replace older equipment ",hich is no longer
effective. This equipment is to be installed on
5 cr:anes at Dundalk Haril!leTerminal, 2 cranes at
Clinton Street Marine Tenninal, and 2 cranes at
Locust Point Marine Terminal. These systems are
required by Section 41 of the Longshoremen's and
Harbor Horks Compensation Act and U.S. Department
of Labor (OSHA) standards. .

Publicly advertised and opened on July 15, 1976.

Systems Equipment, Inc.
La Porte, Texas

Todd Shipyards Corp.
Bruns'",ich,N.J.

S. W. Betz Company
Baltimore, Maryland

$58,787.00

$69,499.86

. $99,194.00

RECOHMENDATION :

REMARKS:

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
APPROVED BY:

Award to low bidder, Systems Equipment Corp.

In addition to the above amount the bidder is to
furnish field supervision to assist MPA in the
installation of the equipment at a cost of $250.00
per day, for approximately 10 dyas, plus expenses.
$58,787.00

100% Special Funds budgeted to ~WA
Secretary of Transportation

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

~roved)
With Discussion

76/16

Disa roved
ithout Discussion

Deferred
Withdrawn

50



GENERAL HEM

15

BPi~--8/l8/76

3'1' llcJlll~tmcnt.of Transportlltion -- Mary1.a~d Port Administration -
in llccordanccwith Article 41, Section 208 (k), of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval is requested for the award of the follOl"ling
contract:

76/16

PROJECT:

BIDS:

RECOl-'ll'lENDATION:

REMARKS:

AMOUNT:

To provide an armed and uniformed security
.patrol service for the M/V Port Helcome on all
regular and special cruises. All personnel
assigned shall be commissioned as a Special
OfHcer by the State Police and possess a hand-
gun permit in accordance with Article 27, Section
36E of the Annotated Code of Haryland. The
contractor shall furnish evidence of required
minimum insurance coverage within 10 days of
award of contract.

Publicly opened July 19, 1976.

Wilkes J~tective Agency $4.00/hour

Liberty Detective Agency, Inc. 5.50/hour

Burns International Security NO BID
Services
Loughlin Security Agency NO BID

Pinkerton's Inc. NO BID
Award to low bidder, Hilkes Detective Agency

Baltimore, Md.

The bid price of $4.00 per hour includes all
cost including required insurance coverage. The
amount of $12,800 is based on an estimated 1600
hours per cruise season for a 2 year period. The
contractor is a minority-owned small business and
is properly registered with the Maryland State
Police.
$12,800

51



GENERAL ITEM (Cont'd)

1(,

BPH--B/1B/76
1T TERM:

FUND SOURCE:

APPROVED BY:

August 1, 1976 to October 30, 1977

100% Special Funds budgeted to MPA.

Secretary of Transportation

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

(fprov~
With Discussion

76/16

Disapproved

vithout Discussion
Deferred

Withdrawn

52



I "I

GENERAL ]TE~l 111'\';--8/ Ul/7(,

T DepaJZ.t.2TIentof Transportation -- Narvland Port AcL'TIinistratioll-
in accordance with Article 41, Section 208 (k) of the 1957 Annotated
Code, approval is requested for award of the following contract:

PROJECT: Installation of one (1) thirty (30) ton
chiller and related work at the Dunmar
Building, Dundalk Marine Terminal. This
work is required because of air co~dition-
ing inefficiencies resulting from an
incomplete past building renovation.

BIDS: Publicly opened July 22, 1976.

Tidewater Plumbing & Heating
Baltimore, Md.

$10,700

Poole & Kent Contractors
Baltimore, Md.

NO BID

C & H Hechinical
Baltimore, Md.

NO BID

P. E. Poole
Baltimore, Md.

NO BID

, REMARKS: Complaints from building tenants, and
their union employees required emergency
action to remedy the problem. For this
reason Bid proposals were not advertised,
but sent to four (4) selected contractors.

RECml'fENDATIO~ : Award to Tidewater Plulnbing and Heating.

AMOUNT: $10,700

FUND SOURCE: 100% Special' Funds budgeted to MPA

APPROVED BY: Secretary of Transportation

Withdrawn
DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~prov~
With Discussion

76/16 53



GENERAL l'lHl

III

111'\1--8/ I H/lh

5'1' Department of Transportation -- Marvland Port Administration -
in accordance \-liththe Interim Procedures for the approval of
Service Contracts adopted by the Board of Public Works on April
23, 1976, approval is requested for a\-lard'of the contract as
follO\~s:

SERVICE:

BIDS:

RECOMHENDATION:

AHOUNT:

TEfu'1 :

REMARKS:

APPROVED:

Central Station Fire Protection Services,
MFA Fruit Pier, Locust Point Marine
Terminal.

Bid solicitation mailed to four suppliers,
public opening on July 15, 1976, \-lithresults
as fo110\~s:

Hells Fargo Alarm Systems, I-,'ashington,D.C.
$4,560.00 - One time installation charge.
$3,080.00 - Annual service charge.

Master Alarm Co., Baltimore, Md.
No Bid.

Electro Protective Corp., Baltimore, Md.
No Bid.

American District Telegraph, Baltimore, Nd.
No Bid.

A\-lardto Wells Fargo Alarm Systems.

$19,960.00 (one time installation charg~ and
five years annual service)

September 1, 1976 thru August 31, 1981.
ADT and Electro Protective Corp. declined to
bid for the service on any basis other than
their standard contract terms. Previous annual
cost $7,600 per year under contract \-lithADT
due to expire August 31, 1976.
Secretary of Transportation.

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

Grov?)
With Discussion

76/16

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Withdrawn
54



GENERAL ITEM

19

BPH--8/l8/76
6T Deparbnent of Transportation -- Marvland Port Administration _

in accordance with Article 41, Section 208 (k) of the 1957 Annotated
Code, approval is requested for a proposed agreement with W. B.
Doner Advertising to provide advertising services for the Maryland
Port Administration. Four agencies were requested to provide propo-
sals consisting of an experience questionnaire and a financi'al state-
ment. The following three agencies responded to this request:

W. B. Doner & Company, Baltimore, Md.
Laurence Dobrovl& Associates,' Bethesda, Md.
Van Sant Dougdale & Co., Inc., Baltimore, Md.

After a review of the experience questionnaire and financial state-
ments, the principal and account representative of each agency were
interviewed. As a result of the evaluation, the Doner Agency was

. selected as the one best qualitfied to provide the necessary
.advertising services. One of the major factors in selecting Doner was
its ability in handling foreign advertising which represents 60% of
the Port's advertising. This proposed agreement is for a two year
period beginning August 1, 1976, and ending June 30, 1978. The annual
cost is $160,000 or $320,000 for the duration of the agreement. The
Doner Agency does not receive a direct fee for their effort but
receives a percentage of the cost from the media with \,'hichthe adver-
tising is placed, and a fixed percentage markup on production costs
incurred outside the agency. It is estimated that the media billings
represent approximately 90% of the $160,000 annual cost. Funding is
100% Special Funds budgeted to the !1aryland Port Ac!;ninistration. This
agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Secretary of
Transportation.

Works Action - The above referenced Item was;

76/16

Board of Public

<fProv:d)
With Discussion

Disao~, .d

Discussion
Deferred
Withdrawn

55



20

GENERAL ITEM BPIV--S/1S/76

71' [)ep~rtment_<2.f-_,!>-anspor:t_~ti~_~:.:.Ji~:r:.Y..:L1l.nc!.X<2.rtJ~.~mini~~ration -
in accordance Hith Article 41, Section 208 (k). of the 1957 Annotated
Code, approvul is re'llll'stedfor the [allowing contract "Il.thtil<'
Maryland Port Administration:

PROJECT: Repair and level the gantey crane rails
due to excessive Hear resulting in damage
to the crane Hheels. Additionally, the
lower crane rail Hill be extended 10 feet
to permit the crane to Hork the forHard
hold of a ship.

BIDS: Publicly opened July 22, 1976.

Martin G. Imbach, Inc.
Baltimore, Md.

$4~,630

Central Maintenance Corp.
Baltimore, Md.

$52,152

Baltimore Asphalt Paving'Co.
Baltimore, Md.

$55,6Ml

P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.
Baltimore, Hd.

Bullock Construction, Inc.
BOHie, Md.

$62,S40

Engineering & Consultants Corp.
1'0I1son,Md.

$147,680

ENGIlffiER'SESTI}~TE: $56,906

RECOMMENDATION: AHard to 10H bidder, Martin G. Imbach, Inc.
Baltimore, Md.

AHOUNT: $49,630

FUND SOURCE: 100% Special Funds budgeted to MFA

APPROVED BY: Secretary of Transp~rtatio~

56

Deferred
Withdrawn~ithout Discussion

Disa roved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~rov;V
With Discussio:l

76/16



GENERAL ITEH

21

BP\.J--8/18/76

1T Deparl~ent of Tra~spor~atio~ -- State Avia~~o~~~~~nist~~~io~ -
in accordance with Article 41, Section 208 (k) of the 1')57Annotated
Code, approval is requested for CllffilgCOrdcr No. ] to Contract No.
12R with J. Vinton Schafer & Sons, Inc., for PIER C IltBW1 Airport.
The Change Order is in six (6) parts as follo\~s:

(1) Revision to ground floor slab to divert surface
drainage away from building, correcting design
error.

(2) Clarification of structural drawing, requ~r~ng
masonry anchors at band beam at end of Pier "C".

(3) Acceptance of credit for deletion of rigid
insulation at lower level between siding and
masonry walls to coordinate design requirements.

(4) Construction of temporary partitions and relo-
cation of certain facilities to isolate Pier "A"
for security purposes.

(5) Provide temporary traffice barriers to implement
new Roadway traffic pattern.

(6) Furnish, install, and adjust to passenger reac-
tion, pier and gate changeover signing.

A portion of the cost vf this Change Drder will be applicable in
determining the designers fee.

N10UNT OF Clli\NGEORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
REMARKS:

$17,135.44
100% Special Funds budgeted to S~A
'Item 7T, DBFP Agenda 8/6/75
$3,386,000
1.7% including all Change Orders
This Change Order extends the
contract time by 3 days.

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

0!Prov0
With Discussion

76/16

Disa roved
Without Discussion

Deferred
Withdrawn

57



GENERAL !TEel

22

BPh'--B/1B/76

9'1' llcp~rtl!:'2-~!:....£~_'!:.~~~~~::,l,.I~~L~_:.:._~t 11 ~'::. _!!~&b.':!.'~L~dmiI~L~~"E~t~L'..'.~~-
1n accordanc(' \vieh AI-ticl" 41, S,'ct!OIl 207 ([)ol" ell" l'I'i} i\1l1l0lllet'd
COl\(> , approva I 1~ l"l'(]\I,'sLcdfor proposed I':)(l 1"/1 \~ol'kOnl,'" No. !> to
engineering contract ,vitb John Eo Hlll"lns.,JI"..& AsslJcl.lIl('s.Illl.'. 1"01"

DUALIZATION OF NO. I{TE.2 &.4 FRml l-lll. RTE. 26L, TO N~:\~I'Al'LTXI':NT IUVI~R
BRIDGE, in Calvert County_ The contract included a subcontract for
environmental services Ivith S. J. Rosen & Associates, Inc., on a cos t
plus fixed for basis, negotiated at a provisional overhear rate of
90% of dfrect salaries, which rate is subject to audit to establish
final payment for overhead. Audit has noVl been performed for the
sub-consultant'~ records for fiscal years 1974 and 1975. The SHA audit
reveals that the acutal overhead rate for the subcontractor was 93.67%.
The net of the resultant adjustment only is reflected in this ElolO#6.
This procedure is normal to cost plus fixed fee contract negotiation
by the Department, approved by Federal Higlwlay Administration, and in
accordance Ivith Federal Procurement Regulations.

ANOUNT OF EXTRA WORK ORDER:

FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CO~r&\CT APPROVED:

fu~OUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:

PERCENTAGE OF INCREASE:

$559.90

70% Federal Funds
30'7,Special Funds budgeted to SM

Item 31, DBFP Agenda 10/3/73

$5LI7,933.00

6% by Extra Work Orders to date.

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

Erov~
I'JithDiscussion

76/16

Disapproved
\.Ji.thoutDiscussion

Deferred
Withdrawn .

58



GENERAL lTE~1

23

Bl'\~--8/18/76

lOT Department of Transportation -- State IH~\Vay Administration -
in accordance with Article 41, Section (208) of the 1957 Annotated
Code, approval is requested for award of the following contract by
the State Highway Administration:

CONTRACT NO.:

DESCRIPTION:

BIDS:

ENGINEER'S ESTI~~TE:

RECOMMENDATION:

AMOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:
APPROVED BY:

AW-188-600-014
1welve bulk Salt Storage Buildings
located as follows:

Baltimore County (1)
Frederick County (2)
Garrett County (2)
Harford County (2)
Howard County (1)
Montgomery County (2)
St. Mary I s County (1)
Talbot County (1)

Publicly opened July 13, 1976.

Lance Bladen Corp. $464,970

Herman 13. Frank C,
Thomas A. Smith Co. $507,560

Tenalp Construction Corp. $566,120

$438,000
Award to low bidder

Lance Bladen Corp.
8720 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Md. 20910

$464,970
100% Special Funds budgeted to SHA.
Secretary of Transportation

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

76/16

Approved

With Discussion

Disapproved
Without Discussion

Deferred
Withdra\offi

59



GENERAL ITEH

24

BPW--8/l8/76
111' Department of Transportation -- Stnte~hw~_Administrat!:.'::.l~-

in accordance with Interim Procedures for approval of Service
Contracts adopted by the Hoard of Public Works, approval is
requested for four (4) two (2) year engineering inspection
contracts for the quality inspections of materials used for con-
struction of highways, bridges, and appurtenant structures. The
selection of the material sources is left to the discretion of
the construction contractor. In order to ensure these materials
are of the desired quality, 11 program of sampling and testing is
performed by the SHA Bureau of Materials Control. Since many of
the materials promised are from sources outside this area, it is
sometimes more economically feasible to engage outside services to
accomplish the testing program. The total dollar limit per indi-
vidual contract is $310,000 per year; however, the following list
shows the total runounts invoiced for inspection contracts the past
five years:

1971
1972
1973

$364,120.71
$228,260.66
$232,466.64

1974
19.75

$391,043.59
$278,735.33

It should also be noted that the amount annually budgeted for
these inspections in 1977 and 1978 is $375,000 and that the inspec-
tion service covers all DOT Modals. It is anticipated that the
1975 total, or a bit higher, will be maintafned during the next t\'10
years; however, Rapid Transit System construction may well increase
the total appreciably.

The four (4) inspection groups were selected via competitive open
bidding in February of this year.

INSPECTION CONTRACTS:

1. J. A. Bradley & Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 268, Finksburg, Md. 21048

2. Jersey Testing Laboratories, Inc.
1540156 Wright Street, Newark, N.J. 07114

3. Peabody Testing/Magnaf1ux Corporation
210 Vista Park Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa. 15205

4. Value Engineering Company
2550 Huntington Avenue
Alexandria, Virginia 22303

76/16 60



GENERAL ITEM (Continued)

25

11 T (;O;'<'[I{,"I(;,[: AMOUNTS:

fUND SOURCE:

RF.MARKS:

Each Contl-ncL nilL La exceed
$310,000 per yellr.

Depends upon funt! source of appropriate
construction contract.

This group of four (4) contracts represents
the remainder of eleven (II) Inspection
Engineer contracts for which bids were
taken. The other seven (7) contracts were
approved by the Board of Public Works at
its meeting on June 9, 1976. The use of
eleven (II) inspectors gives this State more
flexibility and a means of cost reduction
as many inspectors base portions of their
fees on the distance to the inspection site.

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

76/16

/- i)~prove~,.....-.
'"\.iith Discussion

Disap;Jroved

Hithout Discussion

Deferred

Withdral.m

61



GENERAL ITEH

26

BP\~--8/18/76
12T Department of Transportation -- State Aviution Administration -

in accordance \<lithArticle 41, Section 208 (k) of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval is requested for alvardof the follouing
contract:

PROJECT:

BIDS:

Exterior painting of Hangars 1-3 and 4-6 at
Glenn 1. Martin State Airport. The work to
be done includes the furnishing of all labor,
tools, equipment and materials necessary for
the proper preparation and painting of D<lO
3-bay hangars at the airport. The Contractor
is to gaurantee the applied coatings against
fading, chalking, peeling, cracking and other
undue deterioration for a period of 3 years
from the date of acceptance.

Publicly opened on July 19, 1976.

Omega Painting, Inc.

Klicos Paint Co.

Kuehnle-Wilson of Maryland, Inc.

Better Buildings, Inc.

$47,000

$59,000

$59,890

$68,472

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $56,803

RECO~l'!ENDATION: AIVardto low bidder, Omega Painting, Inc.

AMOUNT: $47,000
FUND SOURCE: 100% Special Funds budgeted to SAA
APPROVED BY: Secretary of Transportation

Board of Public Works Action The above referenced Item IVas:

76/16

With Discussion

Disapproved

Without Discussion

Deferred

Withdrawn

62



GENERAL ITE~1

27

BPH--8/18/76
13T Department of Transportation -- State Aviation Administration -

in accordance I-lithArticle 41, Section 208 (k)"of the 1957 Annotated
Code, approval is requested for Change Order No.7 to the contract
Ivith S. H. Jackson, Inc., for ELECTRICAL SITE UTILITIES AT EVil
AIRPORT. This Change Order incorporates the additional costs associ-
ated with work generated by as-built conditions and provisions for
future construction. In addition it adjusts the proposal quantity to
reflect the quantities of work actually instilled and.is summarized
as follows:

1. Additional cable looping in substation manholes to
provide for future installations, and to incorporate
new cable speci ications as required by FAA.

2. Construction of additional duct banks to avoid conflicts
with planned elevation with the International Arrivals
Area.

3. Changes in various other cables, manholes, duct work and
conduits to comply IVithFAA changes, C& P Telephone
requests, and work quantity adjustments.

4. The contract period will be extended by 83 days in
accordance with contract time extension provisions.

AMOUNT OF CIIJI.NGEORDER:

FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
ORIGINAL COlfTRACT A}IOUNT:

PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
REMARKS:

$22,460.03

75% Federal Funds
25% Special Funds budgeted to SAA

Item 21',DBFP Agenda 2/19/75

$207,548.70
42% including all Change Orders
Contract period will be increased by
83 days by this Change Order.

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

76/16

Board of Public

C;;roveV
With Discussion

Disapproved

Without Discussion
Deferred

Withdravffi

63



GENERAL ITEH

28

BPloJ--8/l8/76

14T Department of Transportation -- State Aviation AdarinistratLon -
in accordance \~ithArticle 41, Sectl.on 208 (k) o[ thC'1957 Annotated
Code, approval is requested [or Changl'Order No.1 to the contract
\~ith Calvert General Construction Corporation [or the NEH SOlJfHTER-
HINAL at BWI Airport. The Change Order is in two (2) parts as
[ollows:

1. Deletion of a portion of sidewalk adjacent to the
Central Terminal and the associa~ed cermnic tile
sllrfacing for a credit of $4,439.35.

2. Revisions to the Sanitary Sewer Systems in the vicinity
of the Central Terminal and the relocation o[ an air
conditioning condensate line whihc \~as draining near
the baggage cart routes.

AHOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:

ORIGINAL CO~TRACT APPROVED:

A}IDUNT OF ORIGINAL CONT~~CT:

PERCENTAGE D2CREASE:

$3,729.93 (CREDIT TO SPECIAL FUNDS
BUDGETED TO St~\).

Item 8T, DBFP Agenda 3/3/76

$3,330,000.00

less "than 1%

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

76/16

Boar.d o[ Public

c;:ov~
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred
Withdrawn

64



GENERAL ITEN BPW--B/18/76

29

1ST ~artment:._'2f TnlnsTlortation -- State Aviation Administration -
in accordance with Article 41, Section 20B(k), of tile1957
Annotated Code, approval is requested for Change Order No. 5
to the contract with R.S. Noonan, Inc. for RENOVATIONS TO
NEH PIERS D & E at the BIH Airport (Contract No. 125). The
Change Order is in three (3) parts as follows:

1. Portions of the roofing and rough carpentry
were eliminated from this contract, to be
(;00rdinated with similar adjoining work under
Contract No. l27A. These changes and some
slight modifications in the card-controlled
security doors resulted in a credit of $2,306.00.

2. Revisions \-Ierefound to be required in the
conveyor arrangement of the Tl,Aand Pan Am
areas. Originally the work was to include
State-provided conveyors, however, the revised
drawings showed the utilization of a spiral
baggage drop which had to be removed and
relocated to this new facility.

3. In order to accommodate roof-mounted air
conditioning units, a sright additional amount
of structural steel was required.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AHOUNT OF ORIGIl':ALCONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
REHARKS:

~4,554.00
1007,Special Funds budgeted to SAA.
Item 101',DBFP Agenda 12/17/75.
$6,835,000.00
2% including all.Change Orders.
This Change Order will not extend
the contract period.

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

76/16

Board of Public

0prov?)
'.;rithDiscussion

Disapproved

~~hout DiSCU~

Deferred
'tJithdrawn

65



)0

GENERA LITEM BPW--B/1B/76

16T Department of Transport<1.!.ion-- State Aviation Administration -
in accordance with rticle 41, Section 20B(k) of the 1957
Annotated Code, approval is requested for Change Order No. 1
to the contrac t \'Iith Stearns Hanufacturing Company, Inc. for
BAGGAGE CIA IHS DEVICES. The Change Order is in tl~O (2) parts
as follows:

1. Revisions to the specifications and details
for the automatic baggage doors separating
the public and non-public sides of the Baggage
Cl~ms Devices. The doors are revised from a
bi-parting to a rolling door design, resulting
in a credit of $4B,354.00.

2. Additions to conveyor length and spiral power
turns at three (3) Baggage Claims Devices in the
International Arrivals Area. These revisions are
necessary to compensate for the elevation difference
between the interior and exterior of this area.
The original design Ivaspredicated on the Baggage
Claim Devices 01)erating on a consistent elevation, hOl'lever,
in review of the design by the airlines, for I'Ihom
the facility is being provided and I'Ihol'Iillbe
paying the costs through user fees, it was determined
that the restriction to baggage flow would quite
possibly result in baggage tie-ups. Solution of these
anticipated operational problems requires additional
conveyor length, spiral pol'lerturn and photo-electric
cells for each of the three Baggage Claim Devices.
Due to the early requirements of these conveyors for
use in the International Areas, authorization to pro-
ceed was given the contractor, prior to final price
negotiation. Contractor's proposed price is $63,09l.

AHOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
REMARKS:

$14,737.00
100% Special Funds budgeted to SAA.
Item 5T, DBFP Agenda 4/23/76.
$364, 5B1. 00
4%
No contract extension will result
from this Change Order.

66

Withdrawn

Deferred
Without Discussion
Disapproved

With Discussion

Board of Public \,orksAction - The above referenced Item was:

cWrovev

76/16



III. ITEMS SUBMITTED ON THE AGE~DA BY THE SECRETARY. DEPART}!ENT OF GENERAL SERVICES:

76/16 67



CONTRACT AWARDS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented Items 1 through 17 , of his Agenda, dated August 18; 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 69 through 80 ,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on-Exhibit Pages 69 through 80

••

76/16

68



- 1 -

~: :::1~. .~(Nt..::~~l'L,.-.:;,':" .::~:.. :'r.~.-\.,~t':;'\,
(Data P~Dces3ing DivisIon)

Solid tation of bids for AIR CONDITIONlllG IMPROVEMENTS IN DATA ENTRY
AND SYSTE~l ANALYSIS AREA ON THE THIRD FLOOR, INCo.\fETAX BUILDING, AJ.'lNAPOLIS
(B-631-7617(2)) resulted as follows:

Ingleside Contractors of Md., Inc.
Henry Albert, Jr. & Co., Inc.
Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc.
C. E. Myers Co., Inc.

$6,331.00
7,390.00
7,986.00
8,300.00

RECOMMENDED AHARD TO:
BASIS :
!'.MOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Ingleside Contracoors of Md., Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$6,331.00
$4,000.00 - Budget 24.01.10.76
$2,331.00 - 1977 Budget 24.01.10.01-08
Not applicable

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

~rov0
(

Iiith Dis cuss ion ~it~out Discussion

Item 2 BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

, Solicitation of bids for COURTYARD AT THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES BUILDING,
A~~APOLIS (X3-6-705-D(2)) resulted as follows:

Hopkins and Hayson, Inc.
Commercial Industrial Construction, Inc.
Quad-Con Associates, Inc.

$45,300.00
55,000.00
No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Architect, as well as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECCMMENDED AHARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:

Hopkins and Hayson, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$45,300.00 .
Item 5, General Construction Loan of 1971,

"Construction of a House of Delegates Office
Building"

Applicable to Meade Pa1l:ler
(NTE Price - Item A-2-F(1) - 70/8)

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

I 76/16

Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion
69



- 2 -

Item 3 DEPhRTHENT OF rEnTH .;~m:.3~ITALHYGIENE

Solici tation of bids for ALTERATIONS TO PRINT SliOP VENTILATION, SERVICE
LEVEL, HERBERT R. O'CONOR STATE OFFICE BUILDING, BALTIMORE (B-695-B(3))
resulted as follows:

Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc.
Allstate Sheet Metal, Inc.
Willard L. Sherman Company, Inc.

$3,600.00
3,820.00

No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECCl.lMENDEDA,IARD TO:
BASIS:
,AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$3,600.00
1977 Budget 32.01.01.03.02-08
Not applicable

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public ~orks Action - The above referenced Item was:

0proveV
i

"ith Discussion Without Discussion

Item 4 DEPARTMENT OF H~TH A.TIDMENTAL HYGIENE

Solicitation of bids for DRYVIALL PARTITIONS, SERVICE LEVEL, HERBERT R.
O'CONOR STATE OFFICE BUILDING, BALTIMORE (B-695-C(3)) resulted as follows:

Yne Howard P. Foley Company
John H. Hampshire, Inc.

$2,700.00
.2,750.00

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budgec and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECCMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
A\1OUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

The Howard P. Foley Company
Acceptance of low bid
$2,700.00
1977 Budget 32.01.01.04.01-08
Not applicable

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

~rove?)
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Tithout Discussion

76/16
70



l

- 3 -

Item <; TOW"ON STATE COLLEGE
)lJ.0:U'd of Trustees of t.he~;t"t.elIniversiLics nnd COlleRes)

~ollei Lat.joll of bIds I'orHi'NOVING AND I;Lo:PLACfNc;,.'OUll(4) PHl';-CA:;'j'
TERRA::ZO STilIRW,W TRI';ADSIN S~lITH HALL SCIENCE BUILDING resulted as follows:

Acme Tile Company, Inc.
Carl C. Fulco, Inc.
Jolly Co., Inc.
Ba-Mor Company, Inc.

$420.00
937.00
990.00
No Bid

RECOMMENDED Ai'IARD TO:
BASIS: .
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Acme Tile Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$42D.00
1977 Budget 36.03.08.06-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

E?)
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

Item 6 * PATUXEiIT INSTITUTIW *
(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for REPAIRS TO FAULTY WELDING resulted as follows:
Atlantic Welders, Inc.
Bar-Val, Incorporated
Derby Steel Company

$ 5,807.50
7,827.50

21,000.00
RECOl-n-lENDEDAViARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Atlantic Welders, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$5,807.50
1977 Budget 35.04.00.04-08
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works6proved)
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

*This item canceled as per attached letter from General Services dated March Zl. 1977.

76/16 71



MARVIN MANDEL
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

301 WEST PRESTON STREET

BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21201
TELEPHONE, 363.3960 GaORQI[ R. Lawl.

.ICltETMY

March 21,1977

Secretary
Board of Public Works
State Treasury Building
Roam 103
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Mr. Secretary:

Re: Agenda fund changes and/
or corrections August 18, 1976 (76/16)
3rd Reporting

It is requested that the following fund changes and/ or

corrections be included in your respective official minutes.

Item 6 page 3 CANCEL CONTRACT

Si~~ely'd/.AINr-/ ;,'._.--
./ . deofl,e R. L~wis

Secjetary
i /

cc: Accounting - Department'/of General Services
Comptroller
Budget and Fiscal Planning



COi~T2.J..CT AirARDS

Item of lo\J1.RYLANDCORRECTIONAL n:STIl.'UT:Ol'i-Fi"GERSTO',m
(Division of Correction)

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solici tation of bids for CONSTRUCTION OF 128-BED PREFABRICATED DOR.\!ITORY
HOUSING UNIT (KB-751(22)) resulted as follows:

Bl~~e Builders, Inc.
The Green Contracting Company, Inc.
Henry H. Lewis Contractors, Inc.
The Eagle Construction Company
Callas Contractors, Inc.
Waynesboro Construction Co.
Bronka Construction Co., Inc.
Norman S. Earley and Son, Inc.
Brechbill & Helman Construction Co., Inc.

$792,500.00
817,500.00
835,900.00
838,600.00
863,000.00
874,400.00
885,000.00
920,000.00
946,400.00

,.

RECCMMENDED AHARD TO:
BASIS:
A..'o!OUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

FE"',~.

Blake Builders, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$792,500.00
Item 86, General Consoruction Loan of 1975,

"Design, Construction and Equipment for 1'';0 (2)
128-Bed Prefabricated Dormitory Housing Units

"
Applicable to John M. Hilliard
(Lump Sum - Item A-18 - 75/15)

Board of P"blic Horks Action - The above referenced Item ',;as:

76/16

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

72



- 5 -

(;ON"TRJ\CT AviftJU)G

Item 8 MARYLAND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION FOR ,{OMEN
(Division of Correction)

(Depnrtment of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for RENOVATION OF "B" COTTAGE (KW-472-741(2)) resulted
as follows:

Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc.
Maryland Built, Inc.
LoZito Contracting, Inc.
Brookhill Construction, Inc.
The Jack Mergo.Construction Co., Inc.
Vis count Construction Co., Inc.
Structures, Inc.
Sandosky Contractors, Inc.
P. H. Walker Construction Corp.
JRJ Construction Co., Inc.
Construction-Commercial, Inc.

$224,000.00
237,878.00
239,900.00
244,740.00
249,800.00
251,300.00
264,000.00
287,000.00
288,800.00
297 ,000.00
298,600.00

RECCl.\MENDEDAWARD TO:
BASIS:
Mo10UNT:
FUND SOURCE:

Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$224,000.00
Item 98, General Construction Loan of 1975,

"Renovation of lEI Cotte.ge"
Applicable to Tne Ygers Hinds Jenkins Partnership
(Lump Sum - Item A-15 - 76/11)

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

GProved) Disapproved Deferred
~vith Discuss ion Without Discussion

=tem 9 STATE MILITARY DEPAR~lli~~

In accordance with the procedure adopted by the Board of Publi~ Works
(Item M-4, this Department's Agenda May 26, 1972), solicitation of bids for
REPLACEMENT OF FOUR (4) WOOD DOOR PAlffiI.S AT ORGANIZATIONAL /llil.INTENANCESHOP
NO.7, DUNDALK Ali!o10RYresulted as follows:

The Crawford Door Sales of Md.
The Overhead Door Canpany of Baltimore
The Stewart S. White Corp.

$ 644.00
660.00

1,044.00
RECClo1MENDEDAWARD TO:
BASIS:
JlMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:
REMARKS:

The Crawford Door Sales of Md.
Acceptance of low bid
$644.00
1977 Budget 23.08.00.03-08
Not applicable
Funds are 75% reimbursable by Federal Funds

73Deferred

Without Discussion

Disapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

GJproved)
With Discussion76/16



,
- !) -

COi'rr;a~C;T J..'d/tlWS

icem 10 ?-!ARYLMIDSTAT;';POLICE
(Department of ?~blic Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF SUSPENDED CEILING IN THE BASE-
/<lENTOF BARRACK "D", BEL AIR resulted as follows:

The Art Craft Ceilings Company
E. L. Stebbing & Co., Inc.
John H. Hampshire, Inc.

$1,100.00
No Bid
No Bid

P~thou&~ only one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
k\10UNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

The Art Craft Ceilings Company
Acceptance of only bid received
$1,100.00
1977 Budget 11.35.06.01.03-14
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

i

Board of Public Works

Gpprove"d)
Hith Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item 11 MARYLAND STATE POLICE
(Department of Puhlic Safety and Correctional Serrices)

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF RESILIEII"TTiLE FLOOR, BASE COVE
MOLDING AND TREADS AT BARRACK "I", EASTON resulted as :'ollows:

B. W. Hovermill Co., Inc.
Robert R. Clark
Lee E. Anderson

$1,720.00
No Bid
No Bid

Although only one (1) bid was received for this work, the proposal has
been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well
as personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECOMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

B. W. Hovermill Co., Inc.
Acceptance of only bid received
$1,720.00
1977 Budget 11.35.06.01.03-14
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

aPproved)
With Discussion

76/16

Disapproved Deferred
~hout DiSCUSS~

74



- 7 -

Item 12 HJl.RYLlliIDSTf._TEPOLICE
(Depa~~entof Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for RAKING, REPOINTTIfG ArID SILICOlfING OF BUILDING
"A", HEADQUARTERS CCi1PLEX, PIKESVILLE resulted as follows:

Sandosky Contractors, Inc.
Fred H. Eisenbrandt, Inc.
Intercoastal J.!aintenance, Inc.

$ll,000.00
12,240.00

No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECO:-rr.!EIIDEDAWARD TO:
BASIS:
A\\OUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

Sandosky Contractors, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$ll,OOO.OO
1977 Budget ll.35.06.01.01-14
Not applicable

Deferred

6thout DiSCUSS~

Disapproved

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~rov;b

Item 13 MARYLArID STATE POLICE
(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Solicitation of bids for INSTALLATION OF RESILIENT TILE FLOOR IN THE
BASEMENT OF BARRACK "D", BEL AIR resulted as follm;s:

B. W. Hovermill Co., Inc.
George's Discount Floors, Inc.
Arts Craft, Inc.

$1,160.00
1,370.00

No Bid

Although only two (2) bids were received for this work, the low proposal
has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of price by the responsible
Building Engineer of the Department of Budget and Fiscal Planning, as well as
personnel of the Using Agency and this Department.

RECQ.\\MENDEDAI-lARDTO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:
FEE:

B. W. Hovermill Co., Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$1,160.00
1977 Budget 11.35.06.01.03-14
Not applicable

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

([proved)

76/16

With Discussion Without Discussion 75



- H -

CONTRY:T fIVlAHD:;

Item 11, Dl,PAR'INENTOF NATUHAI. Rr;SOURCES

Sol i ci Latlotl of bids for RESURFACING MCMLDIN ARE:A ROADS, PATAPSCO STATE
PARK resulLed ~s follows:

Contee Sand and Gravel Company, Inc.
The Bituminous Construction Co.
Parrott Equipment Company
Ratrie, Robbins & Schweizer, Inc.

$14,272.71
15,230.61
15,814.35
15,981.93

RECCNNENDED AY/ARD TO:
BASIS:
PMOUN'l':
FlJ1','"DSOURCE:
FEE:

Contee Sand and Gravel Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$14,272.71
1977 Budget 30.01.05.01.13-08.3
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

Gprove?)
Wi th Dis cussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item 15 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURC2S

SOlicitation of bids for ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION, ST. MA.'W'S RIVU\ HATER-
SHED, SITE I (G-19-741-A) resulted as follows:

Mayfield Landscaping, Inc.
H. D. Hunt
Southern Equipment Co., Inc.
C. W. Stac;c & Associates, Inc.
Edwin A. and John O. Crandell, Inc.
D and R Bac~~oe Service
Regal Construction Company, Inc.
Cherry Hill Sand & Gravel Company, Inc.
Pleasant Excavating Co., Inc.

$ 58,930.90
63,922.50
79,375.00
83,144.00
87,110.00
89,780.80
100,500.00
119,247.50
150,827.50

RECCMMEllDED AHARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOU1'iT:
FUND SOURCE:

FEE:
REMARKS:

Mayfield Landscaping, Inc.
Acceptance of low bid
$58,936.90
$43,023.94 - Federal Funds (Soil Conservation Service)
$15,912.96 - Account 7-79.30.02.03.02
Not applicable
The original Contract and all subsequent Change
Orders will be handled by the U. S. Department of
Agriculture

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~proved)
With Discussion

7€/10

Disapproved Deferred

~thout DiSCUSS~
76



Itern 1i;

- 'J -

~lARYLAND STATE BOARD FOI(CO~r.l\J;-';ITYCOLLEGES
(CHESAPEAKE COLLEGE)

Solicitation of bids by Chesapeake College for ~10VABLE FURNITURE AND EQUIP~lENT
FOR PHASE II (Technical Center) (CC-12-R69-09) has been completed and after an
analysis of bids received, the following recommendations are made:

RECO~ll-lENDEDAWARD TO:

(1) Low Bidders:

(

Firm

Glover School &.Off. Equip.

Stern Office Furn. Co.
Interstate Office Supply
A. B. Williams, Jr. & Assoc.

W. B. Cavanaugh Company

Diversified Ed. System

Hamilton Industries

(2) Only Bidders:

Item

Tables, desks, countertops, files,
shelves

Desk and posture chairs
Lab stools
Synchro & servomechanisms trainer,

adjustable auto transformer, sub-
stitution box, oil furnace pump
trainer, electric heating-cooling
trainer, oil demonstrator trainer,
gas demonstrator/trainer, potential
relay demonstrator, air conditioner
service trainer, oil burner demon-
strator, air conditioner control
system demonstrator

Tube tester, solid state sweep/marker
generator, television analyst, CRT
tester and rejuvenator, I.C. digital
color generator, RF generator, sine/
square wave generator, high voltage
power supply, low voltage power
supply, transister/FET tester

FET-input, volt-ohm-milliameter, AC/
DC VTVN meter, AC/DC volt wattmeter,
electronic basic components trainer,
air conditioning test bench, frac~
tional horsepower equip. package

Master balance table, storage case,
wall assembly

Amount

$10,609.00

8,362.12
1,222.00

10,283.00

5,228.00

9,516.00

7,245.00

A. B. Williams, Jr. & Assoc. Color and monochrome television 17,923.00
trainer, capacitor analyzer, tran-
sistor analyzer, curve tracer,
oscilloscope, single beam oscil-
loscope, plug-in amplifier oscil-
loscope, plug-in time base oscil-
loscope, voltage probe oscilloscopes,
acetylene welding unit, arc welding
unit, grinder-buffer

76/16
77

(Cont'd)



I t em 16
~IARYLAND STATE BOARD FOR CO~l).!U~ITYCOLLEGES (Cont'd)

(CHESAPEAKE COLLEGE)

(2) Only Bi,lders (Cont'd):

W. B. Cavanaugh Company
Wilson Instrument

Lawshe Instrument Company

Sonar systems trainer
Hardness twintester, universal

hydraulic testing machine
Specimen mounting press, electro

polisher, grinder, metallurgical
microscope

910.00
30,484.00

3,449.00

I

(3) Low Bidders Meeting Specifications:

G-4 Waiting chairs (low bidder substituted 2,108.20
shell chairs with seat cushions only
in lieu of requested upholstered
chairs); and student chairs (low
bidders substituted plastic chairs
for metal ones and are not inter-
changeable with chairs already
owned by the College).

A. B. Williams, Jr. & Assoc. Digital computer trainer (low bidder 20,698.00
substituted trainer that lacks
seven functions requested in the
bid); industrial electronics trainer
(low bidder substituted trainer that
lacks four functions requested in
the bid); isolation transformer (low
bidder did not submit information
concerning his substitution as re-
quired by specs); bridge impedance
(low bid did not meet seven require-
ments); frequency counter (low bid
did not meet six requirements);
transistor trainer (low bids did not
make provision for many required
experiments); basic electric trainer
(low bid lacks three required features);
refrigeration system trainer (low bid
lacks essential requirements); gas
heating-cooling trainer (low bid is
not compatible with existing and
ordered software at the College);
home air conditioner troubleshooter
trainer (low bid does not have pro-
visions for programming twelve
essential faults into the trainer);
electric heating trainer (low bid
lacks four features); gas heater
trainer (low bid lacks four features);
air conditioning and refrigerator test
kit (low bid submitted inadequate in-
formation for complete review); and

76/16
(Cont'd)

78



111'HI II.

- 11 -

~lAIIYI.ANII ':'I'A'I'1. 1\lIAIIiI 11111l:()M~flJNITY UlI,I.f'(:I'S (Cnnt'tI)
I~~U':A!'I~A~Ie.UI):I:"'(;I)

(3) Low Bidders Meeting Specifications (Cont'd):

A. B. Williams (Cont'd)

W. B. Cavanaugh Co.

Diversified Ed. Systems

air conditioning/refrigeration tool
storage cabinet (low bid was for a
much smaller cabinet than that
specified)

AM, HI, pulse circuits trainer
(low bids make no provisions for
pulse circuit training)

Electromechanical systems trainer
(low bidder's trainer is a pneumatic
trainer only and not a pneumatic and
hydraulic trainer as specified);
portable digital VOM meter (low bid
doesn't meet ten requirements);
microwave systems trainer (low bid
lacks thirteen functions)

10,760.00

4,855.00

Board of Public Works approval is requested to permit Chesapeake College to
award contracts to (1) the low bidders, (2) the only bidders, and (3) the low
bidders meeting specifications as follows:

( TOTAL AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

CONTRACTS TO BE SIGNED BY:
FEE:
RHIARKS:

$143,652.32
$ 35,913.08 - Local Share (25%)
$107,739.24 - State Share (75%) - General Public Regional

Community College Construction Loan of 1969.
Local authorities.
Applicable to ~lcLeod Ferrara Ensign
The Board of Public Works at its meeting of April 23,
1976, approved an allocation of $305,211 from the
General Public Regional Community College Construction
Loan of 1969 for furnishing and equipping Phase II of
Chesapeake College. The amount requested by this
Item ($107,739.24) is within "he amount approved by
the Board of Public Works.

No Federal funds are involved.

All items of furniture and equipment have been approved
as eligible for purchase with bond money by the
Department of State Planning and the Maryland State
Board for Community Colleges. The recommended awards
are made as a result of competitive bidding.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~ith Discussion

76/16

Deferred

Without Discussion

79



- ll-h -

CONTHACT AwARDS

Item 17 STATE IHLITf..P.YDE:Pf,R'Il.1EN?

Solicitation of bids for Th'STALLATIOll OJ'FLOO? :;E:f,LE:H,APJ.rf .WIJ.:nw
SUPPOHT FACILITY, EDG~"OOD resulted as follow~:

The Ba-Mor Company, Inc.
J. E. Steigerwald Company, Inc. $ 8,785.00

16,776.00
ft~though o~y two (2) bids were received for this WOY'., the low proposal

has been reviewed and approved as to reasonableness of p~iceby the ~esponsibl~
personnel of the Using Agency and this Deparcmenc.

RECCMMENDED AWARD TO:
BASIS:
AMOUNT:
i'UND S CXJ?C:;: :

FEE:

The Ba-Mor Company, Inc.
Acceptance of low bie
$8,785.00
Item 30, General Constyuction Loan of 1972,

II • Construction of =- Heli,:opte!'
Repair Hanga!'II

Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced ~~emwas:

76/16

Disapproved Deferred.

Witho~~Discussion

80



c

'f
\.

EQUIPMENT AWARDS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented Items E-l through E-22, of his Agenda, dated August 18, 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 82 through 85 ,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on'Exhibit Pages 82 through 85

76/16

81

.•....



- l~~-

Request for formal approval of awards made through the Purchasing Bureau
which have been approved as eligible for purchase from Construction rlmds
by the Department of Budget and fiscal Planning aIld the State Planning
Deparcment. All purchases were made by the competitive bidding process.

BOARD OF PUBLIC ~OP~S

Hem E-l Deparunent of General Services
General Conscruction Loan 1975
"Renew existing hot and cold
water lines and a limited
number of fixtures in the
sanitary facilities at 2100
Guilford Avenue (former DilV
Building) Item 004 List 70205004 $597.80

CRO~lNSVILLE HOSPITAL CE:l'CE2
(Department of Health and ~!ental Hygiene)

Item E-2 General Construction Loan 1974
"Equipment for the renovated
tJew U:tit Building" Item 57 List 70054057

List 70044057
:33,751.00
$ 769.00

( DEER'S HEAD C"Sr"l'ER
(Department of Health and l~ntal Hygiene)

Item E-3 General Construction Loan 1973
"Equipment for Regional Mental
Retardation Center - Eastern
Shore (250 beds) Item 82 List 70023082 :) 543.00

EASTERN SHORE HOSPITAL CENTER
(Department of Health and l.:entalHygiene)

Item E-4 General Construction Loan 1975
"Equipment for addition to
the l~edical Surgical
Building" Item 43 List 70035043 $ 151. 00

FROSTBURG STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Universities and Colleges)

Item E-5 General Construction Loan 1976
"Equipment for new Physical
Education Facility" Item 142

76/16

List 70086142
List 70076142

$ 631.70
2,538.00

82



- 13 -

IJEI'tJ'.'D,?iIT 1)1' !lEALTI' AilD ''ENTAL rrYGIEI;E

Item E-7

Item E-$

Genera] COllstruct.ion Loan 1972
"Purchase and renovate 2
residential homes in the
Frederick area (10 beds
each) to be utilized as
group homes for retarded" Item 114

General Construction Loan 1974
"Equipment for the Compre-
hensi ve COIIL11unity lIental
Health and Retardation
Center Baltimore City" Item 54

General Construction Loan 1974
"Equipment for State Office
Building #4" Item 46

List 70122114
List 70102114
List 70142114

List .70184054

List 70174046

$1,383.00
1,759.58

42.27

$ 528.00

$1,302.00

MONTROSE SCHOOL
(Juvenile Services Adminis"ration)

(Department of Health and i.,entalHygiene)
(

1"er.1 E-<) General Construccion Loan 1973
-"Equipment for Infirmary and

Isolation Quarters" Item 92 List 70033092 $ 631.18

DEPARTMEtlT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

I

Item E-IO

Item E-11

General Construction Loan 1973
Patapsco State Park-
fuL~e Arundel, Howard,
Carroll & Baltimore
Counties)

"CO!lstruction of two
new Shop and Storage
Buildings, utilities
and 100 X 200 foot
fenced service area
contingent upon sub-
mission of an applica-
tion for federal funds" Item 31

General Construction Loan 1974
Point Lookout State Park

"Continuation of shore
erosion protection on
the Chesapeake Bay side
of the park" Item 38

76/1(,

List 70393031

List 70384038

$ 571. 00

$3,569.69



-------------

General Construction Loan 1974
Rocky Gap State Park,(Allegany
County )

"To supplement items 1 through
13 of the appropriation "Con-
struction of Day-Use Family
and Group Picnicking areas" Item 40 List 70384038 $ 209.28

SPRING GROVE HOSPITAL CEIlTEn
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Item E-13 General Construction Loan 1975
"To correct life safety
deficiencies in various
hospitals and center of
the Department of Health
and Mental Hygiene necessary
to meet Federal Standards" Item 48 List 70055048

List 70045048
$2,157.62

108.20
SPRINGFIELD HOSPI7ft~ CENTER

(Department of Health and I,Iental Hygiene)

( tern E-14 General Construction Loan 1975
"To correct life safety
deficiencies in various
hospitals and centers of
the Department of Health
and I.rentalHygiene necessary
to meet Federal Standards" Item 46 List 700,,5046 $ 151.60

UNIVERSITY OF ;.,!ARW.ND,3ALTIl:IORE

Item E-15

Item E-16

General Construction Loan 1972
"Construction of an addition
to Howard Hall . . ." Item 401

General Construction Loan 1973
"Equipment for additions to
Academic Building NO.2" Item 146

List 70442401
List 70432401

List 70483146

$ 485.00
542.85

$1,150.00

UNIVERSITY OF !'.!ARYLAND,COLLEGE PARK
Item E-17

Item E-18

General Construction Loan 1972
"Equipment for Engineering
Laboratory Building" Item 185

General Construction Loan 1973
"Construction of an addition
to the Industrial Education
Building" Item 331

76/16

List 70462185

List 70583331

$ 583.00

$1,960.00

84



- 15 -

UNIVERSITY 01':J\RYLAllD. COLLEGE PAilK
Item E-19 l;enL~I'alConstruc lion Lo'ln 1974

"EquIpment. for nffice-Class-
room Building" Item 140 List 70474140 S 725.50

Item E-?O General Construction Loan 1974
"Equipment for Addition to
Industrial Education
Building" Item 141 List 70394141 $2,619.00

UNIVERSITY Or,llARYLAND
(Center for Environmental and Estuarine Studies)

Item E-21 General Construction Loan 1972
~Constr.uction of an Office-
Classroom Building, in-
cluding air conditioning" Item 190 List 70451190 $ 157.45

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced items were:

Grov?;>
i With Discussion

UlJIVEPBITY OF l.lARYLA!lD,COLLEG:<:PAR.J(

Ite:n E-::2 General Construction Loan 1969
"Equipment for School of
Architecture Building" Item 213 List 70379213 $1,342.00

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works action - The above referenced items were:

<:!pproved)
With Discussion Without Discussion

76/16
85



(

CHANGE ORDERS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented Items C-1 through C-29, of his Agenda, dated August 18, 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 87 through 101
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public I,orks, after said presentation, took action as
indicated orrExhibit Pages 87 through 101

,

76/16

86



- 17 -
CHMIG:;:ORDERS

Item C-3 ST, ~lARYI S COLLEGE O? 1.ltUlYLAI@

Approval is recoJJlI:lendedfor execution of ChanGe Order No. 1 to contract
with B. B. Barnas Construction Co., Inc. for Jlj'EWMAINTENANCE BUILDING. This
Change Order covers raising the building to the required height and/or en-
larging the doors in accordance with the revised Construction Documents.

Alo!OUNTOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGL~L CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$3,395.96
Item 181, General Construction Loan of 1975,

"Construction of a Maintenance-Storage
Facility"

Item 10, this Department's Agenda Dec. 5, 1975
$59,961.00
Less than 6% by Change Order
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~rov~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

Item c-4 UNIVERSITY OF ~lARYLAND. BALTIMORE COUN'!'YCA.'o!HJS

Approval is recrna~ended for execution of Ch~~ge Order No. 1 to contract
with Ingleside Contractors of Md., Inc, for CONVERSION OF ACADEMIC BUILDING
NO.1, PHASE 2. This Change Order covers the installation of additional
laboratory equipment and fixtures complete with piping connectionw in Room
203.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIG INAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$2,808.81
Item 144, General Construction Loan of 1973,

"Conversion and Equipment for Academic
Building NO.1: Conversion"

Item 12, this Department's Agenda Dec. 18, 1974
$58,945.00
Less than 5% by Change Order
Applicable to Cicero H. Brown

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

~roveV
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

ithout Discussion

76/16

88

mailto:1.ltUlYLAI@


- 18 -
C:-:;'J~GE ORDERS

Item C-5 UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, COLLEG" PARK

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 5 to contract
with Land R Development Company for PhrSICAL EDUCATION BUILDING, PHPBE II.
This Change Order covers lowering and insulating the steam main conduit.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
M40UNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$3,013.89 .
Item 119, General Construction Loan of 1975,

"To Supplerr.entthe Appropriation 'Con-
struction of Fnysical Education Building,
Phase IIt II

Item 5, this Department's Agenda May 21, 1975
$6,823,000.00 .
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Robert H. Sippel

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Board of Public

<;rov~
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Ite.'llc-6 UNIVEHSITY OF MARYLP.ND, COLLE:}" PAR"

Approval is recommended for exeCUclon of Cnange Order No. 2 to contract
with Q.uad-Con Associates, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF BASEMENT IL"'NOVATION, CE~"TI:R
FOR ADULT EDUCATION. This Change Order covers installation of additional
sprinkler heads in spaces not previously covered by the contract; modifications
to the mechanical ductwork and additional diffusers; and additional electrical
wiring and devices.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURC2:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
ftMOUNT OF ORIGINAL COI~CT:
PERCENTAGE InCREASE:
FEE:

$1,421.23
University Account 36.02.07.42
Item 2, this Deparcment's Agenda Oct. 1, 1975
$117,000.00
Less than 4% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Beery, Rio & Associates

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

0prov~
With Discussion

76/16

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

89



- 19 -
C,tANGS ORDERS

Item C-7 SALISBURY STATE COILEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Universities and Colleges)

Approval is recocrmended for execution of Change Order No.6, a CREDIT,
to contract with J. Roland Dashiell & Sons, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF RESIDENCE
HALL Ca{PLEX. This Change Order covers Credits for the difference between the
actual landscaping cost and the specified landscape allowance submitted by the
General Contractor with his original proposal; and for "he elimination of con-
crete walk and two (2) light poles due to interference with storm wa"er line.

JlMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$4,693.00 CREDIT
Item 157, General Construction Loan of 1973,

"State College Dormitory Fund, Phase V"
Item 3, this Department's Agenda Feb. 5, 1975
$2,098,600.00
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

\'larksAction - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

G;rov0
\'lithDiscussion

Disapproved Deferred

\'IithoutDiscussion

Item c-8 SALISBURY STATS COLLEGS
(Board of Trustees of the State Universities and Colleges)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 4 to contract
',;ith Chas. E. Brohawn & Bros., Inc. for RENOVATION OF D::"UNG HALL. This Change
Order covers electrical wiring for a steam cleaner and a sanitizer in the Cart
Wash Room.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
P:i':RCEh'TAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

$307.59
Item 169, General Construction.Loan of 1975,

"Alterations and Addition to Existing
Student Union to Serve as Central Dining
Hall"

Item 4, this Department's Agenda Nov. 19, 1975
$1,409,615.00
Less than 1% by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Booth-Somers-Farlow

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Harks Action - The above referenced Item was:

(ffproved)
With Discussion Without Discussion

76/16
90



- 20 -

CF.A1'1GEORDERS

Item C-9 TO'dSON STA'L'ECOLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Universities and COlleges)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 18 to contract
with Lawrence Construction Co., Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION
FACILITY. This Change Order covers Debits in the amounts of $6,407.00 for
furnishing and installing one hundred ~~d four (104) floor plates for the
gymnasium equipment; and $1,107.00 for revising the b~iler burners from gas
to electric ignition; and a Credit in the amount of $1,010.00 for changes in
the ceramic tile setting bed; resulting in a Net Debit of $6,504.00. '

JlMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGIHAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
Al-lOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$6,504.00
$6,407.00 - Item 174, General Construction Loan

of 1975, "Equipment for New Physical
Education Facility"

$ 97.00 - Item 172, General Construction Loan
of 1975, "To Supplement the Appropri-
ation 'Construction of a Physical
Education Facility' "
Construction"

Item 34, this Department's .~enda June 12, 1974
$7,816,652.00
Less than 19'/0by Change Orders to date
Applicable to Gaudreau, Inc.
(on $7,514.00 Debit of C~ange Order No. 18)

Board of Public 'dorks Action - The above referenced Item was:

€rov-:V Disapproved Deferred

'dith Discussion ~thout DiSCUSSi~

Item C-IO TO'dSON STATE COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Universities and Colleges)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Orner No. 19 to contract
with Lawrence Construction Co., Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION
FACILITY. This Change Order covers the installation of electrical connections
for forty-six (46) electric hair dryers.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
JI.MOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$4,421.00
Item 174, General Construction Loan of 1975,

"Equipment for New Physical Education
Facility"

Item 34, this Department's Agenda June 12, 1974
$7,816,652.00
Less than l':f/oby Change Orders to date
Applicable to Gaudreau, Inc.

Without Discussion

DisapprovedApproved

~h DiSCUSS~

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~ferrev

76/16 91



- 21 -

cr;.A.1\lG::ORDE:RS

I"CemC-ll TOHSON STATE: COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Universities and Colleges)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 12 to contract
with Titan Atlantic Construction Corp. for CONSTRUCTION OF CLASSROOM BUILDD,G
NO. 2. This Change Order covers a Credit in the amount of $375.00 for the
deletion of hydrants in Rooms 017, 012 and 107 of the. Education Building ~~d
revisions to rough-in for hydrants in various other areas; and Debits in the
amoun"Cs of $1,326.00 for changes to the air handlip~ rooms to meet elec"Crical
codes and to provide suitable access; and $72,798.53 for changes to Roams 402,
403, 405, 407 and 408; resulting in a Net Debit of $73,749.53.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL COIITRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCEl\'TAGEINCREASE:
FEE:

$73,749.53
Item 199, General Construction Loan of 1973,

"To Supplement the Appropriation 'Con-
struction of Classroom Building No. 2'

"
Item 22, this Department's Agenda Dec. 18, 1974
$7,527,990.00
Less than 4';1,by C"nange Orders to date
Applicable to Fryer & Associates
(on $72,423.53 Debit of Change Order No. 12)

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:
(

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

Item C-12 TCMSON STATE: COLLEGE
(Board of Trustees of the State Universities and Colleges)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 4, a CREDIT,
to contract with Roy Kirby and Sons, Inc. for RENOVATION OF NEWSLL DINING
HALL. This Change Order covers a Credit for using stock available surplus
material for the metal slat ceiling.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$485.00 CREDIT
Item 175, General Construc"Cion Loan of 1975,

"State Share for Renovation of Dining Hall,
to include Air Conditioning"

Item 1, this Department's Agenda Sept. 3, 1975
$1,795,383.00
Less than 18';1,by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Disa~roved Deferred

-!ffhout DiSCUSSi~

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

.afoved)
With Discussion

76/16 92



- 22 -
CHANGE ORDERS

Item C-13 BOWIE STATE COLI2:GE
(Board of Trustees of the State Universities and Colle~es)

Approval is recommended
with S. H. Jackson Co., Inc.
covers replacing four (4) 4"

for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
for REPLACEMENT OF 5 KV CABLE. T'nis Change Order
obstructed existing underground ducts.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CO~~CT APPROVED:
k\lOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$932.32
Item 160, General Construction Loan of 1973,

"Extension of Electrical Distri"oution
System, Phase II"

Item 9, this Department's kgenda March 17, 1976
$6,402.00
Less than 15'10by Change Order
Not applicable

Deferred-__Disapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(fPprov~
With Discussion Without Discussion

(

Item C-14 BOYS' VILLAGE OF MA..l\YLAND
(Juvenile Services Administration)

(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 2 to contract
with c-narles F. Ruff & Co., Inc. for REPLACEMENT O? ROOFING Al'IDSHEET METAL
WORK IN CERTAIN COTrAGES. This Change Order covers removal and replacement
of deteriorated insulation for Calvert, ~nyte, Moylan and McKeldin Cottages.
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$950.00
Budget 32.01.03.75
Item 5, this Department's kgenda Dec. 17, 1975
$58,238.00
Less than 15% by c-nange Orders to date
Not applicable

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

Gprovv
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

ithout Discussion

76/16
93



- 23 -

CHANGE OHD~R8

Item C-15 DEPARTNENT OF HEALTH MiD l€N'i'ALHYGIElB

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 22, a CREDIT,
to contract with Consolidated Engineering Company, Incorporated for COlmTRUCTION
OF CCNMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AIm RETARDATION CEN'I'ER,BALTn~ORE. This Change Order
covers a Credit for substitution of Type I Portland Cement for the originally
specified Chem Comp Cement in the structural slabs and walls below Elevation
55.0.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL COIITRACT APPROVED:
A\lOUNT OF ORIGINAL COlITRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
nE:

$800.00 CREDIT
Item 55, C~n8ral Construction Loan of 1974,

"To Supplement the Appropriation 'Con-
struction of a Comprehensive Community
Mental Health and Retardation Center,
Baltimore (200 Beds)' "

Item 32, this Deparcment's Agenda Nov. 2, 1972
$12,100,000.00
Less than 11% by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Deferred

Wichout Discussion

Disapproved

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gpprovev
(

Item c-16 CLIFTON T. PElU<:INSHOSPIT.t,LCE1ITER
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Approval is recommended for execution of c.~ange Order No. 2 to contract
with The Asphalt Service Co., Inc. for PAVING OF ?A."KING A.'lEA,ENTRANCE MID
P3RINETER ROAD. This Change Order covers removal and replacement of badly
deteriorated existing curbing and paving in order to properly finish the
subject project.

Ai\lOUIITOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL COlITRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$6,193.20
Item 105, General Construction Loan of 1972,

"Construction of an Administration Building,
including Air Conditioning: Construction"

Item 8, this Department's Agenda Dec. 17, 1975
$39,800.00
Less than 19'% by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

76/16
94



- 24 -
CHANGE: ORD::;RS

Item C-17 SPRINGFIELD HOSPITAL (SliTER
(Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
wi th AC and S., Inc. for COVERING OF REFRIGERATOR CEILLi'fGSJI.NDWl\tiS, CENTRAL
KITCHEN. This Change Order covers increasing the first layer of wood runners
to a full thickness of 2" in lieu of the 1" specified; and increasing the total
insulation to 3" thick.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
fu~Ou1\fTOF ORIGINAL COIlTRACT:
FSRCENTJl.GEINCREASE:
FEE:

$375.00
Budget 32.01.27.76
Item 4, this Department's Agenda Feb. 18, 1976
$36,195.00
Less than 210 by Change Order
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

Gprove~
Hith Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

(

Item C-lb SPRmG GRCVE HOSPITAL CENT=:=<
(Department of Health and Memal ;':~giene)

Approval is recommended for execution of Ch~~ge Order No. 1 to contract
with Louis J. otremba, Inc. for REPLACElolENT OF OUTDOOR ELECTRICAL DISTRIBL'TION
SYSTEM. This Change Order covers the installation of a permanent 6" drain
pipe and stone from the front of the substation to the nearest storm drainage
inlet to relieve high ground water conditions; and installation of a 4" drain
line with back'.ater valve connection to the existing 4" drain line in lieu of
the sump pump for two (2) manholes.

AMOlffi"TOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
fu\lOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
E'""" :

$5,137.00
Item 67, General Construction Loan of 1974,

"Replacement 0:;:' Outdoor Electrical
Distribution System"

Item 7, this Department's Agenda Dec. 17, 1975
$421,000.00
Less than 2"/0 by Change Order
Applicable to Burdett", Koehler, Murphy &

Associates

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gproved).
With Discussion Without Discussion

76/16 95



- 25 -

ClwlGE OPJlEP.s

nem C-19 PATUXEm n:STITUTION
(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with OleG Electric, Division of Oles Power, Inc. for HIGH-MAST SECURITY LIGliT-
ING. This Change Order covers furnishing all labor and ma.terial necessary to
replace damaged contactors.

At\\OUNTOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUiW SOURCE:

ORIG INAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
A."10UNTOF ORIGINAL COmRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$340.27
Item 131, General Construction Loan of 1974,

"Installation of Elec1;rical Distribution
System to the Vocational Training Building"

Item 16, this Department's P~enda May 21, 1975
$124,448.00
Less than 1% by Change Order
Not applicable

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

(

Item C-20 MARYLAI'ID!iOUSE 0"'CORRECTIotl
(Division of Correction)

(Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Approval is recommended for execution of Ch&~ge Order No. 1 to contract
wich Primo Electric Company for ~{IRING OF WEST WL~G, JESSUP. This Cnange
Order covers installation of an independent 120V circuit for the service
corridor lights on the fourth tier.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL COmRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$519.31
Item 112, General Construction Loan of 1974,

"Design and Rewiring of .le~t Wing
Construction"

Item ll, this Department's Agenda Jan. 7, 1976
$1l4,250.00
Less than 1% by Change Order
Applicable to William C. Feige, Jr. & Company

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Gprov0
With Discussion Without Discussion

76/16

96



CIIAIJGI'; OIW;-:I<:;

ltcm C-21 1.lARYIJ\NDHOUSE OF CORRECTION
(Division of Correction)

(D8p~rtment of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Approval is recommended for execution of Chanse Order No. 3 to contract
with Emjay Engineering and Construction Co., Inc. for NEW ICE MAKING Al~ RE-
FRIGERATION SYST~4S. This Change Order covers repairing one (1) existing
Dunhan-Bush evaporator in the freezer of the 14ain Building; 8.'1dremoving the
existing condensing unit from its present location on top of the day box to
a new location in the Basement.

Al40UNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
Al40UNT OF ORIG INI'.LCONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$1,300.14
Item 114, General Construction Loan of 1974,

"Renovation of Ice Making and Refrigeration
Systems "

Item 19, this Department's Agenda July 16, 1975
$153,940.00
Less than 7% by ~nange Orders to date
Applicable to Ri~~ard P. Mueller & Associates, Inc.

(

Board of Public Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:

~ro~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion

Item C-22 MARYLAND HOUSE OF COR.~CTION
(Division of Correction)

(Department of pJblic Safety and Correctional Services)

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 1 to contract
with Roanoke Iron & Bridge Works, Inc. for ELECTRIC CELL DOOR LOCKING D~rICES,
WEST WING. This Change Order covers furnishing and installing the electrical
service circuits required at the control cabinets in the West and South Wings.

Al40UNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
Al40UNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$4,485.00
Item 93, General Construction Loan of 1975,

"Installation of Electric Cell-Locking
Devices in West Wing"

Item 7, this Department's Agenda Feb. 4, 1976
$161, BoO".00
Less than 3% by Change Order
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:Eoard of Public Works

'roved)
With Discussio n

Disapproved Deferred

ithout Discussion

97



- 27 -
CII!lI1GI': oPJJlm::;

Item C-23 DEPARTl-lEl'JTOF IlATURAL ?3S0URCES

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No.5, a CREDIT,
to contract with Pleasant Excavating Co., Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF ST. YiliRY'S
RIVER VlATERSHED SITS I, FLOOD\fATER RETARDING STRUCTURE. This Change Order
covers a Net Credit for increasing concrete, Class 4000, reinforced; decreasing
concrete, Class 4000, non-reinforced; decreasing placing sceel reinforcement;
decreasing principal spillwa.y conduit; decreasing perforated corrugated metal
pipe tr~nch drain; decreasing diversion, temporary; decreasing common exca-
vation; decreasing earth fill-embankment; decreasing earth fill-Fishing Penin-
sulas; decreasing drain fill; increasing salvaging and spreading topsoil;
decreasing vegetative treatment, temporary seeding without mulch; decreasing
vegetative treatment, mulching; decreasing vegetative treatment, excelsior
bla~et; decreasing stone outlet structure; constructing rock lined ditch; and
constructing concrete structure monument and bronze plaque.

(..

AI-IOUNTOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMO~~ OF ORIGINAL CrnrrRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:
R&\I.ARKS:

$47,640.72 CREDIT
$34,777.73 - Federal Funds (Soil Conservation

Service)
$12,862.99 - Account 79.30.02.03.02
Item 2, this Deparcment's .~enda Aug. 20, 1974
$697,098.20
Less than 5% by Change Orders to date
Not applicable
This Change Order ,ITitten and processed
by the Federal Goverr~ent

Board of Public Vlorks Action - The above referenced It~~ was:

DeferredDisapproved~roveV
Vlith Discussion Vlithout Discussion

Item C-24 DEPARTl-lENTOF NATURJl.LRESOURCES

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 2 to contract
with San-Dot, Inc. for I'IATERAND SEI'IERLINES TO PROPOSED SHOI'IERSTATIONS AT
DEEP CREEK LAKE STATE PARK. This Change Order covers installation of additional
water and sewer lines and additional manholes necessitated by field conditions
encountered.

AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$7,041.60
Account 7-79.30.02.04.01
Item 17, this Department's Agenda Jan. 7, 1976
$44,260.00
Less than 201a by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Board of Public Vlorks Action - The above referenced Item was:

Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion
98

76/16



- 28 -

CHANGS ORDSRS

Item C-25 DEPARTMENT OF NATURA.L RESOURCES

Approval is recommended for execution of C~ange Order No. 1 to contract
'.ith Phillips Coal, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION HORK FOR ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION
PROJECT, CASSEIMAN RIVER WATERSHED. This Change Order covers sealing nine (9)
additional old deep mine openings which were encountered during construction,
at the originally submitted Unit Price of $1,000.00 for each opening.

N~OUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
TImD SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIG INAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FT.iZ :

$9,000.00
Mine Reclamation and Water Quality Restoration
Loan of 1970, Account 81.27.00.00
Item 8, this Department's Agenda Feb. 18, 1976
$126,130 .00
Less than 8% by Change Order
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

( Item c-26 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 3 to contract
with P. Persico & Son, Inc. for CONSTRUCTION OF }1JLTI-PU?~OSE BUILDING AT
KINGSVILLE ATHT....ETICCCNPLEX, GUNPOWDER STATE PARK. This Change Order covers
installing a ply<lood ceiling in the Lime Room in order to eliminate an odor
and security problem into the Concession Area.

~OUNT OF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:
ORIG INAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$260.00
Account 79.30.02.04
Ioem 12, this Department's Agenda Feb. 4, 1976
$91,496.00
Less than 2!'/0 by Change Orders to date
Not applicable

Action - The above referenced Item was:

( .

Board of Public Works

~rove:0
With Discussion

76/16

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

99



- 29 -

Item C-27 DEPA.'lTHElITOF NP.TURAL :ESOURC;';S

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No.2, a CREDIT,
to contract with Marocco Construction Co., Inc. for HOLLOFIELD AREA EXPANSION,
PATAPSCO STATE PARK. This Change Order covers a Credit for the deletion of
the "Project Identification Sign".

A.l'.lOlTh'TOF CHANGE ORDER:
FU1ID SOURCE:
ORIG INAL CONTRACT APPROVED:
A..\lOUNTOF ORIGINAL CONTRACT:
PERCENTAGE DECREASE:
FEE:

$200.00 CREDIT
Sanitary Facilities Sewer Loan of 1965
Item 18, this Department's Agenda Dec. 5, 1975
$396,500.00
Less than 1"/0by Change Orders -co date
Not applicable

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~rovev
With Discussion ~ithout Discussion

(
Item c-28 DEPARTIolENTOF NATURAL ?.ESOURCES

Approval is recorr.mendedfor execution of ~n~~ge Order No. 4 to contract
with C. A. Kibler Construction Co., Inc. for HOLLOFIELD AREA EXP.~~SION, PATAPSCO
STATE PARK. This Change Order covers construction of two (2) entrances off
the main road for the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company in order that they
can perform routine maintenance to the transmission towers and lines within
their right-of-way.

A..\lOUNTOF CHANGE ORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL COr~CT APPROVED:
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL COr~.CT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

$2,765.10
Item 37, General Construction Loan of 1974,

"Construction of Group Picnicking Facilities
. Hollofield Area"

Item 4, this Department's Agenda March 5, 1975
$399,450.00
Less than 12"/0 by ~nange Orders to date
Not applicable

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

76/16

100



- 29-A -

CHANGE ORDERS

Item C-29 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Approval is recommended for execution of Change Order No. 7 to
contract with John Driggs Company, Inc. for AVALON PICNIC AREA DAY-USE
FACILITIES, PATAPSCO STATE PARK. This Change Order covers replacing
topsoil previously stockpiled on site ($8,500.00); reconstructing all
drainage ditches and sediment traps ($2,000.00); flushing all existing
storm drains ($1,000.00); strip silt from parking lot, picnic areas and
ball fields ($3,600.00); replacing base course in parking lot ($14,000.00);
replacing borrow material washed out around pump station ($500.00); strip
silt and regrade area east of Gun Road ($1,800.00); furnish and install
cover for wet well ($500.00); replace Gabion baskets ($6,000.00); furnish
and rewrap insulation on bridge utilities ($900.00); overhead and profit
on above items ($5,813.00); 11,500 square feet of plastic filter cloth at
$.68 per square foot ($7,820.00); installation of 225 lineal feet of 6"
perforated, galvanized pipe ($3,350.00); and Demobilization, Remobilization
and Escalation costs incurred by contractor due to hurricane "Eloise"
(NTE $35,000.00). These cost items shall be subject to post construction
audit by the Department of General Services.

(

AMOUNT OF CHA.'lGEORDER:
FUND SOURCE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPRO\~:
~~0U1~ OF ORIGINAL C01~RACT:
PERCENTAGE INCREASE:
FEE:

NTE $90,783.00
$44,563.00 - Federal Funds
$46,220.00 - Item 32, General Construction Loan

1973 "Design and construction of day-use
facilities in the Avalon Picnic Area •.. "

Item 30, this Department's agenda May 21, 1975
$372,800.00
Less than 40% by Change Orders
Applicable to Baltimore Transportation
Associates, Inc. on $55,783.00 Debit

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Ite= was:

Approved Disapproved Deferred

(

76/16

Without Discussion

101



(

(

INVOICES

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented Items 1-1 through 1-38, of his Agenda, dated August 18; 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 103 through 107 ,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on- Exhibit Pages 103 through 107

76/16
102

- --~



!JiV()] CJ-:~:

Approval is
which were

ll.l'm r-l

requested for payment of the follo.••ing appraisal Invoices,
the lowest proposals sub"~tted for the work performed.

BGNlD OF PUBLIC IWRKS

AMOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-2 A.\:lOUiIT:

FU111 SOURCE:

Item 1-3 AJ.:OUh"I':

FU111 SOURCE:

I~em I-I, t.YOUI!T:

FUND SOURCE:
( cem 1-5 AMOUIIT:

FU111 SOURCE:
Item I-6 />j'IOUIlT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item I-7 AIolOlITIT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item I-8 AMOlITIT:

FUND SOURCE:

$1185.00 - Donald G. Betz - Appraisal of B. T. R. Realty, Inc.
property (4.135 acres, Unimproved)

Item 10.5, General Construction Loan

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

$ 300.00 - J. Spence Hovard, Jr. - Appraisal of Charles Upham
property, General Smallvood
State Park (225 acres improved)

Item 183.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
(Advanced Option & Purchase Fund)

$450.00 - C. Douglas Sergeant - Appraisal of Richardson-Carter
property, Pocomoke State Forest
(78.017 acres un~proved)

Item 69.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$450.00 - Richard Hallovell - Appraisal of Allen V. Clarke property,
Horgan Run State Park (57 acres impro,'ee.,

Item 172.5, Outdoor Recreation L~~d Loan 1969

$195.00 - W. Paul Settles - Appraisal of A •• ells Ridenour property,
South Mcun~ain Natural Enviro~ent Prea
(13.92 acres unimproved)

Item 195.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$500.00 - Walter A. Reiter, Jr. - Appraisal of Charles J. Brady
property, Soldiers Delight ~a"~al
Environcent Area (118.22 acres un-
improved)

Item 133.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$225.00 - W. Paul Settles - Appraisal of Joseph W. Silber property,
Warrior gountain Wildlife Management Area
(200+ ~cres unimproved)

Item 112.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$375.00 - William F. ~~ley - Appraisal of J. Wilmer Cronin property,
Bush River Natural Resources Managemen~
(2.2+ acres unimproved)

Item 163.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

(

Item I-9 AMOU1IT:

FUND SOURCE:

76/16

$150.00 - John N. Bovers Realty, Inc. - Appraisal of A. Wells Rideno~
property, South Mountain Na~~~
Environment Area (13.92 acres
unimproved)

Item 195.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

103



- 31 -
I,\'VOIC1'.:;._---

PEPARTJ1ENT OF NA'i'URALIESOURCES

(

';em 1-10 AM01.J1'T:

FU~m SOURCE:

Item 1-11 ~~om,~:

FmID SOURCE:

Item 1-12 AMOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-13 N~OUNT:

Fill,'])SOURCE:

Item 1-14 A:~CUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

$475.00 - William F. Miley - Appraisal of Charlotte Harris
property, Bush River Natural Resources
Management Area (102+ acres unimprov~d)

Item 163.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$425.00 - William G. Rayfield - Appraisal of C. Kenneth Carter and

Roger L. Richardson property,
Pocomoke State Forest (78+ acres
unimproved)

Item 69.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$475.00 - Willi~~ F. Miley - Appraisal of Henry C. Pouska property

Bush River Natural Resources Manag=ell-:;
Area (58+ acres unimproved)

Item 163.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$275.00 - Walter L. Garbenstein - Appraisal of Joseph W. Silber

property, Warrior Mountain WilClife
Management Area (200+ acres un-
proved)

Item 112.5, Outdoor Recreation L~~d Loan 1969
$475.00 - William F. Miley - Appraisal of Salvo Realty, Inc.property,

Bush River Natural Resources ~1anagemen-:;
Area (40+ acres unimproved)

Item 163.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

Approval is requested for payment of the follo.~r.g Invoices which are
within the Fee Schedule for Appraisals approved by the Board of ?~blic
Works at their meeting of August 3, 1970, Item Il-B, Secretary's Agenda:

DEPAR~,T OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Item 1-15 &~OillIT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-16 AMOUNT:

~ SOURCE:

76/16

$350.00 - Leslie S. Wilson, Jr. - Appraisal of Frank Wasielewski
property, Severn Run Natural
Environment Area (Up-date 2,879
acres unimnroved)

$ 46.37 - Item 105.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$303 63 It 132 5 Outdoor Recreat,_'onLand Loan 1969• - em .,

$450.00 - Leslie U. Hutzell - Appraisal of John R. Beard property,
Indian Springs Wildlife Management
Area (224 acres improved)

Item 110.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

104



:em I-17 /oJ,mm?:':

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-18 AMOUNT:

FunD SOURCE:

Item 1-19 A.>.jOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-20 Nf,OUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

.'tern1-21 AMOU;~:
(

FU11l SOURCE:

Item 1-22 Nf,OUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-23 ft~OUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-24 &~O~~~:

FUND SOURCE:

76/16

- 32 -

DEPARTMENT OF riA?UR.t.LR.2Sm;?CES

t250.00 - W. Paul Settles - Appraisal of Grover C. Crilley
prope::-ty,South Hountain Natural
Enviro~ent Area (132.45 acres
unimproved)

Item 195.5, Outdoor Recreation L~~d Loan 1969
$150.00 - Delbert S. Null - Appraisal of Olive Green propercy,

Cunningham Falls State Park (Up-
date 11.03 acres unimproved)

Item 68.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$325'.00 - F. P. Tliilliamson- Appraisal of Jessie J. and Jean A.

Crook property, Tuckahoe State Park
(9.49 acres unimproved)

Item 34.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Lo~~ 1969
$125.00 - W. Paul Settles - Appraisal of Larry V. Fila & Mary Ann,

Larry Wilson & Betty L., property
South Mountain ~atural Environment Are~
(Up-date 26.1534+ acres unimproved)

Item 195.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$300.00 - J. Vernon Hall - Appraisal of Igna J. Ruvolo propercy,

Patapsco State Park (2.75 acres Un-
proved)

Item 63.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$150.00 - John N. Bovers. Realty Inc. - Appraisal of Olive Green

property, Cur.uingham Falls State Park
(Up-dace 11.03 acres Unimproved)

Item 68.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$100.00 - Ronayne W. Bennett - Appraisal of Agifie Zaiko property,

Gunnovder State Park (Up-date 20.935
acr~s unimproved)

Item 94.5, Outdoor Recreatio~ Land Loan 1969
$200.00 - William F. Miley - Appraisal of E. Lee Langrall prope::-ty,

Gunpovder State Park (31.277+ acres
unimnroved)

Item 94.5, Outdoor Re~reation Land Loan 1969

105



I::VO:C;~S

tern 1-25 A!-!OU)lT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-26 ANOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-27 PJlOUNT:

FlfliDSOURCE:

=tern 1-28 ~~OUXT:

( FUND SOURCE::

em 1-29 A)~Om;T:-

FU,,'DSOURCE:

Item 1-30 A)-lOur!T:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-31 AMOUNT:

FUND SOURCE:
Item 1-32 AMOUIIT:

FUND SOURCE:

Item 1-33 Al~OmIT:

FUND SOURCE:

76/16

DEPART~-fENTOF NA7URAL P.ESOU:;CES

$350.00 - J. Spence Howard, Jr. - Appraiso.l of J. Francis Knott
-property, Greenwell S"ate Park

(9.66 acres unimproved)
Item 183.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
(Advanced Option & Purchase Fund)

$300.00 - Maurice C. Ogle - Appraisal of Frank Wasielewski
property, Severn R~~ Natural
Environment ~ea (Up-date 2.879 acres
unimproved)

Item 132.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$350.00 - Melville H. Peters - Appraisal of J. H. Hollingsworth
property, Millington Wildlife
Management ~ea (41.4 acres
unimproved)

Item 24.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$150.00 - Leslie U. Hutzell - Appraisal of Larry V. Fila & MarJ
Ann, Larry Wilson & 3e"ty L.,
property, South Mountain Natu=al
Environmen" ~ea (Up-date 26.1534+
acres ~~fmprovea)

Item 195.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$400.00 - J. Spence Howard, Jr. - Appraisal of Benjarrin P. Ridgeley
property, Calvert Cliffs State
Park (Up-date 73.969 acres un-
i.:nproved)

Item 33.5, 0utdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

$175.00 - Leslie U. Hutzell - Appraisal of Grover C. Crilly property,
South Mountain Natural Environment
~ea (132.45 acres unimproved)

Item 195.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$500.00 - C. Howard Bockover - Appraisal of Doctor R. F. Healy-

property, Patapsco State Park
(Up-date 89.741 acres unimproved)

Item 63.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$275.00 - Melville H. Peters - Appraisal of Jessie J. & Jean A.

Crook property, Tuckahoe State Park
(9.49 acres unimproved)

Item 34.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$300.00 - William H. Baldwin, Sr. - Appraisal of Igna J. Ruvolo

property, Patapsco State Park
(2.75 acres unimproved)

Item 63.5, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969

106



- 34 -

DEPARTHENT OF GEXE3AL SERVICES

Item 1-3L Approval
in connection
A,\IOUflT:
FUlm SOURCE:

Item 1-35 Approval
in connection

AHOillrT:
FUIm SOURCE:

is requestea for payment of the follo.~ng Invoice for Court Costs
with the Jessie J. Crook, property.

$40.00 - Clerk of the Circuit Court for Caroline County
1977 Budget 11-28.02.01.04-08

is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Court Costs
with the Harry Lee Smith, et ux, property.

$40.00 - Clerk of the Circuit Court for St. Hary's County
1977 Budget 11-28.02.01.04-08

Item 1-36 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Court Costs
in connection with the Charles J. Trueman, et aI, property.

A1~OUNT:
FillffiSOURCE:

$40.00 - Clerk of the Circuit Court for Prince George's County
1977 Budget 11-28.02.01.04-08

DEPARTI~~ OF NA7URAL RESOunCES

Item 1-37 Approval is requested for payment of the following Invoice for Court Costs
in cop~ectionwith ~he condemnation of the liSL., property, Patapsco State Park.

i A1.10illlT:
mm SOURCE:

$481.85 - R. Earl Freaerick Attorney
It~ 63.5, Outdoor Recreation L~~d Loan of 1969

Item 1-38 Approval is requested for pa~",ent of the following Invoice for Title ex~na~:c~
and expenses in connection with the Eawro"d G. Schoennagel, et al, property, South
Hountain Natural Environment Area.

A1~OGNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$479.50 - Irving H. Einbinaer, Attorney
Item 179.5, Outdoor Recreation L~~a Loan of 1969

Item 1-39

(Department

V~YLMm HOUSE OF CORRECTION
(Division of Correction)
of Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Approval is requestea for payment of the following Invoice for Preparation of
construction aocuments for the Installation of an Emergency Generator at the 24-nea
Hospital Building.

A,'lOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$1,600.00 - Benjamin Brotmen
Item 145, General Construction Loan of 1972

Board of Public Works action - The above referenced item was:

~rove~ Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion

76/16

~thout DiSCUSSi~

107

.. - - - -.......",.. •....•.



(

(

APPOINTMENTS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented Items A-I through A-lO, of his Agenda, dated August 18, 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 109 through 112 ,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on"Exhibit Pages 109 through 112

76/16
108

-- - -~ ...- - _.~



- 35 -
A??O:::~l'IHErrr~;

DEPARTMENT OF GF.~~RP~ S~RVICES

item A-I UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND. BALTn.lORE COUNTY C.'lMP"cJS:Appr'oval is requested
for the appointment of the following Engineer' for caisson. concrete and oack-
fill inspection in connection with Academic Building No.4 (UA-712).

ENGINEER:
FEE:
YLJND SOURCE:

Hardin Associates, Inc. - Pasadena, Marlland
$9,100.00
Item 118, General Construction Loan of 1976

Horks Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

Gprove~

\,ith Dis cus sion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item A-2 UNIVERSITY OF MARYL.AJID,BALTTII,ORECOUNTY CAf.1PUS: Approval is requested
for the appointment of the following Engineer for soructural steel inspection
in connection with Academic Building No.4 (UA-712).

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCS:

Philip E. Schafer Testing Laooratory, Inc. - Baltimore, Maryland
$3,200.00
Item 118, General Construction Loa'! of 1976

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

<eProv0
With Discussion .ithout Discussion

Item 04-3 UNIVERSITY OF f.1ARYLAND.COLLEGE P,U,K: .~pproval is requested for the
appointment of the following Engineer' for soils and concrete testing in
connection with Conversion of Old Dining Hall NO.1 (U-224-699).

ENGlllEER:
FEZ:
FUND SOURCE:

Hardin Associates, Inc. - Pasadena, Maryland
$4,000.00
Item 124, General Construction Loan of 1975

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

6roved)
'"

Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion •ithout Discussion

76/16
109

----- ...~



- 36 -

D"PJl.RTHENTOF GENERAL SERVIC2S

'ternA-i, lJl1IVERSITY0"'HARYLJl.1'ID.COLLEGE PA:\K: Approval is requested for the
appointment of the follmring Engineer for structural steel inspection in
connection with Conversion of Old Dining Hall NO.1 (U-224-699).

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

Philip E. Schafer Testing Laboratory, Inc. - Baltimore, Maryland
$1,625.00
Item 124, General Construction Loan of 1975

(

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:r;;;::::v Disapproved Deferred
With Discussion "ithout Discussion

Item A-5 COPPIN STATE COLLEGE BOAED OF TRUSTEES OF TEE STATE UNIVERSITIES JllID
COT,i~GES: Approval is requested for che appoin~ent of the following

Engineer for shop and field inspection of the structural steel; reporc on
concrete cylinders; morcar and brick testing; compaction testing and moisoure
density testing in connection with Tawes Hall (Tc-621-732); and shop and field
inspection of the soructural steel; tescing of caissons; report on concrete
cylinders; compaction testing and moisture density oescing in connection wich
the Administration Building (TC-731).

ENG Thi"ZER:
F"'"~.
FUND SOURCE:

Pnilip E. Schafer Testing Laboratory, Inc. - Baltimore, Maryland
$7 ,570.00
$5,150.00 Item 171, General Construction Loan of 1974
$2,420.00 - Item 174, General Construction Loan of 1974

Action - The above referencerr Item was:Board of Public Works

Grov:)
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item A-6 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (CEDARVILLE STA'rE p."'-"Kl: Approval is
requested for the appointment of the following Engineer for field quality
control testing, including depth, moisture, density and tolerance checks
in connection with Access Road construction (P-22-731-A(17)).

ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

MCA Engineering Corporation - Baltimore, Maryland
$3,390.00
Item 24, General Construction Loan of 1973

Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public Works

<;;ioveU
With Discussion

76/16

Dis approved Deferred

(ijithout DiSCU~



- TI -
P.??OI~:TMEl'ITS

DEPARI'NENT OF GENERAL SERVICZS

Approval is requested for appointment of the following Surveyors based
upon multiple proposals received or surveys of property adjacent cO areas
previously surveyed.

Item 1'.-7 EASTERN SHORE HOSPITAL CENTER (DEPARTMENT OF H3PLTH AIID MENTIlL HYGIENE):
Approval is requested for the appointmenc of the following Engineer for topo-
graphic survey in connection with Upper Shore Comprehensive Mental Health
Center, Kent County (20 A~).

ENGINEER:

FUND SOURCE:

J. R. McCrone, Jr., Inc. - Annapolis, Maryland
NOT TO EXCEED $924.00
Item 44, General Construction Loan of 1975

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

Item 1'.-8 D2PARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (?ATlTJ3i'lTSTATE PARK): Approval is
requested for the appoincmenc of the following Engineer for survey of part

( of the Hildlife Achievement Club Isaac Halton League (26.067 A:t).

ENGINEER:
F::E:
FUND SOURCE:

Johnson, McCordic & Thompson - Silver Spring, Maryland
NOT TO EXCEED $2,350.00
Item 28, Outdoor Recreation L~~d Loan of 1969

Boare of Public Works Action - Tne above referenced Item was:

76,116

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

111



- 38 -

/ ..?P0INTIo1EN~-~

DEPARTI.ENT OF GENEP~L SE~VICES

Approval is requested for the following Architectural/Engineering appoint-
ments for work from funds as indicated below:

Item A-9 mnVERSITY OF MARYLf.1ID. SASTERN SHORE: "Athletic Facilities" (xup-6-727)
ENGINEER:
FEE:
FUlID SOURCE:

David Lawson Gregory - Baltimore, Maryland
Lump Sum $14,139.58
Item 181, General Construction Loan of 1971
Item 221, General Construction Loan of 1972
Item 153, General Construction Loan of 1973

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Iithout Discussion

Item ;'-10 lMRYLf..NDHISTORICAL TRUST DEPARTIENT OF :ECONOMIC AND CQ'lt-IUNITYDEV:ELO?eNT :
"Restoration of the Molloy House in Chestertmm

( ARCHITECT:
FEE:
FUND SOURCE:

James Tho:nas Hollon, Jr. - Havre de Grace, Maryland
Lump Sum $11,762.00
Item 207, C~neral Construction Loan of 1974

DeferredDisapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Giroveb
With Discussion 'ithout Dis cuss ion

76/16 112



MISCELLANEOUS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented Items M-l through M-7 , of his Agenda, dated August 18, 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 114 through 125 ,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on- Exhibit Pages 114 through 125

76/16
113



- 39 -

11lc;Ce:LLANJo;orr,:;

[tem ,"-1 D"CPARTHE!U OF NATURAL RESOURCES

In accordance "Iith the "Policy and Procedures for Shore Erosion Control
Loan Projects" adopted by the Board of Public ,,'orksat its MeeCing of August 18,
1971 (Item M-l DGS P~enda), as revised by Item M-l, this Department's Agenda
August 6, 1975, we submit herewich a report of contracts awarded by the De-
partment of N~tural Resources for engineering and/or construction projects.
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR:

I

1.

2.

3.

4.

Shore Erosion Control,

Awarded to:

Funds to be charged:

Shore Erosion Control,

Awarded to:

Funds to be charged:

Shore Erosion Control,
A,.;ardedto:

Funds to be charged:

Shore Erosion Control,

Awarded to:

Funds to be charged:

S. W. Smith
(SEC 40-75), Queen A~ne's County
Dev-Con Corporation in the amount of
$7,195.00
Shore Erosion Control Construction Loan
Fund 7-79.30.02.02

C. R. North
(SEC 35-75), Dorchester County
Dev-Con Corporation in the amount 9f
$24,300.00
Shore Erosion Control Construction Loan
Fund 7-79.30.02.02

H. P. McGrath
(SEC31-75), A~ne Arundel County
Annapolis Pile Drivers, Inc. in the amo~~t of
$18,800.00
Shore Erosion Control Construction Loan
Fund 7-79.30.02.02

L. B. Lewis
(SEC 7-76), Worcester County
R. L. Geisler Marine Maintenance in the amount
of $29,830.00
Shore Erosion Control Construction Loan
Fund 7-79.30.02.02

ENG INEERING CONTRACT FGR:

1. Shore Erosion Control,

Awarded to:

Funds to be charged:

R. r. Carpenter
(SEC 32-76), Charles County
Beach-Hanson Associates in the amount of
$1,300.00
1977 Budget 11-30.01.02-004-01-02-02

Works Action - The above referenced Item was:Board of Public

G:wroveV
With Discussion

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

76/16
114

--' ..-- ~--.",..,.



:1lSCELLANEOUS

[NTERAGENCY CmC-IITTEE FOR S':'ATEPUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRGCTIO:'l
(PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRA}I)

While the Board of Public Works permits the Interagency Committee for
State Public School Construction to take immediate action in critical sit-
uations, these actions must receive formal Board approval. The Executive
Director requests Board of Public Works formal approval of the following
actions taken by the Interagency Committee at its meeting held July 12, 1976.

The Board of Public Works members have previously received the monthly
minutes of the Committee actions.

I

Project Title &
PSC Number

Baltimore County - FY'73
Statewide Contingency
40.000.73. U

Dundalk Jr.
03.041.73.FP

Carroll County - FY'73
N. Carroll S.
06.001. 73.CE

Statewide Contingency
40.000.73.U

Current
Allocation

2,112,048

159,000

8,477 ,254

2,114,095

Transfer
Increase Decrease

2,047

2,047

-2,214

2,214

Adjusted
Allocatio:1

2,114,095

156,953

8,479,468

2,111,881

(

Howard Countv - FY'73
Harpers Choice M.
l3.003.73.CE

Dunloggin M.
13.001. 73.CE

Harpers Choice M.
13.003.73.CE

Whiskey Bottom Rd. E.
13.006.73.CE

Talbot Springs E.
13.007.73. CE

Statewide Contingency
40.000.73.U

Oakland Mills S.
13.002.73. CE

Harpers Choice M.
13.003.73.CE

Dunloggin M.
13.001. 73.CE

76/16 (Continued)

2,170,000 32,924 2,202,924

2,235,000 32,924 2,202,076

2,202,924 3,916 2,206,840

1,378,000 8,055 1,386,055

1,373,940 10,165 1,384,105

2,111,881 4,882 2,116,763

4,000,000 27,018 3,972,982

2,206,840 36,840 2,243,680

2,202,076 32,924 2,169,152
115



:1ISCELLANEOUS
- 41 -

INTERAGENCY CO~ITTEE FOR STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION (Cont'd.)
(PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROG~~)

Project Title " Current Transfer AdjustedPSC Number Allocation Increase Decrease Allocation
Howard County - FY'73 - Cont'd.
Oakland :1i11s S.
13.002.73.CE 3,972,982 3,916 3,969,066
Statewide Contingency
40.000.73.u 2,116,763 4,183 2,120,946
Centennial Lane E.
13.005.73.CE 1,349,392 4,183 1,345,209
Whiskey Bottom Rd. E.
13.006.73.CE 1,386,055 8,055 1,394,110
Oakland Mills S.
13.002.73.CE 3,969,066 8,055 3,961,011
Talbot Springs E.
13.007.73.CE 1,384,105 10,165 1,394,270
Oakland Mills S.
13.002.73.CE 3,961,011 10,165 3,950,846
Statewide Contingency
40.000.73.U 2,120,946 73,600 2,194,546
Oakland Mills M.
13.008.73.E 170,000 73,600 96,400
Montgomery County - FY'73
Statewide Contingency
40.000.73.U 2,194,546 7,375 2,201,921
R. Montgomery S., Ph. I
15.005.73.PME 1,839,025 7,375 1,831,650
Prince George's County - FY'73
Gwynn Park S. Add.
16.001. 73.ME 5,562,069 18,158 5,580,227
Statewide Contingency
40.000.73.U 2,201,921 18,158 2,183,763
Frederick County - FY'74

.Wa1kersvi11e S.
1O.012.74.C 6,344,649 43,939 6,388,588
Statewide Contingency
40.000.74.U 4,935,518 43,939 4,891,579

76/16 (Continued)
116



MISCELLANEOUS

Item r~-2

- 42 -

INTERAGENCY COM}IlTTEE FOR STATE PUELTC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION (Cont'd.)
(PUBLIC SCHOOL CONStKUCTION PROG~~)

Project Title " Current Transfer AdjustedPSC Number Allocation Increase Decrease Allocation
Prince George's County - FY'74
Statewide Contingency
40.000.74.u 4,891,579 382,230 5,273,809
Friendly S.
16.046.74.M 3,850,000 382,230 3,467,770
Crossland S.
l6.033.74.ME 972,703 197 972,900
Statewide Contingency
40.000.74. U 5,273,809 197 5,273,612
Statewide Contingency
40.000.74.U 5,273,612 22,277 5,295,889
Mt. Rainier E.
16.039.74.CE 1,426,179 22,277 1,403,902

( Baltimore County - FY'75
Statewide Contingency
40.000.75.U 15,229,535 59,795 15,289,330
Timber Grove E.
03.077.75.CE 810,911 59,795 751,116
Charles Countv - FY'75
Statewide Contingency
40.000.75.U 15,289,330 600 15,289,930
M. J. McDonough S.
08.009.75.E 748,000 600 747,400
Montgomery County - FY'75
Longview Special Ed.
15.118.75.CE 1,321,063 64,000 1,385,063
Statewide Contingency
40.000.75.U 15,289,930 64,000 15,225,930
R. Montgomery S. Ph. I
15.005.75.CE 2,626,875 104,895 2,731,770
Statewide Contingency
40.000.75.U 15,225,930 104,895 15,121,035

(Continued)
76/16

117



- 43 -
MISCELLA~EOUS

Item ;.1-2 INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION (Cont'd.)
(PUBLiC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM)

(

Project Title &
PSC Number

St. Mary's County - FY'75
Statewide Contingency
40.000.75.U

Margaret Brent M.
18.009.75.C

Worcester County - FY'75
Pocomoke E.
23.002.75.PCE

Statewide Contingency
40.000.75.U

Anne Arundel County - FY'76
Lake Shore S.
02.012.76.E

Meade S.
02.013.76.E

Baltimore County - FY'76
Statewide Contingency
40.000.76.U

Dundalk Jr.
03.041. 76.C

Charles County - FY'76
Statewide Contingency
40.000.76.U

La Plata S.
08.013.76.C

Harford County - FY'76
Statewide Contingency
40.000.76.U

.Harford Co. Voc. Tech.
12.008.76.C

Montgomery County - FY'76
Statewide Contingency
40.000.76.U

Bethesda E.
15.015.76.PCE

(Continued)
76/16

Current
Allocation

p,121,035

1,521,000

1,680,042

15,223,365

900,000

900,000

16,546,567

3,149,000

16,725,449

8,016,000

18,285,740

6,642,000

18,980,707

269,000

Transfer
Increase Decrease

102,330

102,330

746

746

132,600

132,600

178,882

178,882

1,560,291

1,560,291

694,967

694,967

64,000

64,000

Adjusted
Allocation

15,223,365

1,418,670

1,680,788

15,222,619

1,032,600

767,400

16,725,449

2,970,118

18,285,740

6,455,709

18,980,707

5,947,033

19,044,707

205,000

118



- 44 -
~lISCELLANEOUS

Item ,,!-2 INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION (Cont'd.)
(PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRrl.~)

Proj ect Title &
PSC Number

Montgomery County - FY'76
Statewide Contingency
40.000.76.U

Bethesda E.
15.015.76.PCE

Statewide Contingency
40.000.76.U

Montgomery Blair S. Ph IVa
15.002.76.C

Current
Allocation

- Cont'd.

19,044,707

205,000

19,045,782

960,000

Transfer
Increase Decrease

1,075

1,075

259,618

259,618

Adjusted
Allocation

19,045,782

203,925

19,305,400

700,382

Prince George's County - FY'77
Fairmont Heights S.
16.096.77.P -0- 80,000 80,000

(

Statewide Contingency
40.000.77 .U 2,386,000 80,000 2,306,000

Summary of Capital Improvement
As Of July 12, 1976

Bond Authorizations
Bond Loan 1971
Bond Loan 1972
Bond Loan 1973
Bond Loan 1974
Bond Loan 1975
Bond Loan 1976

$ 150,000,000
300,000,000
220,000,000
212,000,000
160,000,000
50,000,000

$1,092,000,000

Allocated but not contracted

Approved Contracts
Construction
Architect/Engineer
Related and Other
Equipment

Statewide Contingencies
Fiscal Year 72
Fiscal Year 73
Fiscal Year 74
Fiscal Year 75
Fiscal Year 76
Fiscal Year 77

745,124,932
59,374,904
5,282,118

45,556,727

485,281
592,763
901,889
663,619

4,921,400
2,306,000

855,338,681
226,790,367

9,870,952
$1,092,000,000

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

7h/1b

Disapproved Deferred
Without Discussion

119



- 45 -
MISCELLANEOUS

Item :J.- 3
HARYLAND STATE BOARD FOR CO:.r,lUNITYCOLLEGES

(CHARLES COmITY CO:-U,:U1GTYCOLLEGE)

The Board of Public Works has approved a total allocation of $218,583 to
Charles County Co~~unity College as State assist~~ce in the Design, Construc~ion,
Furnishing, and Eauinning of the Student Service Center (CC-09-71-40) from the
General Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1971. The Board
has also approved State participation in contracts to~aling $379,346.20, the
State's share of which is $213,176.01. A summary of the approved allocations
and contracts for this construction is as follows:

I

Design
Con. & Furn.
Con. & Furn.
Equipment
Equipment
Equipment
Equipment

Total

State
Allocation

$ 9,346
187,255
21,982

$218,583

Total DGS
Contract State 3PW Agenda
Amount Share Meeting Item

$ 17,254.00 $ 9,346.00 11/2/72 M-34
2/7/73 M-24

318,782.00 180,431.00 4/4/73 3521,433.22 12,131.20 7/25/73 2
2,965.00 1,678.19 8/28/73 6
17,459.58 8,767.57 8/28/73 7
1,452.40 822.05 2/27/74 6

$379,346.20 $213,176.01

In addition to the expenditures incurred under the above contracts, Charles
County incurred expenses totaling $10,354.41 for test borings, change orders,
additional design fees, and equipment, all of which have been approved as
eligible for State participation by the Haryland State Board for Community Col-
leges, the V-aryland Department of State Planning, and this Department.

Accordingly, Board of Public Works approval is hereby requested to reimburse
Charles County $5,406.99 for the State's share from the General Public J~~ior or
Community College Construction Loan of 1971, wb~ch amount is the remainder of the
allocations prev~ously approved by the Board of Public Works.

Disapproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~proved)
With Discussion

76/16

Deferred

Without Discussion

120



- ti6 -

MISCELLA.~EOUS

Item M-4
~1ARYLAND STATE BOARD FOR CO:.~.lU~ITYCOLLEGES

(AN~E ARUNDEL CO~~lliNITYCOLLEGE)

R f' .e_erence 15 made to Item M- 3-B of this Departrr.ent'5 agenda
for the Board of Public Works meeting o~ October 22, 1968, wherein an
allocation of $3,340,060 fOT Anne Arundel Community College was approved as
State assistance in the Construction of Phase 11 from the General Public Junior
or Community College Construction Loan of 1968 (CC-633-686). A summary of
contract awards follows:

Total DGS
Contract BPW Agenda
Amount State Share Meeting Item

Career Center Constr. $3,874,000.00 $1,937,000.00 10/12/71 6
Heat. & Sewage Constr. 192,883.00 7S,000.00 4/4/73 1
Career Ctr. Furn. & Equip. 87,S58.17 43,779.08 5/9/73 41
Career Ctr. Furn. & Equip. 43,378.29 21,689.15 5/9/73 40
Career Ctr. Furn. & Equip. 156,495.84 78,247.92 5/9/73 39
Gym Addition and
Student Center 1,720,000.00 860,000.00 10/3/73 8

$6,074,315.30 $3,015,716.15

In addition to the expenditures under the contracts, Anne Arundel County
incurred expenses totaling $535,558.08 for design fees, advertising, printing,
change orders, furniture and equipment for the Student Center and Gym Addition,
test borings, surveys, and stakings, all of which have been approved as eligible
for State participation by the ~faryland State Board for Community Colleges, the
Department of State Planni~g, and this Department.

Accordingly, Board of Public Works approval is hereby requested to reim-
burse Anne Arundel County $267,779.04 for the State's.50% share from the General
Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1968, which amount is
within the allocation previously approved by the Board of Public Works.

All work on this project is now complete and approval is requested to
cancel the unused portion of $56,564.81 and return it to the General Public
Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1968.

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

76/16 * Checked by Emory Harrison.

121



f:.rSCELLAl;EOUS

Item r~-5
:.!ARywm STATE BOA.l'\DFOR COXXUNIT'.:'COLLEGES

(PRINCE GEO::lGE'S :::m.~ill?IITYCOLLEGE)

r

Reference is made to Item N-25 of this Department's agenda for the
Board of Public Works meeti~g of August 28, 1973, wherein an allocation
of $53,168 for Prince George's Community College was approved as State
assistance in the Design of the Largo Student Center from the General
Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1964 (cc-08-
64-69). The total design contract for this work is $138,276.59, of
which the State's share is $51,528.60 (37.26%). The State's share of
the total design fee is less than 50% due to ineligible square footage
in the building.

All work on this project is now complete and approval is requested
to cancel the unused portion of $1,639.40 and return it to the General
Public Junior or Community College Construction Loan of 1964.
Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~rov~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ithout Discussion

76/16

122



mSCELLA.'lEOUS

Item r.:!-6 DISTRICT COURT BUILDING/~ruLTIPURPOSE CENTER

Approval is requested to permit the Town of Elkton to raze the prop-
erties 178, 180 and 182 East Main Street, which have been acquired by the
State of Maryland for the proposed District Court Building/Multipurpose
Center.

The Town will arrange for razing, which includes having the basement
levels filled and brought to the existing grade, and then bill the State
at a cost Not To Exceed $2,300. This cost is on the basis of the following
proposals obtained by the Town of Elkton:

Vannoy Contractors, Inc.
George Wilson
Edward Howell
Thomas Mullins

$2,300
2,300
2,367
3,200

FUND SOURCE: NTE $2,300 - Item 10, General Construction Loan of 1973,
"Acquisition of land and/or improvements
and design and preparation of detailed plans
and specifications for five (5) District
Court Buildings/Multipurpose Centers to be
located at Elkton (Cecil County). "

( REMARKS: The Town of Elkton selected'Vannoy Contractors, Inc.
because it is a Maryland corporation, whereas George
Wilson is located in Newark, Delaware.

Deferred

~thout DiSCUSSi~

Disapproved

With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(Ai}prov0

76/16 123



I,:ern M-7

- 49 -

DEPlL'lTHE!1TOF HEALTH AI;]):-!ENTAL~YGIE1!E
(t'!AGNOLIAHALL. r,,;c.)

The ;,ecretary of Health and Mental Hygiene requests Board of Public
,forks approval for a State grant of 5169,380 from the :lursing Home Loan Act
of 1975 to assist Magnolia Hall, Inc., a non-profit nursing facility, in the
construction and equipping of an addition to its existing building. This
addition will add twelve (12) beds for a total of thirty-eight (38) beds.
The expansion will also provide lounge areas for the patients, space for
recreation therapy, and additional office space. This project (ST-194) is
located on Morgnec Road in Chestertown, Maryland.

The over-all eligible costs of construction, equipment, and architectural
fees will be funded as follows:

Applicant's Share
State's Share

Total

* - Nursing Home Loan Act of 1975

$169,380
169,380
$338,760

(50%)
(50%) *
(100%)

(

No Federal grant funds are available for this project.

The Applicant's share of the above project cost will be provided
£.s follows:

(1) $58,556 from accumulated savings

(2) ANTE $100,000 loan from the Farmer's Rome Adoinistration
(a Federally-sponsored program for rural areas). The application
for the loan has been submitted but has not been approved.

(3) $22,771 which has already been paid to the architect for
services rendered to date.

The Board of Public Works is also requested to approve the firm of Bonner,
Funk and Associates of Wilmington, Delaware, as architects for the project.
This is the fourth and last architect mentioned in a letter from the Depart-
ment of Health and Mental Hygiene dated June 3, 1976, to :'-r.Eeubeck advising
those architects who have not yet received Board of Public Works approval.

The Board's approval of State participation in the amount of $169,380
for construction is further contingent upon the following language being
included in the Deed or otherwise recorded among the Land Records of Kent
County:

(continued)

76/16

124



- 50 -

Ite" ~1-7
DEPARTIIDIT OF HEAL~:l AXIl lGNTAL !iYGIENE (cont' d)

(MAGNOLIA HALL, I~C.)

"If at anytime within 15 years after payment of the State
Nursing Home funds to Magnolia Hall, Inc., the property is
sold or transferred to any person, agency, or organization
which would not itself qualify as an applicant under the
terms of the Act or which is not approved as a transferee by
the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene, or if the property
should cease to be a public or non-profit facility as defined
in Chapter 656 of the 1975 Laws of Maryland, then the State
shall be entitled to recover from either the owner, the trans-
feror or transferee, an amount bearing the same ratio to the
then value (as determined by agreement of the parties or by
action brought in a court of competent jurisdiction) of so
much of the institution as constituted an approved project,
as the amount of the State participation bore to the cost
of construction and equipping of the project."

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

(

Disapproved Deferred

Without Discussion

76/16

125



(

c

PROPERTY

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented Items P-1 through P-9 , of his Agenda, dated August 18, 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 127 through 135 ,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on'Exhibit Pages 127 through 135

76/16

126

""r'""



- 51 -
?ROP:::RTY

DEPtLqT~~IT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Item ?-l

Approval is requested for permission to accept an option contraco
for the purchase of the following property in Washington County, Maryland,
for use of.GREENBRIER STATE PARK, with title transfer documents subject
to approval by the State Law Department.

(

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:

OWN:::RSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:
RErI.ARKS:

None
Estate of Otho E. Carson, Gilbert W. Hovermale,
Esquire, Trustee
Since 1948
12 acres unimproved
$1,200.00
August 4, 1976
6 months
$7,200.00 in fee
$9,000.00 in fee -- Delbert Null ($750/acre)
$7,200.00 in fee -- Leslie U. Hutzell ($600/acre)
Item 123, Outdoor Recreaoion Land Loan, 1969
This property lies within the approved boundaries
of Greenbrier State Park. Acquisition has been
recommended by the Depart~er.t of Natural Resources.
As this is not a federally funded project, no
relocation assistance payments or services other
than moving costs, will be involved.in this
acquisition. Tne option price has been
recommended by the Staff Review Appraiser.
The State has previously purchased property
in this area for $750 ~~d $600 per acre.

Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item was:

Gprov0 Disapproved Deferred

With discussion Without discussion

76/16 127



- 52 -

?ROP=:RTY
DEPAR~~IT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Item P- 2
Approval is requested for permission to accept an option contract

for the purchase of the fOllowing property in Baltimore County, Maryland,
for use of PATAPSCO STATE PARK, with title transfer documents subject to
approval by the State Law Department.

i

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

OPTIONOP.:
OHNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:
RE/liARKS:

The State agrees to pay for .construction of a
five foot chain link fence, cost of which is
not to exceed $8,000.00.
Robert F. Healy and Adelaide L. Healy, his wife
Since 1950
89.741 acres unimproved
Unknown
A~ust 18, 1976
6 months
$482,352.50 in fee
$495,000.00 in fee -- McCurdy/Lipman (Owner's
appraisal 1-27-76 $5,500/acre)
$482,375.00 in fee -- C. Howard Bockover (6-28-76 $5,375/ac"~
Item 190, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, 1969
This property lies within the approved boundaries
of Patapsco State Park. Acquisition has been
recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.
As this acquisition is not federally funded, no
relocation assistance payments or services will
be involved.
The option price has been recommended by the
Staff Review Appraiser.
The State has previously purchased property in
this area for $5,500/acre.

Board of Public Horks action: The above referenced item was:

Gprov:V Disapproved Deferred

76/16

ith discussion Hithout discussion

128



- 53 -

PRO?21TY
DEPARTHEUT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Item ?-3
Approval is re~uested for pernission to accept an option contract for

the purchase of the following property in Kent County, Haryland, for use
of MILLINGTON NATURl\L ENVIROHNEllT AREA, •.ith title transfer documents
subject to approval by the State La•.Department.

(

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:

OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:
REHARKS:

None
J. H. Hollings •.orth, Le•.is M. Hagerty,
Harvey G. Cole and William C. Cole
Since 1972
41.378 acres unimproved
$5,285.00
August 18, 1976
6 months
$57,929.20 in fee
$57,929.20 in fee -- F. Phillips Williamson ($1,400/acre)
$49,650.00 in fee -- Helville H. Peters ($1,200/acre)
Item 109, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, 1969
This property lies •.ithin the approved boundaries
of ~~llington Natural Enviror~ent Area. Acquisition
has been recommended by the Department of Natural
Resources.
As this is not a federally funded project, no
relocation assistance paymencs or services •.ill
be involved in this ac~uisition.
The option price has been recommended by the
Staff Revie •.Appraiser.

Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item •.as:

Approved Disapproved

With diScussion.~ithdr::TI:> Without discussion

76/16

Deferred

129



- 54 -

Reference is made to this department's agenda of J~~uary 3, 1973,
Item P-8, vherein Board of Public Works granced permission to enter into
condemnation proceedings to acquire the Calvin E. Shenton property in
Anne Arundel County, Naryland.

Prior to trial, the attorney handling the case vas able to secure
an option. Approval is therefore requested for permission to accept
an option contract, in lieu of the condennation, for the purchase o~
the folloving property in Anne Arundel County. Maryland, for use of
SEVERlI RUN NATURAL ElIVIRONMENT AREA, vitl: title transfer documents subjecc
to approval by the State Lav Department. Approval is also requesced to
unencumber $26,400 to 7-79.30.04.02.

•
?RO?=:RT~

Item p_ 4
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

i

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:

REMARKS:

None
Calvin E. Shenton and Betty M. Shenton
Since 1948
27.772 acres unimnroved
$56,630.00 on 66.75 acres improved
August 18, 1976
6 months
$59,709.80 in fee ($2,150/acre)
$103,162.50 in fee -- Samuel T. Levis
$49,300.00 in fee -- Jo~~ H. Bandiere ($1,775/acre)
$26,400.00 - It~ 15. Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, 1969
$33,309.80 - Item 161," " "" "
This property lies vithin the approved boundaries
of Severn Run Nat~a1 Enviro~enc Area. Acquisition
has been recommended by che Department of Natural
Resources. As this is unimproved land, no relocation
assistance payments or services vill be involved
in this acquisition.
The State has previously purchased property in
this area for $2,200 per acre.

Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item vas:

~rov~ Disapproved Deferred

76/16

With discussion ithout discussion

130



- 55 -

?RO?EnTI
DEPARTt.lENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES

Item ?-5
Reference is made to this department's agenda of June 20, 1967,

yherein Board of Public Works granted permission to enter into condemnation
proceedings to acquire the Agafia Zaiko property in Baltimore County,
Maryland.

Prior to trial, the attorney handling the case yas able to secure
an option. Approval is therefore requested for pe~ission to accept
an option contract, in lieu of the condemnation, for the purchase of
the folloYing property in Baltimore County, Maryland, for use of
GUNPOWDER STATE PARK, with title transfer documents subject to approval
by the State Lay Department.

(

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

None
Agafia Zaiko, et al
Since 1920
20.935 acres unimproved
$11,555.00
June 30, 1976
6 months
$38,200.00 in fee
$39,800.00 in fee -- Ronayne W. Bennett ($1,900/acre)
$36,636.25 in fee -- J. Vernon Hall ($1,750/acre)
Item 94, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, 1969
This property lies Yithin the approved boundaries
of Gunpoyder State Park. Acquisition has been
recommended by the Department of Natural Resources.
As this is not a federally funded project, no
relocation assistance pa~ents or services, other
than moving costs, Yill be involved in this acquisition.
The State has previously purchased property in
this area for $2,800 and $3,000 per acre.

Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item yas:

~ Disapproved Deferred

76/16

With discussion ithout discussion

131



DEPAHTMENT OF NATURAL R~30UF.CES

- 56 -

Item p_ 6
Reference is made to this department's agenda of June 25, 1973,

Item P-8, wherein Board of Public Works granced pe~ission cO enter
into condemnation proceedings to acquire the George Michael property
in Washington county, Maryland, for use of FORT FREDERICK STATE PAHK.

This matter was tried before Judge and Jury of Washington County
on July 19, 1976.

The State's expert testified to $13,650 for the improvement and
$865 per acre for the land, or a total of $94,150. ?he State's second
appraiser testified to a $14,962 value as to the improvement and $767
per acre for the land, or a total of $86,328, with the owner testifying
to $130,000.

He also testified that this property had been his and his crippled
siscer's home for 78 years.

The Special Assistant Attorney General not finding any reversible
errors, recommends acceptance of the inquisicion.

The inquisition of the Jury was in the sum of $130,000.
Board of Public Works approval is requested to pay this inquisition.

Approval is also requested to unencumber $22,000 to 7-79.30.02.04.
(

OHNEH:
DATE OF JUHY AHARD:
fu~OUNT OF INQUISITION:
FUND:

George B. Michael, ec al,
July 19, 1976
$130,000
$74,831.60--Item 10, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
$55,168.40--Item 35," " ",,"

Board of Public Horks aCcion: The above referenced item was:

c:;Pprov~ Disapproved Deferred
With discussion

76/16

132



- 57 -

PRO?2l':.'Y

DEPART~ffilfrOF PUBLIC SftYETY A.1U CORRECTIOXAL SERVICES
Item p_7

Approval is requested for permission to accept an option contract for
the purchase of the following property in Worcester county, Maryland, for
use of the MARYLAND STATE POLICE, with title transfer documents subject to
approval by the State Law Department.

(

SPECIAL COlf:DITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
Oll'NERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:
REHARKS:

None
Charles Wheatley Le.~s and Ruth Anne Lewis
Since' 1974
2.31 acres unimproved
$13,057.00
March 30, 1976
6 months
$13,860.00 in fee
$14,000.00 in fee--F. Phillips Williamson
$7,700.00 in fee--Stanley D. Kolb
$7,625.00 in fee--lI'illiamG. Rayfield,
Item 114, General Construction Loan 1975
This department's review appraiser recommended
acquisition at $4,000 per acre, or $9,240. This
sum was offered and refused. The lowest sum that
would be acceptable to the owners is 813,860.
As this is unimproved property, no relocation
assistance payments or services will be involved
in this acquisition.

~h diSCUSS~

Approved

Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item was:

Disapproved ~ferrev

Without discussion

76/16

133



S~"I!:••,••Tt"'C.( ••T

MARYLAND STATE POLICE

August 17, 1976

~.

:- .

Hr. Francis J. Aluisi
Coordinator of Development and

Construction Per~its
Box 1510
Annapolis, Maryland 21404

Dear Mr. Aluisi:

In June, 1972, we acquired a 17 + acre site on U.S. Route 50, near
Berlin, ~orcester County, Maryland, for the purpose of constructing a
police barracks thereon. Prior to acquisition, percolation tests were made
by the Department of General Services. ~e were informed these tests were
satisfactory for a septic system. After the land was deeded to.this agency
and after plans were in the development stage, we learned from the Department
of General Services that the ~orcester County Heal th De~artment would not
give approval for construction since they contend we would need a "oack up
site" in the event the first septic system fai led. There acparently is no
second area on the site which is satisfactory and it has become necessary to
acquire additional acreage adjacent to the parcel acquired. The Department
of General Services has negotiated for another 2.3 acres adjacent to our
property. Tnis acreage is owned by Mr. Charles ~. Lewis and his asking price
is $13,860.

Mr. Louis L. Goldstein, Co~ptroller, spoke with me this date and sug-
gested I contact you' and ask you to intercede in our behalf with appropriate
offici~ls in Worccs~€r CC~~:i.lle is q~i:e concerned cve~ the need fcr buying
this additional acreage, particularly for the sum involved, w~en we have what
appears to be a large site of our own. Naturally, we are interested in having
the matter res~lved, since our barrack bui lding is about 5~h completed at this
time.

Sincerely,

~~/~/n
Superi n tenden t

TSS:a

cc: Hon. Louis L. Goldstein yI
Secretary Gecrge R. Lewis
Secretary R. J. Lally

133A



- 58 -

PROPERTY
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURC;;:S

Item p-8
Reference is made to this department's agenda of March 3, 1976, It~

D-l, Yherein Board of Public Works granted permission to accept an option
to purchase the Jackson property in St. Mary's County, Maryland, for use
of ST. ~~Y'S RIVER STATE PARK.

A relocation study yas made by the Bureau of Relocation Assistance
and reported the total claim to be $12,097. At time of settlement, it
yas discovered that an error yas made in the addition and an overpayment
of $507.15 resulted.

Approval is therefore requested to return the overpayment to the
original item.

AMOUNT:
FUND SOURCE:

$507.15
Credit to Item 152, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, 1969

Works action: .The above referenced item yas:

(

Board of Public

€rov:V
With

76/16

discussion

Disapproved

Without discussion

Deferred

134



PROPERTY

Item P- 9

- 58A -
DEPA.."l'INEHTOF NATrJ'"rlALRESOURCES

Approval is requested for permission to accept an option contract
for the purchase of the follmling property in Worcester COQ~ty, Maryland,
for the OCEAN CITY BEACH DUNE LnlES PROJECT, with title transfer documents
subject to approval by the State Law Department.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTIONORS:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:

ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

None
Leonard J. Williams and Anne N. Williams
Since 1970
Lots, 2,3,& 4, Block 45, Ocean City, unimproved,
18,000+square feet
$29,100
August 18, 1976
6 months
$68,500.00
$90,000 (3 lots)--Stanley D. Kolb, Jr.
$20,000 to $30,000 per lot--M. Ronald Lipman
Item 186, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan 1969
This acquisition is recommended by the Department
of Natural Resources. No relocations assistance
payments will be involved, as this is an unimproved
taking.

Board of Public Works action: The above-referenced item was:

( Gprove~ Disapproved Deferred

~With diSC~ Without discussion

"
76/16

135

~.,



c

LEASES & AGREEMENTS

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented Items LA-1throughLA-ll, of his Agenda, dated August 18, 1976,
as described in the attached Minute Items of Exhibit Pages 137 through 142 ,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public Works, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on.Exhibit Pages 137 through 142

76/16

136

---_.- -.



- 5') -

Item L-A-l DEPARTHENT OF TPJlJiSPO:lTATION

State Highway Adninistration

1.2%
EFFECTIVE: May 17, 1976
PERCENTAGE OF APPRAISED VA~UE:
REPAIRS & MAIiD'ENANCE: Lessee

LESSEE: Levin Bennett
PROPERTY LOCATION: East side of new U.S. Route 13, approximately l~ miles

East of Fruitland, Maryland
SPACE TYPE: 11.7 Acres of LEASE TYPE: Renewal

Farm Land
TERM: One (1) Year
1'.0NTHi,YRENT: $12.82 an aCre
L~ILITIES: Lessee
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. Property is ~~improved ~~d will be used for
agricultural purposes only.

R~qKS: This parcel has no vehicular access except through the adjoining
owner's property and the adjoining owner was not interested in
leasing the parcel. Therefore, the tenant has to make his own
arrangements for getting access to the parcel and he has to bring
his equipment a distance from his farm in order to cultivate this
tract.

Disapproved
,,

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was:

~rov?V Deferred
With Discussion TfithOUl:; Discussion

Item L-A-2 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFEI'Y & CORREcrIo:iAL SERVICES

Parole and Probation

LESSOR/OWllER: The County Commissioners of Dorchester County
County Office Building
P. O. Box 26
Cambridge, Maryland 21613

PROPERTY LOCATIO/I: Dorchester Co~~ty Office Building, Cambridge, Maryland
SPACE TYPE: Offices LEASE TYPE: Renewal SQUARE FEEl': 720
TERM: Two (2) Years EFFEcrIVE: November 1, 1976
ANNUAL RDIT: $3,600.00 SQUARE FOOT RATE: $5.00
FUNDING SOURCE: General
CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. Escalation/de-escalation for utilities and custodial
expenses. Base year 1976-1977.

Deferred

ithout

Disapproved
With Discussion

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was:

Grov~

76/16 137



- 60 -

LEASES ?, AGREEMENTS

Item L-A-3 DEPARTt.IENTOF PUBLIC SAFE?'fAIm CORR2CnD:1AL SERVICES

Division of Parole ~~d Probation

LESSOR/OWNER: Heritage Savings Association
North Avenue and St. Paul Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21218
Mr. John E. Lufburro~, President

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1901 St. Paul Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21218
SPACE TYPE: Offices LEASE TYPE: Rene~al SQUARE ?E2T: 2,600
TERM: Three (3) Years EFFECTIVE: August 1, 1976
f.~,NUALRENT: $9,750.00 SQUARE FOOT R.A.TE: $3.75
FUNDING SOURCE: General EFFECTIVE SQUA.'lEFOOT RATE: $4.94
CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY: Lessee UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. Lessee shall supply his o~n electricity.
2. Escalation/de-escalation real estate taxes and

heating cost ~ith base year 1976-1977.
3. Lessee shall have the option to rene~ this lease

upon sixty (60) days ~itten notice for t~o (2)
additional periods of one (1) year under the same
terms and conditions.

Board of Public Works Action: The above it~~ ~as:

Approved

With Discussion
Disapproved Deferred

~thdra~ Without Discussion
Item L-A-4 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFErY AIm CORRECJ:IONALSERVICES

Division of Parole and Probation

President & Treasurer: G. W. Stone
Vice-President & Secretary: A.J. Gogoli~~.

LESSOR/OWNER: G. W. Stone, Inc.
c/o Arro~ Real Estate
Rt. 3, South, Box 395
Millersville, Maryland 21108

PROPERTY LOCATION: 21 South Crain High~ay, Millersville, Maryland
SPACE TYPE: Office LEASE TYPE: Rene~al SQUP~E FEET: 540
TE~~: Three (3) Years EFFECTIVE: J~~e 1, 1976
ANNUAL R~IT: $2,295.00 SQUARE FOOT R.~TE: $4.25
FUNDING SOURCE: Federal EFFECTIVE SQUA.~EFOOT RATE: $5.85
CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY: Lessee UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY: Lessee
Board of Public Works Action:

Groved)
With"Discussion

76/16

The above itern~as:

Disapproved

G;hwt
Deferred

DiSCUSSi;;)

138



- 61 -

-. -, Ite:nL-A-5 DEPART~~IT OF EDUCATIO~

Vocational Rehabilitation

525

Lessor

F.E.t.T:SQUARE
1, 1976
$5.43

UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY:

LESSOR/OmiER: WIRS Corporation President: William A. Brown
1606 20th Street, N.W. Secretary: Ida R. Brown
Washington, D.C. Treasurer: Stanley G. Brown

PROPERTY LOCATION: Suite 308, Parkway Professional Building, 5801 ~,napolis
Road, Bladensburg, Maryland

LEASE TYPE: New
EFFECTIVE: August
SQUARE FOOT PATE:

and General
Lessor

SPACE TYPE: Office
TEPM: Two (2) Years
ANiWAL RENT: $2,853.00
FUNDING SOURCE: Federal
CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY:
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. Contains occupancy clause.
2. Lessor to repaint premises prior to occupancy.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was:

~rov~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Discussion

Item L-A-6 DEPARTlilllTOF ASSESSl.WTS Aim TAY.ATION

Frederick County

LESSOR/OWNER: Board of County Commissioners
Frederick County
Winchester Hall
12 E. Church
Frederick, Maryland 21701

PROP~~Y LOCATION: Winchester Hall, 1st Floor, 12 E. ~nurch Street, Frederick,
SPACE TYPE: Offices LEASE TYPE: Renewal & Additional SQUARE FEET:
TERM: Three (3) Years EFFECTIVE: July I, 1976
ANNUAL RBIT: $11,243.28 SQUARE FOOT RATE: $4.75
FUNDL"'IGSOURCE: General
CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. Escalation/de-escalation custodial wages and utilities.
Base year 1977~78.

2. Termination clause for either party providing six (6)
months notice to the other of intent to do so.

r

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was:6Prove0 Disapproved
With Discussion Without

Deferred

76/16 139



- u.:: - tiCY1Se:J.
LEASES & AGRE2illlTS

Ite'll Ir-A- 7 DEPARTY-!':'lTOF STATE PUli./ING

Western Maryland Regional Field Office

SUB-LESSOR: Tri-County Co~~cil for Western Maryland, Inc., Algonquin Motor I~,
Cumberland, MarJlnnd 21502 Direc1:or: J.lr.Ed"ard 1. Heath

OWNER: Algonquin Associates Presiden1:: Nadeane A. Gurley
Algonquin Motor Inn Vice-President: Bonnie G. Davidson
Cumberla..'1d, Ma:-j~la.'1d Secreta!":r: H02.ria A. Paskun

PROPERTY LOCATION: Offi:e spaCe in Tri-County Council's Office in Algonquin
Motor Inn, Ctnnberland, Maryland

LEASE TYPE: Sub-lease-Reneval SQUARE F2!':
EFFECTIVE: July 1, 1976
SQUARE FOOT P~E: $3.55

SPACE TYPE: Office
TEfu~: One (1 ) Year
ANNUAL R2fT: $1,560.00

FUNDING SOURCE: General
CUSTODIAL P.ESPO!lSI3ILITY: Lessor
~PECIAL CO!l;JITIWS: UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor

1.
2.

3.

Lessee has use of one (1) parking space.
Lessor shall include Lessee as an insured under its
casualty and liability policies.
Lessee has ontion 1:0renew for an additional one (1)
year term up~n ninety (90) days notice.

, (

Board of Public Works Action: The above item vas:

~~ Disapproved
With DiscUssion Without

Deferred

Item Ir-A-8 DEPARTMENT OF TRAllSPORTATI011

Maryland Port Administration - Toyko, Japan
LESSOR/O~~;ER: Mitsubishi Estate Co. Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: Room 322, Yurakucho BuildL~g, Tokyo, Japan
SPACE TIPE: Trade Development LEASE TYPE: Reneval SQU~~E FEET: 813

Office
TER."l: Three (3) Years EFFECTIVE: JanuarJ I, 1977
ANNUAL R2IT: $11,349.48 SQUARE FOOT !'~E: $13.96
FUNDING SOURCE: Special EFFECTIVE SQU~3E FOOT RATE: $15.81
CUSTODIk, R:::S?O!;SI3ILITY:Lessee UTILITIES RES?Ol1SIBILITY: Lessee
SPECIAL C01/DITIO!;S:

1. Tax escalation and three (3) years advance rental
payments.

2. Option to extend for additional one (1) year upon
six (6) months w7itten notice.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item vas:

~rov~ Disapproved Deferred

* This item was approved on a tvo to one
~eneral reasons because of pr~ncipal.

76/16

Without Discussion
vote. Louis L. Goldstein voted"no" for

140
'-' ~._'_.- ._._ .• -_ .. ~--_.~.-- ••..• ------_._.-._ •. ,-- __ ._._ ••....•.. _._ ... 0_ •••



- 63 -

LEhSES (,AGREEMEJlTS

Item L-A-9 DEPAHTMEIlTOF THANSPORTATIOll

State Hi&~way Administration

(

\

LESSOR/OWNER: Dennis Sales, Ltd.
P. O. Box 50
Salisbury, Maryland

PROPERTY LOCATIOJl: 647 South Salisbury Boulevard, Salisbury, Maryland
SPACE TYPE: Right-of-Way & LEASE TYPE: Renewal SQUARE FEET: 2,800

Legal Offices
TERM: Three (3) Years EFFECTIVE: November 1, 1976
ANNUAL RENT: $9,528.00 SQUARE FOOT RATE: $3.40
FUl/Dn:GSOURCE: Special
CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor UTILITIES HESPONSIBILITY: Lessor
SPECIAL cormITIOllS:

1. Lessor shall completely paint and refurbish the
demised premises during the first year of this
renewal lease.

2. Lessor shall provide twelve (12) parking spaces
for Lessee.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item was:

Approved Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion ~hdra~ '"itnoutDiscussion

141

76/16



- 63A -

LEASES & AGREE81ITS

Item L-A-IO. CO~WTROLLER OF THE TREf~URY

Income Tax Division - Nev York Office

of 501 Fifth Avenue, Nev York, Nev York
LEASE TYPE: /1ev SQUARE FEEr:
EFFECTIV:::: September 1, 1976
SQUARE FOOT FATE: $10.55

UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY:

SUB-LESSOR: O'Brien Raftery, Rosenbloom and Grainger
Attorneys at Lav
501 Fifth Avenue
Nev York, Nev York

OWNER: 5th Avenue Associates
501 Fifth Avenue
Nev York~Nev York

PROPERTY LOCATIO": Room 1513
SPACE TYPE: Office
TERM: One (1) Year
ANNUAL RE:iT: $2,700.00
FUNDiliG SOURC:::: General
CUSTODIAL R:::8PONSIBILITY: Sub-Lessor

256

Sub-Lessor
Board of Public Works Action: Tbe above iten vas:

~ov~ Disapproved Deferred

With Discussion Without Discussion
Item L-A-ll DEPART~8NT OF TRA."1S?ORTATIO~1

Maryland Port Administration - Chicago Office

Illinois
1,060

Lessor

Avenue, Chicago,
SQUARE FEEr:
1976

UTILITIES RESPONSIBILITY:

LESSOR: Arthur Rubloff & Co.
69 West Washington Streec
Chicago, Illinois

OWNER: Holders of Beneficial Interest Under Michigan Avonue National Bank of
~nicago Trust #1152

PROPERTY LOCATION: Room 1050, 500 North Michigan
SPACE TYPE: Of::'ice LEASE TYPE: Reneval
TEffi4: Five (5) Years EFFECTIVE: Seuoember 1,
ANNUAL RElIT: $8,130.00 SQU&q£ FOOT F~E: $7.67
FUNDING SOURCE: Special
CUSTODIAL RESPONSIBILITY: Lessor
SPECIAL CmiDITIOllS:

REMARKS:

1. Contains escalation clause for taxes and operating
expenses.

2. Lessor responsible for all relocation expenses.

This reneval viII alloy the Lessee to occupy a more desirable location
vithin the building at no additional cost, and vill provide an additional
43 month term at no increase in renatl. Tbe Lessor has requested the
move in order to accommodate ~~other tenant requiring additional space.

Board of Public Works Action: The above item vas:

~rov~ Disapproved Deferred

ith Discussion Without Discussion

76/16 142



(

(

DEFERRED

Mr. George R. Lewis, Secretary to the Department of General Services,
presented ItemsD-1 through D-3 , of his Agenda, dated August 18, 1976,
as described in the attached Hinute Items of Exhibit Pages 144 through 146 ,
attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The Board of Public ~orks, after said presentation, took action as
indicated on-Exhibit Pages 144 through 146

76/16
143



* Item below is approved subject to the conditions of the option •.
- O. -

DEF::?P.ED
DEPART~ffi!iTOF NATUhAL RESOu~CES

Reference is made to this departoent's agenda of March 24, 1976,
Iten P-12, wherein Board of Public Works deferred peroission to accept
an op"tion contract for the "(lurchaseof the Excelsior Brass Works, Inc.
property, with instructions to renego"tiate at a lesser price. FUr~her
negotiations resulted in an option. Approval is requested
for permission to accept an option contract for the purchase of the
following property in Sooerset County, Maryland, for'use of DEAL ISUUID
WILDLIFE ~JUIAG~4ENT &qEA, with title transfer documents subject to
approval by the State Law Department.

(

I

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

OPTIONOR:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPERTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:

RElILARKS:

Within 6 months from the date of notice of election
to purchase, the Grantor shall release and extinguish
the covenants restricting the use of a tract adjoining
the aforesaid property, contained in a deed frem the
lILanokinRiver Club, Inc. to the State of ~~ryland for
use of the G=e and Inland Fish Commission of lI.aryla,11d
dated August 25,1948 and recorded in the land records
of Somerset County at Liber B.L.B. 145, Folio 363.
The Grantor, at its sole expense, shall t~~e any
and all actions as may be necessary in "the opinion
of the office of the At"torney General of ~~ryland,
to fully extinguish said covenants, including but
not limited to, revival of the char"ter of the Manokin
River Club, Inc. It is specifically agreed ~~d
understood that the complete extinction of said
covenants is a condition precedent to "the purchase
of the aforesaid property, and in the event the
Grantor fails to coopletely extinguish said covenan"ts
by the aforesaid date, the Grantee may tercinate
this Option Contract by giving thirty days prior
written notice to the Grantor of such termination.
Excelsior Brass Works, Inc.
Since 1959
730.5 acres improved
$24,320.00
August 18, 1976
6 months
$250,000.00 in fee
$350,000.00 in fee F. Phillips Williamsen ($276/acre)
$215,827.00 in fee Linwood C. Yates ($240/acre)
$36,741.81 - Item 252, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, 1969
$42,356.00 - Item 89," " "" "
$100,000.00 - Item 142," " "" "
$70,902.19 - 30.01.01.42.07
This property lies within the approved bou.~da.ries
of Deal Island Wildlife Management Area. Acquisition
has been recommended by the Department of Natural
Resources.
As this is not a federally funded project, no
relocation assistance payments or services will
be involved in this acquisition.

Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item was:

Approved ~ ~
7 ~ discuss~

Disapproved
Without discussion

Deferred 144



- 65 -

DEFERRED
DEPAR~lliNT OF NATG~L RESOURCES

Item D..2
Reference is made to this department's agenda of January 7,1976,

Item ?-ll, wherein Board of 'Public Works deferred pernission to accept
an option contract for the purchase of the Moran property, for further
study by Department of Natural Resources. The study having been completed,
approval is therefore requested for permission to accept an option contract
for the purchase of the following property in Charles County, Maryland,
for use of MATTAWO~~ NATUR~ illfVIRONMENTAREA, with'title transfer
documents subject to approval by the State Law Department.

(

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTIONOR:
OWNERSHIP:
PROPE..'lTY:
ASSESSED VALUE:
OPTION DATE:
OPTION PERIOD:
PRICE:
APPRAISED VALUE:

FUND SOURCE:
REMARKS:

None
Allen C. Moran and Joan F. Moran
Since 1971
3.7 acres unimproved
$3,200.00
August 18, 1976
6 months
$8,500.00 in fee
$11,400.00 in fee -- Harry L. Heins ($3,055/acre)
$7,950.00 in fee -- ~Qchael A. Wheatley ($2,150/acre)
Item 17, Outdoor Recreation Land Loan, 1969
This property lies .~thin the approved boundaries
of 14attawoman Natural Environment Area. Acquisition
has been reco~ended by the Department of Natural
Resources. As this is not a federally funded
project, no relocation assistance payments or services
other than moving costs, .~ll be involved in'this
acquisition.

Board of Public Works action: The above referenced item was:

Approved Disapproved

With discussion <SOthdr0 Without discussion

76/16

Deferred

145



- 66 -

DEFERRED ITEMS

Item D-3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIID:E

Reference is made to Item P-I of this Department's agenda for the
Board of Public Works meeting of December 5, 1975 wherein approval was
requested to dispose of the former Central Laboratories Building located
at 16-20 East 23rd Street, Baltimore, Maryland. The Board deferred action
on this request at that time pending a personal inspection of the property
by the Board members.

Since that time staff members of the Department of General Services
have inspected the buildings and made the following recommendations:

"If these buildings are to be converted for use as State
Office Buildings, major alterations and renovations are necessary
prior to occupancy. It is recommended that no temporary occupancy
be pemitted.

Since the basic structures are sound and parking is avail-
able, it is less costly to completely alter and renovate them
than to construct an entirely new building. However, the exist-
ing arrangement does not provide an efficient layout and consider-
able area is lost to overly large mechanical, electrical and
boiler rooms and to the thickness of wall construction."

Board of Public Works approval is again requested to authorize the
Department of General Services to dispose of the property at the highest
price attainable by public sale (or auction), the results of which will
be a matter of future reporting to the Board of Public Works. The pro-
ceeds from any sale shall be deposited to the Annuity Bond Fund in
accordance with Article 78A, Section 15.

DisapprovedApproved

Board of Public Works Action - The above referenced Item was:

~er;:J>
With Discussion Without Discussion

(

146
76/16

- .



There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully yours,
~~J)(17/~
~d~ardl~lMiddleton
Administrator

76/16
147



INDEX

Assessments and Taxation, Department of
Aviation Administration, State

Baltimore City Convention Center Loan of 1967
Board of Public Works . . . . . . .
Board of Trustees of State Colleges

and State Universities
Bonds . . . . • . . . . .
Bowie State College • • .
Boys' Village of Maryland

Clifton T. Perkins State Hospital
Commission on Submerged Lands .
Community Colleges, State Board for
Comptroller of the Treasury:

Data Processing Division
Income Tax Division .

Coppin State College
Correction, Division of . .
Correctional Institution for Women - Jessup
Correctional Institution, Maryland
Crownsville State Hospital

Data Processing Division
Deer's Head Hospital Center
District Court Building/Multipurpose Center

..

• • . • . . . 142
47,48,49,57,62-66

. • • • • • • .25
6-8,69,82,87,103

37,40,71,82,90-93,110
.9,10

.93

.93

.94
77-79

121,122

.69
142
110

.42,72,73,96,97,107
.73
.72
.82

.69

.82
123

Eastern Shore Hospital Center . • • . . . .
Economic and Community Development, Department of

Maryland Historical Trust . .
Education, State Department of

Administration and Finance
Vocational Rehabilitation, Division of

Environmental Health Administration

Forest Service. . ...
Frostburg State College

.82,111,112

142
.41
.41
139

11,12

103,104
• 37,82

General Services, Department of:
Office of the Secretary . . . .

Health and Mental Hygiene, Department of:
Office of the Secretary • . . . . .
Environmental Health Administration
Juvenile Services Administration
Mentals Hospitals, State

Historical Trust, Maryland
House of Correction, Maryland

. • . • • • • . . . • . • • . . 107

70,83,94,124,125,146
• • • • . . . 11,12
• • • • • . • 83,93
82,84,94,95,111,112

• • • 112
96,97,107

Income Tax Division .
Interagency Committee for State Public School Construction

76/16

.• 142
115-119

148



INDEX (cont'd)

Juvenile Services, State Department of . 83,93
Maryland Wholesale Food Center Authority
Mental Hospitals, State
Military Department .•..
Montrose School . • • . . •
Motor Vehicle Administration

87
82,84,94,95,111,112

.• 73,80

. . . .83

.46,47,49

• • • • • . • . . • • . • • 26,76,98,99,135
• • • • • • . • • . . . . . • • . . 103,104

• •76,83,84,98,99,100-107,110,111,127-132,134,145
Projects ••• 15-17,114
. • • . 103,104,106,144

Natural Resources, Department of:
Office of the SecFetary
Forest Service • . . . • .
Park Service . . . . . . •
Shore Erosion Control Loan
Wildlife Administration

Outdoor Recreation Land Loan0of 1969 • • • • . 27-35

.42,72,73,96,97,107
. . • .72
. . • .73
96,97,107
• 137,138
• • 71,96

.39,43,74,75,133,133A

Park Service .••.•..••. 76,83,84,98,99,100~107,110,111,127~132,134,145
Parole and Probation, Division of •....• 137,138
Patuxent Institution . ... . . . . . . • • . . . . . .• ••.•... 71,96
Port Administration, Maryland . . . • • • . . • . • .. 46,47,50-56,140,142
Public Safety and Correctional Services, Department of:

Correction, Division of
Correctional Institution, Maryland
Correctional Institution for Women - Jessup
House of Correction, Maryland
Parole and Probation, Division of
Patuxent Institution .
State Police, Maryland . . •

St. Mary's College of Maryland
Salisbury State College
Sanitary Facilities Sewerage Loan of 1966
Shore Erosion Control Construction Loan Projects
Spring Grove Hospital Center • .
Springfield Hospital Center
State Board Tor Higher Education .
State Colleges-and State Universities:

Bowie State College
Coppin State College • .
Frostburg State College
Salisbury State College
Towson State College . .

State Employees .. . . .
State Highway Administration
State Planning Department of:

Western Maryland Regional Field Office
State Police, Maryland ..••....•
State Public School Construction Program
State Records • • . . . • . • . • . . .

. .88

.. 90
13,14

15-17,114
84,95
84,95

.38

.93
110

37,82
.. 90

40,71,91,92
. . . . .18

.19,58-61,137,141

• . • . • • • 140
.39,43,74,75,133,133A

.20
. . . . . . . . . . .21

76/16 149



INDEX (cont'd)

Towson State College . . .
Transportation, Department of:

Office of fhe Secretary
Maryland Port Administration
Moto~ Vehicle Administration
State Aviation Administration
State Highway Administration

Treasurer, State .••.••••

University of Maryland
Baltimore City Campus
Baltimore County Campus
College Park Campus
Environmental & Estuarine Studies, Center for

Vocational Technical Education, Division of

Water Quality Loan of 1968
Wildlife Administration

76/16

71,91,92

. • • • • • • . • •• 44,45
46,47,50-56,140,142

••••. 46,47,49
47,48,49,57,62-66

19,58-61,137,141
• • • . • • 22,23

. . . . . . . .84
• • • • • .88,109
84,85,89,109,110

.85
139

24
103,104,106,144

150



DEPARTIlENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

L&~~ ACOVISITION DIVISION

BPW'S HONTHLY REPORT

July 21, 1976

151



ITEM E DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

LAND ACQUISITION DIVISION

BPW'S REPORT-MONTHLY

In accordance with the recommendations contained in the Joint Chari man's Report to
the President of the Senute and the Speaker of the House, dated April 5,1973, we
submit the Following report of progress through July 21, 1976---------------

Acreage
Totol Acquired Condemnation
Acreoge AsA Totol As A Result Total Amount of Unexpended
Covered By Result of Acreoge of lost Acreage in Appropriation Balance of

Project & Co. Appropriation Appropriation lost Agenda ACQVi~d Anonda Cnndomnation Encumbered AR1ll2pr;opon
Powell Trolt •.
Hatchery

56.17 114.0 ~241,568.85«ash1ngton Co. <i 250.000 275 , 8,431.15
ar Creek
gal timore Co. 3.1,0"3.8" 202 0.00 33.0113.84
'len
Prince Georbel 403,000 400 809.72 320,577 .02 82,1122.98

ush River
Harford Co. 400,000 500 0.00 4uO~OOO.OO

alvert Cliffs ..
Calvert Co. 425,000 1,402 1,068.91 9.73 332,307.57 92,692.43
:1arville
Prince George I 354,000 340 3,668.0 25.46 197,324.74 156,675.26

-
1.

B
' .._ ..~
:..:. IC
;, J I

!ce

A

ile

..'
•....

'. lJ>
N

. "



Acreage
Total Acquired 'CondemneJtion
Acreage A,A Total A, A Result Total Amount of UnexpendedCovered By Re,ult of Acreage of lost Acreage in Appropriation Balance ofProject & Co. Appropriation Appropriation lo,t Agenda Acovired Agenda Condemnation Encumb••• d AEmI.2Rri9tioQ

ha.?el Point
828\;narles Co. •• o31,311./,8 o2d 631,311. 48 ~. 0.00

l111Ilin~na., :aE.5
4,923.5Frederick 80. )82,000 5,?5B 28.59 275,260.60 106,739.40

I S :~ounta in
,ule~any Co. 9/,,020.tl8 12,873 8,05'7 23,851.88 '(0,175,00
al Island
Somer3et Co. 21/,,297,Jb 15,200 10.287 35,199.55 179,097.81

ep Run
Carroll Co. 100,000 0.00 100,000.00

eer Creek
683Harford Co. 180,000 1,177 199.6 87,821. 00 92,179.00

ncaster
Charles Co. 100,000 1,000 0.00 100,000,00
leville
Cecil Co. 123,577 .89 1,915 13.991. 25 109.586.64
Neck
Cecil Co. 250,000 2,7/,2 2,802 250,000.00 0.00

air Hill
Cecil Co. 6,000,000 5,3)0 5,330.0 6,000,000.00 0.00
shing 3a'l "
Dorche3ter . 19o,502.bO 17.570 14,163.67 196,562.60 0.00.

ort Frejeric(.
,'iasnington Co. 570,000 590 360 100 290,873.35 279,126.65

reen Ri1ge
26ill egan;{ Co. 1,556,000 51,h77 29,011. 59 3,187.0 1,287,591.10 268.408.90-

2.

C

F'i

Dan

Elk

De

Ear

C

Do

De

o

F

F



75.00 915,325.00

12.25 317,187.75

1.].115 121,758.55

59.87 236,340.13

15.00 0.00

39.35 1'(1',560.65

54.71 1,393,51'5.29

338,328.50

Une"l"'~d
Balance of
=p.LictlR;:),

1,077 ,670. 9"

91. 26

22.96

19.82

86.89

69.75

nt of
priation

t=L

I
I

I Acreog3

I I, Total Acquired Condom_ ion
! Acreo9fJ A,A Tolol A, A Re.ult Toto I Amov, Covered By Rttsult of Acreage of lost Acreage in Appro

;O.ojc<-t '" Co. Appropriation A PPl'Cpriotion LOll Anondo Acouired Aoenda Condemnnllnn Encum

~..' ~,"~l'~'
. ,;.~1[J:.l0;) ;~,. , . .;' I. ~I\I.) ..,:- "\ 1,203,54 71. 65 328,0

.In:')'J'.I£>r

':ii.t.:i,l:lorr~ ,
: 'If'l'(I!'d ~~,. ',r.:-J,.rn.:v ,.r~,~')'J 10,571. 58 479.44 2,803,7

:I!'! • . :i_.:.e1' '.
:llea:iurf: l:;..!.~:Jj
~.:al•..i.:,l:.J!'e '::::>. l., .J(I-:l, ,)~I') . J7 84,6

Jyl.-rUd
2,763.0Caroline C). '(J9 ,000 1,.'!b7 421,8

!1(Jian 3?rine
.j?5hington C,) • uJ5,OOO u,tHl 5,111.0 281. 0 513,2

.:l.!lE-:J bland
)':lTLCr5et. CO. 5S0,O()() .iJ 150 2,913.3 63.30 313,6

inktlC"yj
ulJrcnes leI' Go 2,510 )1) 2,5

ch '{aven
.tl':iervoir 1,llOO,O/JO (.:iP~Gunpowdet 825,4

3.t. t:)"HO:!l"tn

Princ€' :.;corge , l,oOO,ll.A.l ,1',,13; eo'r.O 206,4

~r:='?-Jeshers
..jont.~omery Co bQ4,l1;.39 1J 9b() 1,510.38 305,7

c.rK 1•.'-_iOl.:e~
I'rince jeor't:e " 950,uoo 2,420 1,223.0 221.22 265,2

iJ lin~t.on
Kent Co. 1,092,1,'>5.'(J 4,3"1 3,208.62 .147.7 863,4

3.

Lo

L

I

.J



d

00

00

12

68

00

00

89

06

10

61

60

---- -
Ac..fl.. )ge

Total Acquired Condemnation
Acreage A,A Total A, A Result Total Amount of Unexpende
Covered By Re,ult of Acreage of Lost Acreage in Appropriation Balance of

iulian Appropriation Lo,t Aoendo Acouired Anendo Condemnation Encumb ••• ~ All.q iIi

00 2,000 102 800,000.00 200,000.

00 1,500 896.19 968,553.30 331, ldl6.

00 3.114 830 55,963.94 239,036.

00 3 Lot s 196,489. "0 3,510.

00 l1,n1 8,611. 81 318 3,124,622.88 125,3H.

00 1,980 5,131. 82 812."3 4,595,605.11 65'1,391"

00 500 0.00 600,000.

21.15 n ,285 1,610 18,214.08 366,501.

00 105 513 10.83 241,000.00 O..
00 3,113" 2,666.16 1"2.13 431,311. 32 262,628.

000 500 996.06 1,500,000.00 o.

I•.

241,0

100,0

: ',;:aCY
:.km t ~()I;.('rJ &
~'rederlcy. Co. $.l,O~::,O

Rocky Gnp
All('gnny Co.

Patuxent River
Anne Aruntlel o. 600,0

RosaryvIlle
Prince George s 1,500,

Point Lookout
St. Mury's Co

Patuxent :.1'.
Havard to.

Mont.gomery Co 5,250,0

Pocomoke
Worcester Co.

r-lon~on RUll
Carroll Co. 1,30C,O

r-tyrtle Gr0vc
Charles Co. 29~,0

:'1..10.:0. Gardens
A.nlle A.!'undel 0, 200,0

Patapsco
Anne Arundel,
Dal timorc,
Howard &
Carroll Co. 4,650,0



-_.-
Acreage

Total Acquired Condemnot ion
Acreage AsA Total As A Result Total Amount of UnexpendedCovered By Re,ult of Acre<>f]O of Lost Acreago in Appropriation Balonce ofProject & Co. Appropriation Appropriation Lo,t Agenda Acouired Agenda Condemnation Encumb~red A~,~,iation

.. :.:e~'y's Hi "'er
St. :.Iary I s Co $ 1.60G.oOO 2,"81 1.062 1.662.90 129 ~~ ,177 .033. 37 , "22.966.63

avage River
Garrett Co. 670.000 63.833 52,61.5 "5".699.87 215,300.13

eneca Creek
Montgomery Co 10,000.000 6.609 3.109.90 9.:06,295.39 893.70".61

evern Run
Anne Arundel 0.1.350.000 1.618 15.899 1.002,06 1.230.587.50 119."12.50

oldiers Del ighl
Baltimore Co. 1,500,000 2.076 1.3"5.9 1.350.099.99 192,7:"'.76

Quth Harsh IsJ81d
Somerset Co. 2"9.502.25 3.000 3.000 203.785.50 "5.716.75

outh Mountain
Washington &
Frederick Co. 2,100,000 9.000 33.5 5.518.24 2.090.889.12 9.]10.88

tate Fishing
kes 150.000 186 99.99 1"9.900.01
usquehwlna

Harford Co. 2,250,000 2.81,6 2.52 1.259.42 1.295.718.38 954.281. 62
....allo ....Falls
Gan"el t Co. 50.000 473.50 49.526.50

aylOl"S Island
DorC'hes te r Co 552.250 4.973 973 4,200.00 548.050.00

lckaIH'C'
Q'Jel."lI Anne I 5

& CBl"oline Co 675,000 l,,501 3.229.10 400.732.18 271, ,26".82
<

-

5.

S

s

s

S

s

s

S
La

s

T

'I



r-----
Acr&ago

Total Acquired -Condemnation
Ac~ A,A Total A, A Result Total Amount of Unexpended
CoverE<! By R81ult of Acreage of lost Acreogein Appropriot ion 80lance of

& Co. Appropriation Appropriation lo,t AQendo Acavirod Anendo Condemnotion Encumb.,p,j A t:rU:2;uiWlQn-
~'::lt':':ltai

2.973.0 , 72.835.52 ~ 86.691.89'.J Co. S 159.5n .J,1 7.1.57

""l>
15.075.00 "53.613.52s Co. 1.68.688.52 5.000

City
6.495.691. 78 '.35

"
.308.227.850,000

Option
1,000,000.00 0.001,000,000

ption &
se F\md 1.,992.000

3.41.7.991.1.8 ',51.4.008.52land 3.500

5 City
1.187,820.58 h81.119.1~2sion 1.675,000 1,200

Y
118,135.00 881,865.001,000,000 15

6.

Allce.d!

Ba1timort:>
Grants

Project

Revolving
Fund

Zekiah S..•.
Char-Ie

Ocean Cit
Beach

Advance 0
Purcha
Wye 16

St. MaryI
Commis


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	00000106
	00000107
	00000108
	00000109
	00000110
	00000111
	00000112
	00000113
	00000114
	00000115
	00000116
	00000117
	00000118
	00000119
	00000120
	00000121
	00000122
	00000123
	00000124
	00000125
	00000126
	00000127
	00000128
	00000129
	00000130
	00000131
	00000132
	00000133
	00000134
	00000135
	00000136
	00000137
	00000138
	00000139
	00000140
	00000141
	00000142
	00000143
	00000144
	00000145
	00000146
	00000147
	00000148
	00000149
	00000150
	00000151
	00000152
	00000153
	00000154
	00000155
	00000156
	00000157
	00000158
	00000159
	00000160
	00000161
	00000162
	00000163
	00000164
	00000165
	00000166
	00000167
	00000168
	00000169
	00000170
	00000171
	00000172

